governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government s attic”

Description of document: Three Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC)
Inspector General (OIG) reports regarding legal fees paid
by the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC) during 1999

Requested date: 2016

Released date: 05-August-2016

Posted date: 29-August-2016

Report titles: 1. Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Salem, Saxon & Nielson,

Report 99-012, 2/11/1999

2. Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Brobeck, Phleger &
Harrison, Report 99-014, 3/12/1999

3. Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Brobeck, Phleger &
Harrison, Report 99-015, 3/12/1999

Source of document: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
FOIA/Privacy Act Group, Legal Division
550 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20429-9990
Submit Electronic FOIA Request

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


http://www.fdic.gov/news/freedom/index.html

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
580 17th Street, NW, Washington, DG 20429.9590 Legal Division

August 5, 2016

RE: FDIC FOIA Log Number 16-0291

This will respond to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, in which you requested a
digital/electronic copy of the following FDIC Office of Inspector General publications:

1. Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Salem, Saxon & Nielson, Report 99-012, 2/11/1999
2. Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, Report 99-014,
3/12/1999

3. Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, Report 99-015,
3/12/1999

Enclosed please find copies of the records located by the FDIC (consisting of a total of 212
pages) which are responsive to your request. However, certain information in these records has
been redacted pursuant to FOIA Exemptions 4 and 6, 5 U.S.C. §552 (b)(4) and (b)(6).
Exemption 4 permits the withholding of trade secrets, and confidential or privileged commercial
or financial information obtained from a person. Exemption 6 permits the withholding of
personal information the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.

You may contact me at 703-562-2067, or our FOIA Public Liaison, Acting FDIC Ombudsman
Gordon Talbot, by email at GTalbot{@fdic.gov or telephone at 703-562-6040, for any further
assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of
Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration
to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS 1s as
follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records
Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, email at
ogis{@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-
5769.

If you are not satisfied with the response to this request, you may administratively appeal by
writing to the FDIC’s General Counsel. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically
transmitted within 90 days of the date of the response to your request. Your appeal should be
addressed to the FOIA/PA Group, Legal Division, FDIC, 550 17th Street, NW, Washington,
D.C. 20429. Please refer to the log number and include any additional information that you
would like the General Counsel to consider.

This completes the processing of your FOIA request.



Sincerely,

Natasha Smith
Government Information Specialist
FOIA/Privacy Act Group

Enclosures



Page 1

LEGAL FEES PAID BY FDIC TO BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON |

Audit Report No. 99-015
March 12, 1999

Material has been redacted from this
document to protect personal privacy,
confidential or privileged information.

OFFICE OF AUDITS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL



Page 2

FDIC

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20434

Office of Audits
Office of Inspector General

March 12, 1999

MEMORANDUM TO: James T. Lantelme
' Assistant General Counsel

Legal Operations Section
Legal Division ' g

o)

FROM: David H. Loewenstein
o Assistant Inspector General

SUBJECT: Legal Fees Paid by FDIC to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
: (Audit Report No. 99-015) _

This report presents the results of an audit of Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, a law firm hired to
provide legal services to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The Office of
Inspector General (OIG) has an ongoing program for auditing law firm billings to ensure that
such billings are adequately supported and comply with cost limitations set forth by the FDIC and
the former Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC). This report was prepared by the independent
public accounting firm (IPA) of Mitchell & Titus for the FDIC OIG.

The objectives of the audit were to ensure that fee bills were adequately supported and in
compliance with the cost limitations set by FDIC and RTC and that charges for legal services
provided were reasonable. The audit covered billings paid by RTC during the period January 1,
1990, through December 31, 1993. The total fees paid to the law firm during the audit period
were $4,190,922. The audit sample covered $2,892,293, or 69 percent of the total.

The IPA identified net questioned costs of $2,165,277. However, subsequent to the preparation
of the IPA’s draft report and based on addijtional documentation provided by the-law firm, the
OIG modified questioned costs to $2,110,119. A summary of the OIG revised draﬁ report

questioned costs appears on pages 5 and 6.

The OIG made 12 recommendations to the Assistant General Counsel (AGC), Legal Operations
Section, Legal Division, to disallow the questioned costs. The General Counsel'(GC) provided a
written response dated March 4, 1999, to a draft of this report. The response from the GC is

included as an appendix to this report.

The Inspector Generai Act of 1978, as amended, requires the O1G to report on the status of
management decisions on its recommendations in its semiannual reports to the Congress. To
consider FDIC responses as management decisions in accordance with the act and related



Page 3

guidance, several conditions are necessary. Flrst the response must descrnbe for each
recommendatlon :

» the specific corrective actions already taken, if applicable;

= corrective actions to be taken together with the expected completion dates for their
implementation; and

* documentation that will confirm completion of corrective actions.

If any recommendation identifies specific monetary benefits, management must state the amount
agreed or disagreed with and the reasons for any disagreement. In the case of questioned costs,
the amount FDIC plans to disallow must be included in management’s response.

If management does not agree that a recommendation should be 1rnplemented it must describe
why the recommendation is not considered valid.

Second, the OIG must determine that management’s descriptions of (1) the course of action
already taken or proposed and (2) the documentation confirming complenon of corrective actions

are responswe to its recommendations.

Subsequent to the issuance of the draft audit report, the OIG re-evaluated its decision to question.
$1,907,856 related to unsupported time charges. Specifically, the draft audit report, as revised,
questioned $1,907,856 for computer-generated time sheets that were not supported by original
time sheets. However, based on further examination of the IPA’s audit working papers and the
law firn’s response to the audit exit conference, the OlG concluded that the IPA’s audit
procedures did not fully address the reliability of the law firm’s computerized time-keeping
~ system. Therefore, because the OIG does not believe sufficient auditing procedures were

applied, we do not consider the scope of work sufficient ta enable us to express an opinion on the |
reasonableness of the $1,907,856 in fees. Accordingly, we reduced questioned costs related to

unsupported time charges to $0.

The GC’s response to a draft of this report provided the requisites for a management decision on
each of the recommendations. Therefore, no further response to these recommendations is
required. Management disallowed a total of $40,340. Although management's corrective actions
sometimes differed from the recommended corrective actions, we consider management’s

response as providing the requisites for a management decxslon. A summary of the GC’s
response to recommendations 4 through 7, 9, and 11 and our analysis follows.

Disallow $8,592 for photocopying charges billed in excess of actual costs (questioned cost, all
of which is unsupported) (recommendation4). The GC’s response allowed $4,329 and
disallowed $4,263. The Legal Division allowed photocopying charges up to various maximum
allowable rates in effect throughout the period in question. The Legal Division disallowed
arounts exceeding the maximum allowable rates, Because the law firm did not provide support
for its actual photocopying charges as required by FDIC guidelines, the IPA could not determine.

2



Page 4

‘the reasonableness of the rate used. The Legal Division subsequently revised its guidelines to
allow firms to charge up to $.08 per page for photocopying. In view of the subsequent revision
to guidelines, management’s position does not appear unreasonable. Moreover, the law firm
provided a cost study after the completion of andit work to support its photocopying charges.
Accordingly, the OIG reduced questioned costs to $4,263.

Disallow $41,699 for unallowable professional fees (questioned cost) (recommendation 5).
The GC’s response allowed $33,023 and disallowed $8,676. The Legal Division allowed
$27,490 questioned for excessive review of documents because the Legal Division concluded that
the questioned time was commensurate with the tasks performed. The Legal Divisionalso
allowed $1,237 of the $2,013 questioned for inadequate task descriptions because the Legal
Division concluded the descriptions were adequate or otherwise allowable. Finally, the Legal
Division allowed $4,296 of the $12,196 questioned for miscellaneous other categories. The QIG
accepts the GC’s explanations and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $8,676.

Disallow $44,540 for attorneys and paralegals who performed secretarial and clerical tasks
(questioned cost) (recommendation 6). The GC’s response allowed all the questioned charges.
Specifically, the Legal Division allowed $36,165 paid to an expert witness consulting firm that
provided litigation support services that could not have been performed by secretaries. The
Legal Division also allowed $8,375 for services that the Legal Division concluded were not
secretarial functions. The OIG accepts the GC’s explanationand, accordingly, reduced

questioned costs to $0,

Disallow $32,135 for unsupported expenses (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported)
(recommendation 7). The GC’s response allowed $31,514 and disallowed $621. The Legal

- Division allowed questioned charges based on expense receipts provided by the firm that
correlated with the descriptions of the expenses on the invoices. The Legal Division disallowed
$621 that the firm could not substantiate. The OIG accepts the GC’s explanation and,

accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $621.

Disallow $4,637 for attorneys who performed paralegal tasks (questioned cost)
(recommendation9). The GC’s response allowed all the questioned charges. Basedona
review of the questioned charges, the Legal Division concluded that the questioned tasks were
appropriately performed by an attorney rather than a paralegal. The OIG accepts the GC's -
explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.

Review Legal Division exception letters not addressed in recommendation 10, determine the
amount of funds inappropriately paid to the firm, and request a refund of those funds
(recommendation 11). This recommendationresulted from the accelerated payment program
from the early 1990s. The RTC and FDIC Legal Divisions issued exception letters to firms that
delineated disallowances of professional fees and expenses that were either unallowable or
required additional information be submitted by the firms to the Legal Divisions. In_
recommendation 10, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $1,068 related to 3 of 15
unresolved exception letters issued to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison. Brobeck agreed with the
recommendationand the Legal Division disallowed the charges. '

3



Page 5

~ Nonetheless, the GC’s response did not agree with the recommendationto review all other
exception letters to determine whether other inappropriate payments were made to the firm. The
Legal Division concluded that such a review would not be cost-effective and any likely benefit
would be speculative. Because the scope of the audit covered payments made more than 6 years
ago and because of the relatively small amount of recoveries identified from the exception letters
addressed in recommendation 10, the OIG accepts the GC’s explanation.

As a result of the IPA’s audit work, $2,110,119 was questioned in the draft report transmitted to
management. In addition to the recommendations previously discussed, in recommendation2,
the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow or ratify $51,357 for work performed by unauthorized
personnel. The Legal Division ratified $43,880 and disallowed $7,477. The OIG accepts the
action taken by management and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $7,477.

After considering $40,340 in disallowances taken by management and management’s comments
on the IPA’s findings, we will report questioned costs of $40,340 (including $4,884 in

- unsupported costs) in our Semiannual Report to the Congress.



Page 6

LEGAL FEES PAID TO .
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON

BY THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
T CORPORATION '

: FOR THE PERIOD
_ JANUARY 1, 1990 TO DECEMBER 31, 1993

FINAL REPORT - January 29 1996



Page 7

o Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, _Phlegér-& H:'arriso_n

, by FDIC S
~ From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

1

1.

11l

IV.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Summary of Findings and Questioned Costs

_ Objectives, Scope of Audit and Meth'odology

Findings and Recommendations



Page 8

Lega] Fees Pald to Brobeck Phleger & Harrison.
: by FDIC
" From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

L.

" The _Réso]utibﬁ”Tmst Carporation - Office of Inspector General (RTC-OIG) | engaged
- Mitchell & Titws, LLP (Mitchell & Titus) to audit legal bills paid by the Resolution Trust -

INTRODUCTION

Corporation (RTC) and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) to certain law
firms providing Iegal services 1o the RTC and the FDIC. A

: Congresswnal interest in lcgal services provided to FDIC is very high because of the

significant amount of money pald by FDIC for such servxccs to support the work]oad of

. FDIC,

The pUrpcis'c ‘of our audit was 10 détermine whether the fees paid to Brobeck, Phleger & -
Harrison (Brobeck) were reasonable and allowable under the terms of the Legal Services
Agreements (LSAS) between Brobeck and FDIC and other applicable pOllCleS rcgulatlons

"and gmdelmes

Legalgard, Inc. (Legalgard), a sﬁbrioﬁtra'ctor lO.MltChEH & Titus, performed detailed
judgmental assessruents of the reascnableness of fees charged for professional scrvnces by
Brobeck on f' tve of the maners rev:ewed during the andit.

The period of the audit was from January 1, 1990, to December 31, 1993. Dunng the
audit period, Brobeck was paid $4,190,922, for various Iegal services provldcd to’ FDIC

QOur audit was performed prunanly at the offices of Brobeck in San Franc:sco and

_'Newpon Beach, California from May 1993 to July 1994,

This report covers only fees paid for ]ega] semces prov1dcd to FDIC RTC payments.
are covered in a separate report. ' o -



. _ Page 9

Lega] Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Hamson
by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Il SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Questioned Costs
g - Page
Professional Unsupporied -Ref.
Fees Eapenses .~ Tom! ) Costs .
Computerized Time Sheets o $1,796,856 $1,796,856 - 5179585 | ©
" Brobeck Billed FDIC for Frofestional Fees for '
Individuals Without Prinr Written Approval from . : - )
FDIC 112,019 C 2o | 8
Professionsl Fees Billed in Excess of LSA and .
Approval Letters approved rates 474,458 : $74,458 ) - 10
FhotocenyingCharged in Excess of Actual Costs . ’ . .
: 35,645 55,645 11
. Ahoroeys and Paralegals Bifled for Ser:relanal .
Functions Perfonned ) ) : 43,480 43,480 15
Otter Unailgwable Professional Fees o 35297 35,297 12
“Suppariing Documentation Missing for Paid _ i 17
: Expenses ' 32,135 32,135 : 32,135
! ;
5- Research Billed Above the Actual Cost .
: ' : 6,281 6,281 19
Attornevs Billed for Paralegal Functions . .
. 4,637 . 4,637 20
Brobeck Billed and Received Full Payment for ) ’
Frofessional Fees and Expenses That Were Partially . ) )
Disallowed by FDIC 3,970 : 120 4,090 . : 21
‘Other Unallowsable E'xpenscs
. Fostage 153 153 _
*  Travel 80 _ B
*  Overhead . : . 146 146 .23
Total: $20011 | 594560 s6s217 |$1,828,991




Page 10 -

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phieger & Harison
_ by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

111,

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE OF AUDIT AND METHODOLOGY

OBJECT TVES
The primary Objective's of the audit were {o determine whether:

1. Lhe law firm’s supponing documenwtioh for the charges was proper and adequate
2. the fees charged by the law firm are zllowable under the terms of. lhe agrcement
~ 'with FDIC and applicabje pohmes regulations and guidelines, '

the Jaw firm's usval hour}y rates are reasonable, and
the hours charged 16 FDIC by the Jaw ﬁrrn for professmnal services were

- reasonably expended.

SCOPE OF AUDIT

The sudit was performed on a test basis. During the audit, we reviewed transactions and
) 11993, " To ensure adequate

billings from January 1, 1990, through December 31,
coverage for significant payments, we selected 45 FDIC invoices greater than or equal -

10 $25, 000 totalling $2,617,801. We also selected 32 FDIC invoices less than $25,000
totalling $274,492. In total, we tested- 77 FDIC invoices tolalling $2, 892:293 resuiting
in a value coverage of approxu'nate]y 69 percem of the total populanon of- $4 190,922,

METHODOLOGY
Based on the samp]e selected, we pcrformed the fo]]owmg procedures to vcnfy

comphanoe Wllh the LSAs:

o Reviewed and evaluaied the internal control system over blllmgs

Reviewed and evafuatcd ‘the billing procedures.

Reviewed. the LSAs and all other agreements between FD]C and the law ﬁrm, as
well as all applicable guidelines, pohmes and regulations. e -



Page 11

‘Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck 'Phl_éger & Harrison
- by FDIC '
From January 1, 1990 December 31, 1993

Conducted conipliance and substantive lesls of fees billed to FDIC by the Jaw
-firm to detenmine ‘whether: : _ :

. the Jaw ﬁnn‘s documentation adequate]y supporis the bills and :

the fees charged by the law firm were ailowable and reasonable under the -
agreed terms.. - :

Reviewed compliance with conflict of interest rules.

Reviewed professional biographical information of those professionals who billed

time to FDIC and assessed whether the usual rates charged were consistent with

each professional’s background and experience and within the range of rates
- charged for a comparable skill level within the relevant geographica'l area.

Reviewed supporting b1lhng detajl to assess whether hours charged to FDIC were
~reasonably expended. - -

Verified that all professionals hsted on the invoice had been approved to perform
work on FDIC matters. , :

Reviewed background information and experience of all professionals listed to
ensure that their ciassification and titles were consistent wn_h their background and -

work performed. |

Verified that the oilling rates had been appro.ved.b'y FDIC.

As_certainod hat hours billed were supp'orted 'by original time shcetsf._ '
__Ve_riﬁed the mathematical accuracy of the invoices. o
'-Obtained explanations for professionals billing more lhan 12 hours a day.

Determined whether the FDIC was billed excessive hours by new professionals
assigned to FDIC matters for time spent familiarizing themselves with me matter.

Determmed and reviewed Lhe systems m place to identify and correct conﬂlct of _
interest situations. ' . . _



Page 12

Lega] Fees Paid to Brobeck Phleger & Harrison
by FDIC _
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Venﬁed that the firm has complted wnh conditions tmposed by any “condmonal
waivers of conflicts of tnterest

Verified that the law firm did not bill FDIC for ttme spent researchmg its own-
conflicts of interest.

Ascerlained that profesSionaIs performing work on FDIC matters ‘were not
performing services for other clients of the law firm that may present a conflict
_of interest situation, . .

De:ermmed and reviewed the systems in place to ensure thal research pro_jects
were approved by FDIC prior to their commencement. : -

- Determined that research pTD_]CCIS were approved by the FD]C prior to their

- comumencement.

Determined that the charges were adequately supponed and relate to applicable
FDIC marter. : .

Determined and reviewed the system for proper _cohtrd] and accounting of
‘reimbursable expenses. _

. Determined that expenses charged were allowable under the LSAs.

Ascenamed that chargesfreunbursemenls represented the lower of actua] cost
'mcurred or the contracted rates.

Verill ed that expenses were adequalely supported by ortgtnal docurnenlauon,'
invoices, etc. .

"'Determmed that trave] lime complted with LSAs and outstde Legal Servnces__
-Guidelines. o

Performed an exit conference at Brobeck’s offices in San Francisco.  The.
participants were Brobeck, RTC-OIG, Mitchell & Titus, RTC Legal Division -
Newport Beach and RTC Legal - Washington, D.C. representatives (via phone).

At the exit conference Mitcheil & Titus presented the findings and reviewed with
Brobeck the appropnate ways to respond to each finding and the umetable for the

response,



Page 13

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by FDIC |
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

IV. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Compﬁterized Time Sheets

As part of the review of legal fees, we reviewed computer generated time sheets used from the
automated time records systems maijntained by the law firm. The purpose of this procedure was -
‘to enable us to vcnfy that the computer-gencrated time records were supported by original fime
~ sheets or other input documents. The original time entry documents could be used to venfy the
accuracy and validity of the automated time records. ' _

Brobeck informed us that (he system was one in which the original, uniform and verifiable entry
is an electronic entry. For any invoices where original time sheets were reqmred Brobcck
wou]d have had 10 produce pnmouls of those original entries since they dld not emst

Wll.h the use of advanced data processmg systems, potential risk is enhanced by two factors:
manually prepared records being replaced by computer output and audit trails being eliminated
or made more difficult 10 follow. The lack of source input documentation prohlbned us from

pen’onmng transaction testing to verify the following:
. Input data Were corfec[]y recorded.

All authorized transactions were processed without additions or omissions. .

. ' Appropriale audit trails exist.

The absence of source documcms to support time entries in the system and the elunm:auon of -
the inpot audll trail is considered a deficiency in the internal conlrol structure. '

Accordingly, our {est of professional hours billed from January 1, 1990, to December 31, 1993,
in the amount of $2,031,450 was done using the computer-generated records. Brobeck extracted :
records from the main time and billing database and created a new dataset that included time
~ eptries for FDIC matters and redacted time eniries for all non-FDIC matters.. These time entries
are considered an output data and not original input dala that can be conﬁrmecl as accurate and

reliable.

The FDIC Guide for Outside Counsel states that "Outside Counsel is required to retain copies
of all bills and underlying supporting material, inciuding original time sheets and time -and
expense adjustmcnt records for at least four years after final payment

We guestioned 2]l professional time billed for the period noted above because the. absence of :
source documents (o support time entries is cons:dered a deﬁclency n Lhe mtema] com:rol '
structure. -6~



Page 14

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison -
. by FDIC '
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

This amount includes costs questioned under other criteria within this report as follows:

Total paid to professionels without : _
original time sheets : $2,031,450

Less: Amount guestioned under other criteria

EmpJoyees without prlor written approva] (-1 60,136)
(See Page #8) -

Employees using rates in excess of LSA o (74,458
(See Page #10) ' ' : '

-.Net amount guestioned 1,796,856

Recommendation:

1. We rccommend that FDIC disallow the $1, 796,856 in b:]]mg not supported by ongmal
timesheets. Quesuoned cost, all of whrch is unsupported). : '

Auditee’s Res{ponse -

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit f‘mdmg as presemed at the exit conference and stated
they WOUld prowde additional documemanon supportmg their position.

Auditor’s Cornments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the audnors additional mformallon
to support its position. However, the documentation provided did not address the issue of the
. absence of input documentation, or system internal controls to prec]ude changes to: mput data' :
without 2 record of such changes. : g



Page 15

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Ph]eger & Harnson
- by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Professmnal Fees Bilied for Individuals Without- Prlor Written ADD oval |

Durmg our test of profes'sional fees paid from January 1, 1990 Lhrough December 31, 1993, -
we found that Brobeck billed FDIC for a number of professionals who worked on FDIC matiers
without prior wrmen approval from FDIC. '

The LSAs incorporate Legal Division policies and procedures with which outside counsel must
“comply. In addition, the LSAs identify the firm’s staff who are authorized to work on FDIC’s
legal maners and' the rates authorized for those employees. S

Section 3 of the LSA {Rate Structure) states the - fol]owmg ..personnel may. be added to the
list, but only by written mumal agreement of the firm and FDIC " . :

_ FormaI written approval of auomeys and paralegals authorized to work on FDIC matters is not
only required but is critical in facilitating FDIC’s supervising attorneys’ oversight role.

The total amount of fees paid for such professionals was $160,136.
This amount includes costs questioned under other criteria within this report as follows::

Total paid to professionals without

written prior approval $_ 160, 13_6
Less: - Amount questioned under other criteria
E Attorneys and pafalegais performing '

secretarial functions (See Page #15) (43,480)

Attorneys performing paralegal '
functions (See Page #20) (4,637)

‘Net amount questioned for professionals

'3 1124019

billed without prior written approval LR N e

Recommendation:

2. We recommend t.hat FDIC request a refund of $1 12,019 from Brobeck for fees bllled for
employees not included on the firm’s LSA _ :



Page 16

Lega] Fees Paid 10 Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
" by FDIC.
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Responée

Brobeck ofﬁcm]s dlsagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated -
they would prowde additional documemmmn supporting their posmon

Auditor’s Comments

" Subsequent to the aundit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
{o support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questloned

costs. were reduced.



Page 17

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck PhJeger & Hamson
‘ by FDIC
From January 1, ]990 December 31, 1993

P_rdfessiona] Fees Billed in Excess of the LSA Agprqved Rates and App roval Letters

During our testing of professional fees paid from Januafy 1, 1990,' through Decerﬁber 31, 1993,
~ we found that Brobeck billed FDIC using professional hourly rates up to $60 per hour higher-
than prevailing contract rates for 10 professionals with total of 1,652 hours. -

Law {irms must charge for legal services in accordance with the fee or hour]y rate structure’ set
forth on the schedules anached to the Legal Services Agreemems (LSAs) and any subsequent

- approval letters.

Additionally, section 3 of-the LSA states that "The hourly rates for each attorney and para-
professional in the Firm who is to work on FDIC matters is set forth on the Rate Stmcrure
attached hereto as Exhibit C and mcorporaled herein by this reference.”

As a result of the condmon noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with the LSAs and the
mcorporatcd guidance and overbilled FDIC $74,458. :

Recommendation:

| 3. 'We recommend that FDIC disallow 74 ;458 billed in excess of the 1.SA’s approved rates
(queslloned cost) o

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position. '

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to_the audit exit conference, Brobeck prowded the auditors additional mformatlon -
to support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropnate, the quesuoned

" costs were reduced.

-10-



Page 18

Legal"Fees Paid 10 Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 3], 1993

Photocopying Charged in Excess of Actual Costs

We noted that Brobeck billed FDIC for photocopying using an higher rate per page than the
maximum allowed by FDIC gmdance (e 2., $0.20 10 $0. 22 instead of $0.15, $0 15 instead. of

- $0.08).

In addition, Brobeck provided us with a Facsimile and Copy Cost Summary (cost srﬂd}'ﬁ 10
support the rate charged for photocopying. ~This cost study was prepared by Brobeck and
included apparently unallowable overhead iltems such as secretarial salaries and space rental
costs. ‘We were unzble 1o verify the cost study data because we did not received it until’
November 1994, three months afier the completion of audit field work. We requested Brobeck
to explain certain items in the study and were provided with a revised- cost study that still-
included similar, vnallowable overhead items. The cost srudies prepared by Brobeck do not.
'supporl acrual_ unburdened photocopying rates that are'requircd for FDIC bil]ings. '

Secuon 5D., Billing of the LSA, effective September 28, 1990, states that " FD]C will pay for
photocopymg at actua) cost, which wil) generally not exceed $.15 per page.”

| The LSA, effective February 1, 1992, staies that "Our re]ations}up also will be governed by and
subject 1o Lhe policies, requirements, practices and procedures set forth in the FDIC’s "Gu:de

for outside Counscl previously provided to you and incorporated herein by refercnce

" The FDIC Guide for Quiside Counsel states that "Charges for photecopying shall not exc:cd
eight cents per page unless supporied by e cost study. " o

As a result of the condition noted, ‘Brobeck was not in- comphance with the FD]C guidance and
overbilled FD]C $8,592 for photocopymg L |

Addmonally, since Brobeck could not support its actual cost for photocopying, we were unable.
to determine the reasonableness of the rate used for pholocopying charges in the amounl of

- $55,645.
Recommendation:

We recomnmend that FDIC disallow$ 55, 645for photocopying charges b1lled (quesuoned

4.
cost, all of which is unsupported).

“11-



Page 19

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harnson
' by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993-

“Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed wuh the audit ﬁndmg as prcsented at the exn conference and st.ated-
they would prov:de additional information suppomng their posmon '

-~ Auditor’s Comments

- Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
(a revised cost study) to support its position. The revised cost study did not support actual,
unburdened photocopying rates that are reqmred for FDIC billing, Therefore the questioned
costs were not modli' ed and the findings remains as stated. :

-12-



Page 20

~ Legal Fees Pa1d to Brobeck Phleger & Hamson
- by FDIC
- From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Other Una]]owable Professmnal Fees

We noted Lhat Brobeck b]lled professmnal S. Ume to FDIC for the fo]]owmg tasks

excessive time expended in review and revision of documents
research Brobeck’s own conflict of 1nterest

preparation of bills .

preparation of case budgets

preparation of status reports

In addition, Brobeck billed professional’s time for excessive review and- preparation of
documents. The review was done by an attorney with one year experience and was billed at the

composite rate of $200 per hour.

The FDIC Gmde for Quiside Counse] states that "We [FDIC] do not otherwise pay for outside
counsel’s overhead. 'Overhead’ that we do not pay mcludes ~without limitation, 2 .time devoted

to the preparauon of bll]s

"The. General Case Managemem section of the above mentioned Guide states Lhat "We [FDIC]
also expect you to control time carefully and to avoid both unnecessary rev:ew of documents and
files and exlcnswe polishing of documents.” : _

As a result of the condmrm noted, Brobeck was not in comphance with: the FDIC gmdance and
overbilled the FDIC$ 35,297ased on the following computanon o

. Inadequate task description ¥ 906
. Excessive révicw of _documents 27,490
. Research of c'onﬂ_ictfprepa'ratioﬁ | ~
of bills, budget and status reports 6,901
“Total Disa_l_loWance: ' 3 i_-=__§§4222

Recommend atlon.

5. We recommend that FDIC dlS&]lOW $35,297 for unallowable profess:onal fees
(questioned cost). - _

213



Page 21

Legal Fees Pald o Brobeck Phleger & Hamson
by FDIC '
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Response:

Brobeck officials disagreed with the avdit finding as presemed at Lhe exit conference and stated.
they would provide additional documentation supponmg lhelr posmon

- Auditor’s Comments

- Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
10 support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where approprlate the queshoned

cosls were reduced.

=14~



Page 22

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
| by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 December 31, 1993

Aﬂornevs and Paralegals Billed for Common S'e'cret'aria! Funcﬁons--

We noted that Brobeck bliled attorneys and paralegal time to FDIC for the perfonnance of
secretarial functions such as: o

» photocopying documents * file and refile

* organizing documenis . * collate documents
e organize for storage ¢ process vendor bills
K supcr?isiﬂg file o'rg'anization

These are admimstrative and clerical tasks Lhat are cons:dered overhead to lhe Flrm a.nd
‘accordingly, should not be billed to FDIC ,

. The FDIC Guide for Legal Representation states that "We [FDIC] do not pay any overhead
expenses.” Addmonally, it concluded that "We [FDIC] will not typically l'EllleUl'SE for general

overhead expenses.

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with the FDIC Guidelines
(referenced in the FDIC-LSA) and overbilled the FDIC $43,480 for ume incurred on overhead
activities based on the fol]owmg computation: :

Actual overhead/admlmstratxve charged

by Brobeck | - $ 7,315

Actual overhead/admlmstranve charged .
by subcontractor : 36,165
TOTAL - §____43,480

_—mmmEmEneeEEE

Recommend ation'

6. W reconunend that FDIC disaliow $43,480 for uniallowable billing for attorneys and
paralegals performmg secrelanal and clerical 1asks (quesnoned cost) ' .

-15-—



Page 23

Legai Fees Paid to Brobeck Phleger & Harrison
- by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31 1993

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagf&ed with the audit ﬁnding as presented at the exit cbnj‘erehce and stated_"'-
~ they would provide additional documentation supporting their position. .-

Auditor’s Comments

_ Subsequent to the audit exit Conference ‘Brobeck prov1ded the auditors additional mformauon
to support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropnate the’ quesuoned_

. Costs. were reduced.

-16-



Page 24

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrlson
: by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993 .

Supporting Documentation Missing for Paid Expenses

We selected a sample of 77 invoices paid by FDIC for testing and asked Brobeck to provide us
with the source documentation, including original time sheets for professional fees; invoices -
from third parties and internal reports and expenses supporting all the items selected for testing.
However, we were unable to verify certain invoices for expenses because either Brobeck could
not locate the apprOpriare supporling documentation or the supporting documentation presented
to us was not appropriate (e.g., photocopying amount with no number of copres made). The
tota] amount of unsupponed expenses is $32,135. :

Section 5 of the LSA states that "The Fimm shaﬂ keep all of its billing records for at Jeast three

years from billing date. The Firm shall permit FDIC to conduct an audit or Teview of the.

Firm’s billing procedures. Firm further agrees to provide additional information concerning its
 billing procedures and practices and other reports which the FDIC may request without charge.”

The. FDIC-Guide for Outside Counsel states that "Outside counsel is required to retain copies
of all bills and underlying supporiing material, including original time sheets and time and
expense adjustment records for at least four years afier final payment. The submission of
erroneous bllls or requests for reunbursement of inappropriate charges may result in serious

Sal'lCllOI'IS

All items billed should be supported by adequate documentation, such as original invoices. The
documentation should be retzined and avallable for review to establish the vahdrty and

reasonableness of amounts billed.

As a result of the condmons noted, Brobeck was not m comphance with the LSAs and FDIC'
Guidance. _

Recommendanon

7. We recommend that unsupported expenses of $32,135 that were brlled to. FDIC be
disallowed. (quesuoned cost of $32,1335, all of which is unsupportcd) ' ' :

-17-



Page 25

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, PhJeger & Hamson
by FDIC
‘From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreéd with the audit finding as presented at the exit confere'nce and stated-
~ they would provide additional documentation supporting their position..

“Auditor’s Comments

_ 'Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information -
to support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropnate the quesnoned

costs were reduced.

-18-



Page 26

| Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Ph]eger & Harrison
by FDI1C
- From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Legal Research (Westlaw, Lexis) Billed Above the Actual Cost

_We noted that Brobeck billed FDIC for research (computer time) at a rate that reflected a 50
percent markup above the actual cost to the firm during Lhc perlod covered under our review-

(1990 through 1993).

The EDIC Guide for Outside Counsel states that: "Qutside counsel 1nust include in its fees and
rates for legal services all "overhead” and 'profit." We do not otherwise pay for outside
counsel’s overhead. "Overhead" that we do not pay includes, without limitation...charges for
word processing Or compuler time (except actual charges for Westlaw or Lex'is)...." :

As a result of the condmon noted, Brobeck was not in compliance w1Lh the FDIC guidance and
overbilled FDIC $6,281 for research charges mark-up. :

Recommen dation:

g. We recommend that FDIC disallow $6 281 for research charges mark up (quest:oned
cost). : . _ _

Auditee’s ReSponse‘ -

Brobeck ofﬁmals dlsagreed with Lhe audit finding as presented at the exit conference and si.ated
they would proVIdc addmonal documentanon supporlmg their position.

Auditor's Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
to support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropnau: the questloned '

costs were reduced.



Page 27

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck Phleger & Harrison
- by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31 1993

Attorneys Billed: Paralegal Functions
We noted that Brobeck billed attorney time to FDIC for common paralegal tasks such as: '.
e preparation of exhibit list = summarization of depositions

e preparation of witness list .. preparation of records-request(s)
 preparation of interrogatories (Form)

These tasks are classified as common paralegal functions by_our legal expent (Legalgérd) and,
accordmgly, are billable to FDIC at the paralegal’s rate structure and not at the attomey § rate

o sl.ructure

The FDIC Guides for Legal Representation states that “In connection with bank liguidation

-matiers, the FDIC’s Legal Division seeks to provide its client, the Division of qumdahon
(DOL) with }ugh quallry legal representanon a timely, efficient and cost-effective manner. "

Addmonally, Section 2 of the above mcnnoned Guide states Lhal "Our [FDIC) overa]] objective
is to seek the best possible resojution of legal meners at the Jowest practicable cost."

“As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in corhphance with FDIC gu1daﬁcc and
overbilled FDIC $4,637 (the difference between attorney and para]egal rates) for time incurred

by atiorneys: performing paralegal functions.

Recormnendation: :

0. " We recommend that FDIC disallow $4,637 for unallowable blllmg for attomeys .
perfomuug paralegal tasks (quesnoned cost) ' _

Auditee’s Response

' Brobeck ofﬁclals disagreed wn.h the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated _
they would provide additional documentation supporting their posmon : _ o

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the anditors additional information
to support its position. The docurnentation was revnewed and where appropnate Lhe queshoned

costs were reduccd

-2



Page 28

Lega] Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phlegef & ﬁarrisbh |
by FDIC
From January. 1, 1990 December 31, 1993

Brobeck Billed and Received Full Payment for Professional Fees and Exnenses that Were
Pamalh’ Disallowed by FDIC ' . __ _

W_e' reviewed 15 exception letters issued by FDIC, as a result of a review of ceriain‘invoices by -
the Legal Divisions. These exception letiers delineated disallowances of professional fees and "
expenses that were either unaliowable by the LSA and the incorporated guidance or required
additional information to be submitted by Brobeck to the Legal Divisions. All but three
~exception letiers were resolved by Brobeck and FDIC. However, three cxcepuon letters that
" were unresolved (representing four i mvomes with questioned costs of $4 ,090)- were paid in full

by FDIC.

The FDIC Guide for Quiside Counse] states that "In the event th-e FDIC diISp'més 'any bill that.
has been paid, we [Law Firm] waive all rights to retain the disputed amount promptly on request
of the FDIC pending resoluuon of the dispute.” _

Section B]lhng of the FDIC Guide_for Qutside Coungsel] states that "Outside Counsél is rcqﬁlréd
to retain copies of all FDIC and RTC-related bills and underlying supporting material, including

original time sheets and other time and expense adjustment records, for at least four years after
final payments. Please note that invoices already approved by the Legal Division may be
included in the avdit. Also; the submission of erroneous bills or requests for reimbursement of
mapprOpnate charges may result in sanctions.” : -

Brobeck received all payments in full when they submitied the original bills. Theliéforé; it is
within FDIC’s interest to pursue and follow the disallowance letters immediately and either
deduct the disallowed amount from lhe next paymem or reach a senlement with. Brobeck as to

the final dlsallowed amount,

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was paid in full by FDIC $4, 090 that was ongmally'
questioned and dlsallowed |

Recommendations:

10.  We recommend that FDIC request Brobeck to refund the FDIC 4, osb-(questipﬁed cost).-_'

11.  We also recommend that FDIC review all other exception letters and détermiﬁé ‘the
'amount of funds mappropriately paid to the firm and request a refund of those funds..

~21-



Page 29

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck PhJeger & Hamson
by FDIC '
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Au ditee’-s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed wuh the audit ﬁndmg as presemed at the exit conference and stated.
they would provide additional documentation- suppomng their position. ' -

Au chtor s Comments

~ Subsequent to the audit exit conference Brobeck provided the auditors additional mformauon_
10 Support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questloned_

C costs were reduced..

_22_



Page 30

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck Ph]eger & Hamson _ |
- by FDIC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1.993 ‘

Othei- UnaJlowab]e Expenses

We noted that Brobeck billed FDIC for various types of expenses that are spec1ﬁcally prohlbned :
in the FDIC guidance, such as:

. postage : :
. expenses (hat are customarily included in the normal overhead or admunsu'anve

expense of running a law firm, such as office supplies (e.g., binders, statlonary)
. travel expenses such as meals and. entertainments while on travel.

Section 5., Billing of the FDIC LSA, effective September 28, 1990, and explred on September
27, 1992, states that "FDIC will not pay for ordinary postage charges.” _

Section 1.B.5 of the FDIC Guide for Legal Represenlauo n states that "We [FD]C] do not pay
any overhead expenses.” Additionally, Section 1.B.5 conclude t]ns sectlon as follows: "We_'

[FDIC] will not typically reimburse for general overhead expenses

- The FDIC Guide for Qutside Lounse] states that "Hotel accommodanons must be moderately
priced, and expenses for luxuxy hotels or special semces are not to be charged to the FDIC and

are not reimbursable.”

As a result of the condmon noted, Brobeck was not in comphanee with the FDIC gmdance and
overbilled the FDIC $379 based on the fol!owmg ‘computation:

Postage charges $ 153
Overhead charges _ 146
Travel charges ' 80
Total $ 379
'Recommendation:

12. We recommend ‘that FDIC disallow $379 for other unallowable expenses (quesuoned
cost).

-23=



Page 31

Lega]'.Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
- by FDIC _
From January 1, 1990 - December-31, 1993

Auditee’s Respo’hse

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additiona) documentation supporiing their position.

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
to support its positien. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned
costs were reduced. : ¥ S

-24-



Page 32

'APPENDIX APPENDIX

LEGAL DIVISION COMMENTS'

S FDIC -
4 Legal Division

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
650 17th Street, NW, H-10070, Washingtan, DC 20429 Legal Qperations Section/Quiside Counsel Unit

Harch 4, 1999

q

MEMORANDUM TO: David H. Loewenstein
Assistant Inspector General

'y
¥

(b)(6)

[Rr1 A R
bl L5

THROUGH: William F. Kroener, 111 ;
General Counsel - ~ 5

[

(b)(6)

(b)(6) o

Counset

SUBJECT: Audit of Legal Fees Paid by the FDIC to
The Lew Firm of Brobeck Phieger & Harrison
(San Francisco, California)

This memorandum constitutes the Legal Division's response to both the Office of
Inspector General's ("0IG") draft audit report dated July 30, 1998 (Exhibit A) and the
{aw firm’s response dated November 2, 1998 (Exhibit B), The audit report pertains to
invoices paid for work performed on behalf of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (FDIC) by the faw firm of Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison ("BP&H").! Owing to
their voluminous nature, the supportmg schedules to the audit report are not Inciuded

in the Exhibits.

The Inspector General’s audit report included an examination of 77 FDIC invoices
totaling $2,892,293 which corresponds to approximately 70% of the $4,190,922 pald to
the firm from January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1993. Of the 77 invoices, the
auditars selected 45 FDIC invoices greater than or equat to $25,000 totaling $2,617,801

. and 32 invoices less than $25,000 totaling $274,492. ARer adjustment by the OIG, the
draft audit report identified 11 general areas of guestioned costs totaling $2,110,029
and broken down as follows: $2,062,522 in professnonal fees and $47,507 in expenses.

11t shauid be noted that the audit of Brobeck Phleger & Harrison was done by Mitchell & Titus, LLP
("MT™, & public accounting. firm contracted by the RTC OIG, MT, in turn, subcontracted the assessments
of the reasonableness of the fees charged for professional services to Legalgard, Ine,

'The attachments referred to in the Legal Division’s response are not included in this

appendix.



Page 33 -

APPENDIX APPENDIX

In response to the audit report, the law firm submitted a2 comprehensive and detailed
letter with supporting documentation addressing each questioned cost and the OIG’s
recommendations and conclusions, The firm also criticized the timing of the audit
report, noting the exit conference with Mitchell & Titus occurred in July, 1995, but the

draft audit report was not received until three years later.

In conducting the audit, the auditors performed certain procedures to verify
compliance with the firm’s LSA. They also examined original documentation and
invoices for accuracy and to determine whether they were propetiy reimbursable, In

- addition, the auditors undertook an examination of, among other things, a review of the
internal control system over billings, a review and an evaluation of the billing
procedures, a review of the LSA, and compliance and substantive testing to determine
whether the law firm’s documentation adequately supported the bills, and whether the
fees charged by the firm were aliowable and reasonable under the agreed terms. After
weighing the merits of the arguments presented by both sides, the Legal Division
determined that it wil! seek reimbursement from the law firm for the disallowed
amounts indicated below totaling $40,340 and will pursue collection activities as

appropriste.
with this background in mind, our conclusicns regarding each finding and
recommendation and the law firm’s response are set forth below. '

Condition 1: Computerized Time Sheets

The OIG questioned 1,907,856 in billings because the firm did not have original
time sheets to back its computer-generated time records. The auditors indicated that
" the firm had informed them that the record-keeping system was one “int which the
original, uniform and verifiable entry is ar electronic entry” rather than a hard-copy

entry on an original time sheet.

The auditors indicated that the risk of relying on computer-generated time
records was increased by two factors: “manually prepared records being replaced by
computer output and audit trails being eliminated or made more difficult to follow.”
The auditors cautioned that the “lack of source input documentation” prevented them
from ascertaining whether the data was transmitted correctly, whether all authorized
transactions were processed without additions or omissions, and whether *appropriate
audit trails” existed. The auditors concluded that the absence of original source

" material to support the time entries and the elimination of an “appropriate audit trail”
created a deficiency in the internal control structure of the firm, Accordingly, they .
questioned all professional time billed during the audit period and recommended that



Page 34

APPENDIX APPENDIX

the Legal Division disallow $1,796,856 net of amounts questioned under other criteria,
(That figure was later revised by the O1G to reflect a net amount of questioned costs

under this Condmon totallng $1,907,856.)

For Its part, the firm explained that the original time sheets as “required by the
contracts have been retained by the firm—they are in electronic form—and appropriate
time adjustment records have also been maintained. The firm operates on a .
computerized biiling system with. all necessary and appropriate safeguards to insure
integrity and reliability. There is not even a hint or suggestion in the MT draft report
that the Corporations were billed inappropriately or erroneously as a consequence of

the Firm's use of its cornputerized billing system.”

In support of its position, the law firm argued that case law held that
computerized records are “ariginals.” The firm pointed out that FDIC and RTC
guideiines did not reguire fee counsel to use and retain original handwritten time
sheets; and because the Corporation received value for the services rendered, it cannot
now raise a technicality as justification for disallowing those fees, Moreover, the firm
argued that under the legal principle of quantum meruit, it is entitled to the fair value of

the benefit conferred on the RTC.

The FDIC guidelines in effect during the audit period did not require that the firm
use and retain handwritten time sheet entries, nor did they describe what records must™
be generated and maintained or require that the firm establish a particular kind of
record-keeping system. On December 31, 19597, the Legal Division published its
electronic billing guidelines to address the types of concerns raised by the auditors.
These guidelines became effective for lepal fees incurred on or after February 15, 1998,
Since the Legal Division’s own policies during the audit period did not require the law
firm to maintain handwritten time sheets, nor did they specify internal controls for |
electranic billing systems, we cannot impose on the firm requirements that were not
present when the legal services were rendered. Accordingly, the Legal Division
will not disallow any questicned costs under this recommendation, -

Condition 2: Professiona} Fees Billed for Individuals Without Prior Writtepn
Approyal . _
The OIG questioned $51,357 of costs for professional fees that were billed “for a

number of professionals who worked on FDIC matters without prior written approval
from FDIC.”2 In.its report, the auditors quoted from the September 28,1990 LSA

which provides the following under Section 3 (Rate Structure):

2 MT assessed the questnoned costs under this Condition at $112,019 but the 0IG reduced that amnunt to
" 451,357 .



Page 35

APPENDIX:

The hourly rates for each atiorney and paraprofessional in the Firm who is to
work on FDIC matters is set forth on the Rate structure, attached hereto as
Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference. Personnel may be added to
the list, but only by written mutual agreement of the Firm and the FDIC,

In addition, the OIG indicated that the LSA rate schedules can only be amended
with the written consent of the Legal Division, The auditors pointed out that, “Formal
written approval of attorneys and paralegals authorized to work on FDIC matters is not
only required but is critical in facilitating FDIC's supervising attorneys’ oversight role.”
The underlying basis for questioning these fees is the auditors’ concern for quality
control t6 ensure that all empioyees working for outside counsel firms are qualified and
have been properly evaluated by the supervising attorney and by Legal Division
management _

| The December, 1991 FDIC uide for Outside Counsel also provides the following:

Complete the matrix forrm to identify as to each attorney or paraprofessional in
the firm who may provide services to us; state licenses; area(s) of expertise;
years in practice; time with the firm; status within the firm as partner or
shareholder, senior associate, associate, paraprofessional, etc,; billable rate
under the firm’s usuzl rate structure; hourly rates to the Legal Division; lowest
billable rate currently in effect with public sector or non-profit clients; and
minority and women attorney status or information.

Furthermare, the February 1, 1992 LSA which the firm entered into with the
FDIC provides as follows concerning this issue:

You represent, warrant and covenant that...(iii} each of the attorneys and
paraprafessionals in your firm who provides services to the FDIC has reviewed,
understands and agrees to act strictly in compiiance with all provisions,
requirements and poficies (includirig statutory and reguiatory provisions)

" identified in the Guide. -

This LSA is also clear on the issue that changes must be made only with the written
consent of the Legal DMS{OI'I

Your firm agrees to provide jega! services in accordance with the fee or hourly
rate structure (for each attorney and paraprofessional assigned to work on FDIC-
matters) set forth on the attached schedule(s), which may be amended only by
written consent of the Lega! Division,

APPENDIX



Page 36

APPENDIX APPENDIX

In its response the law firm admitted that “[S]Jome work was done by the Firm

with less than complete technical compliance with timekeeper ‘pre-approval’
requirements (such as the requirement that timekeepers be listed in an addendum to
an LSA)." However, it also pointed out that this work was performed "with no obiection

by the clients,” and added the following comment

We worked for years under circumstances in which our people pitched in as:

needed to help the RTC with no complzint_or obiection by those at the

Corporation supervising our work....A blanket position that nothing should be
paid—even thaugh valuable services were provided—Is unfair, wrong, and
contrary to law, including principies of quantum meruit.

The Guide for Outside Counsel was developed to ensure that the FDIC obtained
“the very best legal advice possible in a professional and cost-effective manner.”

General Counsel Alfred J.T. Byrne explained in his introduction to the Guide that the

Guide “sets forth the policies and procedures governing the Legal Division’s relationship
with outside counsel, including our expectations of counsel engaged to assist us.” The
General Counsel cancluded his message to putside counsel with the following comment:

Our outside counsel is obligated to conform to the requirements set forth in this
Guide. Every sttorney we employ is expected to read and retain a copy of this .

Guide..

In addition, the Guide itself reinforces the Genera} Counsel’s position that the
Guide is an integral companent of the contract for legal services entered into between
the firm and the FDIC by expressing the following pollcy:

This Guide is an integral part of the terms under which attorneys are engaged to

represent the FDIC and governs all such engagements. Every attorney and.
paraprofessional who works on FDIC matters must read and maintain familiarity

with this Gu:de

Mareover, the Decernber, 1991 Guide provides the following:

Outside counsel is required to charge the same rates for all matters it handles
on behalf of the FDIC, Such matters include 3l work done for entities in
conservatorship or receivership, and ail matters the legal fees for which are
reimbursed by the FDIC. The rates charged by outside counsel shall be the.
lowest of (a) the fee schedules attached to the LSA, {b) the rates negotiated
with any FDIC office for any matter, or (c) the rates charged by outside.
counsel for similar work performed on behalf of clients other than the FDIC,



Page 37

APPENDIX APPENDIX.

The firm was under a contractua! obligation to obtain written approval from the
FDIC before it engaged any additional personnel to work on FDIC matters. As pointed
out above, the policies of the Legal Division are clear on this issue. The Legal Division
exarnined all of the questionable invoices where individuals billed for their services
without being listed on the LSA and without prior written approval from the Division, In
the absence of information required by the Guide, such as years in practice and usual
hourly billing rates, the Legal Division has determined that it will ratify the rates of the
affected individuals at the lowest approved rate for a professional in their category
(e.g., attorneys, case assistants, legal assistants, summer associates, and paralegals)..
In determining the allowabie rate for each category of empioyee, we approved the rate
" for that professional at the lowest agreed billing rate as it appears on the various
agreements signed with the firm, the 01/24/90 FDIC letter to Brobeck, the 09/18/90
LSA, or the 02/01/92 LSA, depending on the date of the mvonce where unauthorized

billers appear {please see attacheg Exhibit C). ,

For exampie, where it appears that an unauthorized billing attorney billed at
$130 per hour during the month of January, 1991, we ratified that attomey’s rate at the
lowest agreed billing rate for attorneys on the 09/28/90 LSA and as specified in the
01724790 FDIC letter to the firm, The lowest rate in that case is $105 per hour for
attorneys as indicated in those agreements. Consequently, the Legal Division ratified
this particular attorney’s rate at $105 per hour and disallowed the $25 per hour which
was not approved or agreed to by the FDIC, In addition, the fees of categories of
employees such as summer associates or employees whose title was "others” who were
not listed as a category of employee in the agreements during the penod in question
were not ratified, and their billable hours were disallowed entlrely

Similarly, where it appeared that the empioyee in question billed at a rate equal
to the lowest agreed billing rate for that category of employee, the employee’s rate was
ratified and ne amount from his or her biilable hours was disallowed. For example,
where 2 case assistant billed at a rate of $50 per hour, that rate was ratified and
appraved for payment since it equaled the agreed billing rate for case assistants as
hsted on the agreements during the period of services in question.’ : .

. 3 Those amaunts totaied $2,548.50 and consisted of the biflings of four different individua!s whose
category of work-was not inciuded in any agreement during the period of services under review, -

4 The rate for paralegals also was ratified at $85 per hour because this was the agreed upon biling rate
for paralegals as listed on the fee matrix of the L5A dated 02/01/92, Since ali of the unauthorized
parzlegals billed at the same rate as the authorized paralegals identified on the LSA, no amount from the

billable fees of the unauthorized billers was disallowed.



Page 38

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Accordingly, the Lega) Division will disallow the amounts in excess of
the lowest LSA rate for those categories of employees listed on the attached
Exhibit C. Those amounts total $7,477.25. The remaining questioned -

amounts are ratified.®

Condition 3; Professional Fees Billed in Excess of the LSA Approved Rates
and Approval Lett

The QIG guestioned $11,575 for professional fees paid from January 1, 1990
throwgh December 31, 1993, that were bilied "up to $60 per hour higher than prevailing
contract rates for 10 professmnais with a total of 1,652 hours.” The OIG argued that
law firms must charge for legal services in accordance with the fee or hourly rate
structure set forth on the schedules found in the LSA and any subsequent approval
jerters, The OIG cited the LSA as a basis for questioning these fees, The pertinent
parts of the September 28, 1950 LSA provide as follows: _

The hourly rates for each attorney and paraprofessional in the Firm who is to
; _ work on FDIC matters is set forth on the Rate Structure, attached hereto as
3 Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference. Personnel may be added to
? s - the list, but only by written mutual agreement of the Firm and the FDIC, -

The February 1, 1992 LSA confirms this position and allows that:

Your firm agrees to provide legal services in accordance with the fee and hourly
rate structure (for each attorney and paraprofessional assigned to work on FDIC
matters) set forth on the attached scheduie(s), which may be amended only by

written consent of the Legal Division.

in addition, the December, 1991, FDIC Guide for Qutside Cour_]gel provides that :

If rates, abilities, areas of expertise, conflicts of interest and other factors used in
evalugting outside coupsel on a competitive basis are acceptable, the Division
will contact you to negotiate the propased fee schedule attached to the LSA that
you executed and submitted with your application materials. The Division
generally enters into a two-year LSA. Absent compelling reasons, no increase in
the fee or rate schedule attached to the LSA wiil be permitted during its term,

5 Since the General Counsel has compiete delegated authority regarding the hiring and paying of outside
counsel with respect to issues ralsed by the report, his signing of this memorandum should be deemed a

" ratification or appnaval| of billing rates o the extent indicated herein.



APPENDIX

Page 39

APPENDIX

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, published in February, 1992, takes a similar
position: .

The Legal Division generally enters into a two-year LSA. Absent compelling
reasons, no increase in the fee or rate schedute will be permitted during the term

of the LSA,

The law firm responded to the auditors’ recommendations by indicating that for a
period of time from July 1991 through January 1992, “a firmwide rate adjustment was
reflected in FDIC billings with no corresponding change in the LSA, But, some portion
of this gross amount has already been refunded by the Firm.” However, the firm did
not provide any evidence that it refunded the amounts overbilled. 1t cited various
reasons, such as the passage of time and the expense involved in researching these
matters, as mitigating reasons for not submitting the necessary back-up documentation.

As indicated above, the contractual agreements entered into between the firm
and the FDIC make it clear that no increase in the rate structure would be permitted,
uniess by written mutual agreement or because of compelling reasons. The firm did
not provide any letter granting it authorization to increase its rates, nor did it provide
any explanation that would justify an increase in the rates beyond what was
contractuaily agreed to in the LSA matrix. Accordingly, the Legal Division will
disallow the entire amount under this Condition totaling $11,575, but will
reconsider its decision if the firm provides adequate documentation showing
FDIC approval of an increase in the approved rates,

Condition 4: Photecopying Charged in Excess of Actual Cost

The O1G questioned $8,592 (reduced from $55,645 originally guestioned by the
auditors) for photocopying costs charged to the FDIC at a higher rate per page than the
maximum rate allowable by the FDIC, The auditors reference the FDIC L5A dated
September 28, 1990 which provides that, “FDIC will pay for photocopying at actual

. cost, which will generally not excead $.15 per page.”

In its response, the firm indicated the following:

Our various contracts with FDIC and RTC employed several different
standards for photocopy expense....Before September 28, 1990, there was no
overarching written fee agreement on FDIC or RTC work. Cases and matters
were assigrned to the Firm on an ad hoc basis. Our normal billing rates were
applied, as modified by specific agreements between the parties. -As to

photocopy expense, our August 8, 1989 letter from : i o
explained that our photocopy rates were $.20 and $.22-cents



Page 40

- APPENDIX APPENDIX

per page, depending upon which Firm office was involved. These were the rates
charged until we entered into an LSA an September 28, 1990, That LSA covered

bath FDIC and RTC waork.
. dated August 8, 1989 did, in
fact, exist in Legal Division files, That Iet;er provided the feollowing regarding copying:

The firm charges 20 cents per page (22 cents per page in Los Angeles) for

copying, which represents our cost and does not include a profit mark-up or

administrative surcharge, The firm provides copying as a necessary service to its
- clients but it does not view copying as a profit creating activity.

On September 28, 1990, the firm signed an LSA with the FDIC which also
covered the RTC. This agreement provided the following in connection with

photocopymg

FDIC will pay for photacopying at actual cost, which will generally not exceed
$.15 per page. When economically feasible, large copying projects should be
sent out to a copying service. Clerical time for photocopying will not be paid.

' " Thereafter, the FDIC signed an LSA with the firm on February 1, 1892 which
incorporated the FDIC's position vis-3-vis photocopying set forth in the December,

1991, FDIC Guide for Outside Counsef which provided that “[c]harges for photocopying
shall not exceed eight cents per page unless supported by a cost study.”

Accordingly, the Jaw firm's photocopying charges for the audit period were
governed by three different agreements, Prior to the first LSA, the Legal Division
aliowed the firm to bill for photocopying at $.20 per page {or $.22 per page if the Los
Angeles office was used). This agreement remained in effect for a period of nine
months during the audit period at which time the firs{ LSA took effect on September 28,
1990. .As indicated earlier, the first LSA reduced the photacopying charge to actual
cost, generafly not ta exceed $.15 per page. The Legal Division customarily allowed
firms to bill at this maximum rate until publication of the Guide in December, 1991,

which further reduced the photocopying charges to $.08 per page.

In addition, the firm indicated that it provided the auditars with a cost study to
support the rate charged for photocopying. In its letter, however, the firm included a
spreadsheet titled “Analysis of FDIC Copying Expenses,” which showed all the charges
for photocopying by the firm on all invoices audited by MT. In the “Cormments” section
of that spreadsheet, the firm made several notations to explain its charges for
photocopying and any excess charges the firm made above the authorized rate. In its
analysis of these expenses the ﬁrm made the following four (4} points:



Page 41

APPENDIX. APPENDIX

..'1[)..

1. "Through 9/28/50, the firm's contract with RTC/FDIC provided for 20 cents or
22 cents per page, depending on the firm office involved....Although the selected
invoices before 10/31/90 generally did not state the number of pages copied, it Is clear
that the charges before 10/31/90 (i.e., the invoice dated 10/31/90 which covered fees

billed from 10/01/90) were at those rates.”

2. “Asis apparent from the data displayed (in the spreadsheet), there was a
brief period of time after the RTC/FDIC LSA took effect in which photocopy charges
were made at the 'old' rates. It is also apparent that the rates were reduced to %.15
per page beginning April 30, 1991. The total 'excess’ above 15 cents per page from
10/31/90 through 3/31/91 is $3,189.25. The firm billed at $.15 per page thereafter

through the 06/30/92 invoice.”

: 3, “It appears that there was a brief period after the new RTC LSA (the LSA
dated 02/01/92) became effective during which some copying was charged at the 'old'
rate of $.15 per page, The total 'excess’ above 8 cents per page is $1,001.28.”

4. - “irtually all per page charges calculated from the face of the invoices were at
8 cents beginning July 31, 1952 and it is therefore apparent that the per page charge
was aimost certainly 8 cents in those instances where the invoice did not state the
number of pages copied. The total of post-July 31, 1992 charges in 'excess' of $.08 per

page was $72.00.”

Based on the foregoing, it appears that the law firm overcharged the FDIC
$4,262.57 in photocopying expenses. The firm's cost study was made available to the
auditors, but was not included in the firm’s response to the draft audit report. We

"agree with the firm as to charges prior to 09/28/90, the date of the first LSA. .
Thereafter, the firm was permitted to charge $.15 per page until December 31, 1991
(publication of the EDIC Guide) when a rate of $.08 per page became effective. -

 Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow $4,262,57 under this
Condition and will demand reimbursement from the firm for this amount,

Condition 5: Other Unallowable Professional Fees

The OIG guestioned $41,699 that the firm billed for professional time for various
reasons such as excessive time expended in review and revision of documents, -
researching the firm’s own confiict of interest, ‘and preparing bills, case budgets and



Page 42

APPENDIX. APPENDIX

S1.

status reports.® In addition, the auditors indicated that the firm billed excessively for
professional time by reviewing and preparing documents when the attorney in question
had only one year experience and billed at a composite rate of $200 per hour.”

' The auditors identified three (3) separate areas of questioned costs under the
general rubric of "Unallowable Professional Fees.” The questioned costs determined by
the OIG are: inadequate task description $2,013 (originally $906 per MT); excessive
review of documents $27,490; and research of conflict/preparation of bills, budget and

status reports $12,186 (originaily $6,901 per MT),
The QIG bases its position on-the following provision which is found in the FDIC

Guide for Quiside Counsel: .

Outside counse! must include in its fees and rates for legal services all
“overhead” and “profit.” We do not otherwise pay for outside counsel’s
overhead. “Overhead” that we do not pay includes, without limitation,
secretarial or clerical overtime (unless such overtime is requested by us or
occasioned by an emergency situation created by the FDIC), charges for word
processing or computer time (except actual charges for Westiaw or LE)(IS), and

time devoted to the preparation of bills.

In addition, the OIG references the following paragraph in the Gulde to support
its position that the FDIC does not authonze spending excessive time reviewing and

revising documents.

We aiso expect you to contrel time carefully and to avoid both unnecessary
review of docurnents and files and extensive polishing of documents. We expect

timely, cost-effective soiutions.

For its part, the law firm made the following argument:

& There are two figures reflected under this category of questioned costs as the armount, for total
recommended disallowances, The workpapers indicate that this figure is $41,699, while the draft audit
report lists the total recommended disallowance as $35,297. But the draft sudit report was corrected
sutisequently with 2 handwritten notation that read, “See revised summary of questioned costs” to reflect

the figure arrived at in the audrtors workpapers of $41,693,

7 The 154 dated February 1, 1992 contained the following statement which appeared on the fee matrix:
“The firm has decided to offer a "biended rate’ of $200.00 for all attorneys listed {which includes partners
and associstes). The $85 paralegal hourly rate remains the same.” This is consistent with pravisions of
the Guide which state that "[t]he Division also welcomes offers involving aiternative rate structures such

as blerded, flat, contingent and other innovative rate proposals.”



Page 43

APPENDIX .- APPENDIX

We believe the descriptions comport with practice in the profession and with the
requirerments of our contracts, So far as we can tell, MT retained iegal
“consultants” who profess to apply judgmental standards to time descriptions,
The “consuitant” had no substantive understanding of the legal issues involved in
. the many cases involved in the audit. Neither was the consultant able, iong after
the bills had been sent and approved for payment, to step into the shoes of the
supervising attorney who reviewed and approved those bills when they were -
recelved (i.e., when the circumstances allowed a person familiar with the facts of
the case and the Firm's work to understand the descriptions of the services
provided). .This resulted in an exercise of judgment that was not informed by

any of the facts necessary to make a good judgment.

Inadequate Task Description

Under the category “inadequate task description,” the audit workpapers
identified three entries totaling $906. MT contrel number 1 of invoice number 1015476
for $180 appears to be a duplicate entry generated on the same day by the same

attorney and describing the same activity. On March 1, 1993, attorney
hours for the following activity: “Read and analyze reguests for documents recewecl

from defendant.” This identical entry appears again on the same page in invoice
number 1015476. This does not appear to be an “inadequate task description,”
However, since this is an apparent diiplicate entry, it will be disaliowed,

MT control number 21 of inveice number 741607 questions $596 for travel time
that was not discounted at 50% as required by the Guide.” On Novemnber 16, 20, and
28, 1990, case assistant, traveled to the FDIC offices in Irvine, California “to review
documents in preparation of upcoming document production.” On ali three entries, the
time was billed at the full rate of the case assistant rather than at the discounted rate of ..

50% of her hourly rate of $50, Again, this does not appear to be an “inadequate task
However, since this is a violation of the Guide which provides

description.”
that outside counsel will reduce its hourly rate by 50% while on travel
status, the entire amount of $596, which represents the 50% overcharge,

" will be disallowed.

.MT control number 23 of invoice humber 754092 for $130 was guestioned by the
auditors for not being specific in describing what was reseéarched. On January 9, 1891,
attorney  cherging an hourly rate of $130, billed for the following activity: - :
“Qwnership of director’s qualifying shares and permissibility of a pledge - research 12
USC Section 72.” The description of the research is specific and requires no additional -
explanation. No other questioned entries for “inadequate task description” were
identified in the audit workpapers, Accordingly, onty $776 will be disallowed

under this category ($180 plus $596).



Page 44

" APPENDIX 'APPENDIX

13-

Excessjve Review of Documents

Under the category titled "excessive review of documents,” the auditors
guestioned $27,490. MT control number 42 of invoice number 943442 lists 290
separate transactions over a period of time from November 5, 1992 to November 25,
1992 for a total of 113,20 hours billed at an hourly rate of $200 for a total of $22,640,
The number of transactions identified range from 7 per day to a high of 47 where the
auditors determined that an excessive amount of time was spent reviewing documents.

The auditors noted in the workpapers that this was the first month that attorney
was assighed to case.” They added the foliowing comment:
“[gletting familiarize [sic) with the case, not contribute to the case.” In short, the
auditors argued that since the attorney was new to the case, he should not have billed
113.20 hours for the purpose of “reviewing documents.” However, an examination of
some of the individual entries under this subcategory provides a different perspective.

' _ On November 6, 1992 attorney billed 12,50 hours in 47 separate invoice
entries. These entries renge from .10 hours in duration each to .75 hours and describe
specific work which the attorney in question perfarmed. A representative sampling of
this work reads as follows: “review documents for use deposition to select
trial exhibits” for .50 hours; “review file regarding assignment restrictions in leases ta-
select trial exhibits” for .25 hours; “review memorandum regarding exhibit list

'provisions to select trial exhibits” for .25 hours; “review file regarding capita} restructure
workpapers — file 1, to select trial exhibits” for .50 hours; "review file regarding capital
; "review file

restructure workpapers — file 2. to select trial exhibits” for .25 hours;
regarding September 1987 restructure proposal” for .25 hours; “review file

modifications” for .50 hours; “review file regarding

* for .20 hours; and “review file regarding insurance” for .25 hours, None of
the entries Is duplicated. Each entry reviews a different aspect of trial exhibits,
documents used In depositions, and files related to a pian of restructuring. These are
legitimate entries in-preparation for trial, and the amount of time expended on each
entry does not appear excessive by any means. Spending fifteen or twenty minutes to
review documents contained in a file is not unusual and is consistent with the amount
of time other attorneys under similar circumstances would spend, Accordsngly, none

of these charges will be disallowed,

Under another subcategory of “excessive review of documents,” the auditors
questioned the use of & legal assistant for a task the auditors believed should have
been performed Dy a secretary for a totai of $3,310. For example, in one entry dated
11/11/92, the auditors guestioned $212.50 billed far the preparation of documents for
production because they concluded that this was a “common secretarial function.” In



Page 45

APPENDIX APPENDIX

-14-

another entry, the auditors questioned $2,200 for “common secretarial function”
performed by a legal assistant over 11 hours on 11/05/92.% However the task
description for this entry makes clear that this task could not have been performed by a
secretary, The entry reads as: "document production, reading and selecting documents
for preference backups. (Deadline required 11 hours).” Accordingly, none of these

charges will be disallowed,

Another entry under this subcategory is found in MT control number 43 of
invoice number 980570 for $2,050. The explanation put forth by the auditers for
guestioning these charges is the same as the explanation advanced above, namely, that

: i an “associate with 1 year experience. Excessive review of file and
documents — Getting familiarize [sic] with the case, not contribute to the case.”
However, as was the case above, spent a reasonable amount of time reviewing
documents in preparation for trial. On December 1, 1992, for example, on 4 different
time: spent between ,25 hours and .50 hours reviewing files, exhibit lists,
indemnity agreerments, bond interest payments and extension agreements. Spending
1.25 hours on 4 different occasions is not excessive given the types of documents being
reviewed and the complexity of those documents, Accordingly, no charges will be

disallowed under this category.

Research of Conflict, Preparation of Bills, Budgets and Status Reports

The auditors also questioned $12,196 as charges that should have been
absorbed by the firm and which relate to the research of the firm’s conflict of interest,

the preparation of bills, budgets and status reports.

As indicated above, the OIG references the provision in the Guide which
indicates that the FDIC will not pay for outside counsel’s overhead, The Guide goes on
to make clear that "overhead” inciudes the time devoted to the preparation of bills.
Generally, time spent in researching the firm’s own conflict of interest questions and in
the preparation of bilis, budgets and routine status reports is not separately’
compensable, but is to be absorbed in the hourly rates billed for substantive iegal work.,

. For its part, the firm indicated that “a fair resolution of these items would be

47,900, and we would ask that the draft report be revised so as to make-the total for-
this category no more than $7,900.” Due to the difficuity of tracing all the questioned
costs back to the audit workpapers, the Legal Division concurs with the firm’s position,
and concludes that disallowing $7,900 under this category of questioned costs is a fair

® Although the auditors’ workpapers indicate thet the questioned amount is $2,200, the invoice reflects
only $935 (11 hours times the biliable hourly rate of $85 for this partcufar legal assistant) This is the -

only enlry by legal assistant on 11/05/92.



Page 46

- APPENDIX. APPENDIX

-~ 15-

and reasonable resolution of the differences between both parties on this issue insofar
as research of conflict, preparation of biils, budgets, etc. are concerned,

Since this total amount {$7,500) covers the individual transactions that have
been identified above for disallowance, those amounts will be incorporated here as part
of this total amount to realize a disaliowance under this subcategory for research of
conflict/preparation of bills, budget, and status reports only totaling $7,900. o
Accordingly, the Legal Pivision will disallow $2,900 under.this subcategory of

questioned costs,

‘The total disallowed amount under Candition 5 is $8,676 (37,900 plus
$776 disallowed above,) '

Condition 6: Attorneys and Paralegals Billed far Common Secretarial

Functions

The CIG questicned $44,450 in fees for work that should have been performed
by secretaries. The common secretarial functions identified by the OIG includes the
following: photocopying documents, organizing documents, organizing for storage,
supervising file organization, filing and refiling, collating documents, and processing
vendor biils. The OIG argued that these activities are administrative or clerical in -
nature and are considered overhead to the firm, and therefore, are not billable to the
FDIC. In addition, the dreft audit report broke down these questioned costs into two
categorfes: actual overhead/administrative charged by Brobeck ($B,375), and actual
overhead/administrative charged by the subcontractor ($36,165). The OIG quoted:

from the FDIC Guide for Legal Representation which provides that the FDIC will “not
pay any overhead expenses,” nor will it “typically reimburse for general overhead

expenses.”

For its part, the firm indicated the following:

The draft recommends disallowance of $44,450, said to be attributable to the
performance of “secretarial” functions by professional timekeepers, Of this -
amount, $36,165 is attributable to charges by an expert
witness consuiting firm which provided forensic accounting services in the

matter,

We have reviewed the Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison charges which the draft
report questions, These charges, which total $8,375, reflect two judgment
calis—first by the attorney performing and recording time for the service (rather
than delegating to a secretary) and second by the oversight attorney {employed.
by the client) who reviewed and approved the bills. That review and approval



Page 47

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 16-

process occurred in a context-rich setting, and there is no substantial basis for
second guessing the charges years after they occurred. This is especially true
* when, as is the case here, the persons involved at the FDIC and at Brobeck are
ne longer readily available for comment or explanation. {In a separate footnote,
- the firm indicated that the auditors had made a mathematical error on $1,265 in
connection with invoice number 943422 (MT control no: 42}.]

...Brobeck engaged and paid with the express approval of the FDIC.
provided complex litigation support services and necessarily devoted a
large staff of professional and skiiled temporary employees to the project.
: made professional judgments about staffing. Brobeck reviewed,

approved, and paid for the services, and biiled FDIC for reimbursement. FDIC, in
- invoices and paid the charges. Indeed, Brobeck was

turn, reviewed
« charges were well within

no more than a condvuit for the charges....The /
the norm for complex litigation support biliings. The correspondence between

Brobeck and FDIC makes it clear that FOIC was well aware of and approved
. billings..., :

A representative sample of the questioned charges was reviewed. MT control
number 40 of invoice number $27991 identified $2,000 in questionable costs that
occurred or 4 different occasions in October, 1992, None of these entries described
work typically done by secretaries. For example, on October 19, 1992, attorney
billing at an hourly rate of $200 for 4,7 hours performed the foliowing work: “[rjeview
and collate documents to be produced. to to determine relevance.” Since this was a
defensive litigation, the attorney was reviewing documents that had to be produced to
the plaintiffs in the action. This work does not encompass the type of work normally
done by secretaries. It is-work that should be perfermed by a lawyer. . '

B On October 13, 1992, attorney pilled 2.20 hours for the following work:
“Irjeview and collate all documents Jocated at Stockton affice of -

are responsive reguests.” This too is not secretarial- work, Itisnot a
“secretarial function” to review documents pursuant to a document production request,
If this were a secretarial function, the FDIC would have hired secretaries to represent -

its lega! interests at a fraction of the cost it paid to fee counsel.



Page 48

. APPENDIX APPENDIX

-17-

On Novemnber 5, 1992, legal assistant . billing at an hourly rate of $85 for a
total of 11 hours for $935, performed the following work:® “[d]Jocument production,
reading and selecting documents for preference backups. {Deadline required 11
hours).” This also does not appear to be work normally done by secretaries. _
Accordingly, none of these charges wili be disallowed.

The expenses refated to the subcantractor’s invoices involve two separate
invoices totaling $36,165, The Legal Division examined invoice number 917267 with
guestioned costs totaling $17,194. The actual bil! from totaled
$32,394, and of that amount $6,644 was for “out-of-pocket expenses.” The bill was for

professional services rendered in connection with ;onthe
- case during the month of September, 1992. The firm prowded

forensic accountmg services in support of the litigation. Much of this work totaling

" $5,040 was undertaken by various consuitants to train and supervise seven
(7) temporary personnel who were then asked “to recognize various types.of
documents and to interpret the documents which were more difficult to understand.”
On another entry totaling $4,550 : consultants trained and supervised 8 to
11 temporary personnei to sort documents in different categories by date. This work
could not have been done by 2 secretary. It required seasoned professionals with the
requisite background and experience to enable them to train and supervise individuals
to perform a specific job function. These responsibilities are better left to individuals
who possess the necessary skills to aliow them to train cthers to perform routine tasks.
Accordingly, none of the charges by the subcontractor will be disallowed, and
none of the questioned costs under this Condition will be disallowed.

Condition 7: Supporting Documentatiop Missing for Paid Expenses

The C1G questioned $32,135 in expenses where the law firm did not provide the
appropriate supporting documentation as back-up for the billings it submitted to the
FDIC. The draft audit report indicated that the auditors had selected a sample of 77
invoices paid by the FDIC for testing and asked the law {irm to provide "source

- documentation,” including original time sheets for professional fees, invoices from third
parties and internal reports and expenses supporting all the items selected for testing.
The auditors added that, “[a]ll items billed should be supported by adequate
documentation, such as original invoices, The documentation should be retained and
available for review to establish the vaiidity and reasonableness of amount billed.”

¢ The firm’s claim of & mathematical error on the auditors’ review of this bill is correct. The total billed by
this legal assistant was $935, but the auditors calculated $2,200 for this entry and consequently . .

overstated the questioned costs by $1,265.



Page 49

APPENDIX APPENDIX

-i8-

The law firm responded by indicating the foliowing:

“The issue here is “backup” documentation for expenses paid by theé Firm and -

_ billed to FDIC., We are unable to ascertain how MT generated the “questioned

! amount.” Nothing in the draft report or in the reams of decumentation that
preceded jt allows us to deduce the standards applied or the assumptions made

in.order to “question” $32,135." The auditors examined 77 invoices. 'The draft

: report asserts that documentation for the questioned items could not be locsted

Qr was “not appropriate.” Only one example of “inappropriate” documentation is

) listed—charges for phatocopying with no fisting on the invoice of the number of

'3 copies made. [In a separate footnote, the firm implied that the auditors may be

! “double-dipping" since the photocopying expenses are deslt with separately in

! another part of the draft audit report.] The draft report takes the position that
only “original” backup is acceptable. Otherwise, it is impassible to ascertain what

documentation was deemed by MT to be “inappropriate.”

Whether documentation is “appropriate” depends first of all on contractual
requirements. In this regard, the draft report shows on its face that MT applied
a standard contrary to the terms of our contracts. The Guide for Outside

. Counsel cited by MT requires counsel to retain “copies of ail bills and supporting
material.” Nonetheless, the draft report states (with no support or citation) that
expense bills should be “supported by adequate documentation, such as grigina|
invoices.” There is no legitimate basis for MT to rewrite our FDIC contracts so as
to impose a requirement for maintaining “original” vendor bills when the contract

explicitly approves retention of copies of those bills.

We painstakingly pulled documentation on the thousands of expense charges on
the 77 invoices that form the basis for MT's draft report on this category. Later,”
in respanse to MT's initial presentation, we further tested and reviewed 10
invoices. This documentation was supplied to MT. It was returned-to us with
annotations and cellophane fiags that are, literally, Incomprehensible. Our
testing confirmed that there was no significant missing documentation as to any

of the expense items in.the 10 test invoices.

~ The FDIC Guide for Outside Counsel provides that, “[o)utside counsel is required -

to retain copies of all bills and underlying supporting matertal, including original time

sheets and time and expense adjustment records for at least four years after final

payment.” The LSA, dated September 28, 1990 states the following regarding this

jssue, “[t]he Firm shall keep ail of its billing records for at least three years from billing

date. The Firm shall permit FDIC to conduct an audit or review of the Firm’s billing ‘
procedures. Firm further agrees to provide additional information concerning its billing



Page 50

. APPENDIX APPENDIX

-19-

procedL}res and practices and other reports which the FDIC may request without
charge.”

As pointed out by the firm, the firm’s position is that what is considered
“appropriate” is not necessarily an “original” invoice. The requirement imposed on
firms was to retain copies of all bills and supporting material, which the firm appears to

“have done.

The Legal Division reviewed the auditors’ workpapers to determine If, in fact, the
firrn submitted receipts for the expenses for which they claimed reimbursement, The
following are representative samples of the expenses questioned by the auditors for
which copies of receipts were submitted as proof of payment.

MT control number 359 of FDIC Invoice nurmber 924407, dated October 31, 1952
references the following expense: date hilled 09/04/92, $319.71, Nightrider Overnite
Copy (2,495 copies), A copy of a receipt In that amount appears in the voluminous
documentation considered by the auditors under this Condition. The date on the
receipt s March 30, 1992 and is made out to Brobeck. 1n adgition, the firm submitted a
copy of the firm‘s check to Nightrider for $1,598.41 which references the $319.71 from

Nightrider invoice number.113657.

FDIC invoice Number 924407, dated October 31, 1992, references the following
expense: date billed 8/26/92, $950.36, Ameriscribe Management Services, Inc., and
describes copying and Bates stamping charges for Brobeck. Ameriscribe invoice
number 83-11785 identifies the correct {aw firm and the client matter number. As was
the case with the previous example, the firm submitted a copy of the firm's check
evidencing payment to Ameriscribe for this amount. Brobeck check number SF154034
for $1,237.95 references Ameriscribe invoice number 83-11785 for $950.36. . :

Similarly, MT control number 3 of FDIC invoice number 1067125 dated June 30,
1993 questioned $2,130.35 of expenses for which the firm did not submit the original
invoice. The invoice identified a charge by a courier. service for $47. Among the
documentation the firm submitted is a copy of an invoice from United Process Servers

far $47. The invoice is made out to Brobeck partner  and it references
the financial institution that gave rise to the matters the firm was

representing as part of its work on this billing. As with the previous examples, the firm
submitted a copy of its check evidencing payment for this service. Brobeck check
number SFO09803 for $928 and dated 05/15/93 references United Process Servers

invoice number 5335661 for $47.



Page 51

APPENDIX. APPENDIX

«20-

The Legal Division’s position vis-a-vis this Condition is that copies of receipts
are acceptable substitutes for the original. Absent evidence of fraud or
misrepresentation, a copy is valid proof of the payment of this expense, The auditors’
concern stems from the fact that copies are not considered “adequate” documentation
to prove payment of the expense. However, the Legal Division's position has been that
copies of ariginals are sufficient to demonstrate payment of the underlying expense. -

The firm identified, however, certain items for which it did not provide any
documentation, either because they couid not be located or because the time
constraints in responding to the audit prevented the firm from addressing this matter.
As a result, the firm uncovered several items {totaling $621) for which documentation
could not be located, As the Guide makes clear, all reimbursable expenses must be
backed up by sufficient evidence of payment to justify reimbursement. In this case, by
thé firm’s own admission, no receipts of any kind existed that would explain the
payment of these expenses, Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow the
amount corresponding to the expenses having ne back-up decumentation.

That amount totals $621.

Condition 8: Legal Research (Westlaw, Lexis} Billed Above the Actual Cost

The OIG questioned $6,281 in legal research expenses billed at a rate that
reflected 8 50% markup above the actual cost to the firm during the period covered

under the audit period. The FDIC Guide for Qutside Counsel is clear on this issue. The
Guide provides that the Legal Division will not pay for “charges for word processing or

computer time (except actual charges for Westlaw or Lexis)" (emphasis added).

In its response, the law firm accepted the OIG's recommendation to disallow
$6,281 "subject only to confirmation that these charges falf within the pertinent statute
of limitations.” Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow these charges and
will demand reimbursement for the full amount totaling $6,281 under this

- Condition,

Condition 9:_Attorneys Billed for Paralegal Functions

The OIG questioned $4,637 “for unallowable billing for attorneys performing
paralegal tasks.” The auditors indicated that Brobeck billed attorney time for tasks
normally done by paralegals. These tasks inciude the following: preparation of exhibit .
list, preparation of witness list, preparaticn of interrogatories (Form), summarization of
depositions, and preparation of records requests. The auditors’ legal experts
(Legalgard) classifted these functions as common jobs performed by paralegals and



Page 52

. APPENDIX APPENDIX

221 -

recommended that the Legal Division disallow the difference between attorney and
. paralegal rates. :

The law firm, in turn, objected to the subjective judgments underlying the
guestioned items in this Condition. In its response, the firm pointed to the following:

Each of the guestioned iterns refiects decision making, by experts who were
closely involved with the problem at the time, about appropriate staffing and
allocation of resources. An after-the-fact review by an auditor not familiar with
the exigencies existing when the work was done is an especially poor vehicle for
review. Great deference should be given to the fact that the bilis were reviewed

- and approved by a client representative who was fully familiar with both the ™
requirement that the representation be efficient and with the facts and
circumstances of the particular matter now under review.

The Lega! Division reviewed in general the entries identified under this Condition
and concludes that the tasks identified by the auditars were performed properly by an
attorney. Not only was it more cost-effective for an attorney to have performed this
work, but it was necessary for an experienced litigator to perform the work in question.

Consider the example highlighted below.

MT control number 11 of FDIC invoice number 682085 guestioned $806,50 in
fees for tasks which the auditors concluded should have been performed by paraiegals
rather than by attorneys The auditors identified nine (9) separate entries from this
invoice, such as “organize deposition exhibits,”° *prepare document requests to

and “prepare document reguests attached to subpoena of " These
activities are normally performed by attorneys in most firms, especially when the
litigation is complex and requires the guidance and management of an experienced

legal hand.

Furthermare, it is not improper for fee counsel to engage in these activities if his
involvement in this work would be more cost-efective than if perfarmed by a lower-
billing individuai who might not complete the tasks as quickiy. Consequently, it is not
necessarily improper for an attorney to have engaged in this work instead of delegating
it to @ paralegal. In fact, the auditors seem to endarse this point of view in their report.

The draft audit report quotes the following from the FDIC Guide for Qutside Counse)
“[oJur [FDIC] overall objective is to seek the best possible resolution of legal matters at

he lowest practicable cost.”

10 The attorney who performed this work billed .15 hours on this task for 2 total of $39. Arguably, ifa
paralegal had perfarmed this work, the final cast could have exceeded this amount.



Page 53

APPENDIX APPENDIX

.22,

Based on the foregoing, the Legal Division will not disallow any amount
questioned under this Condition.

Condition 10: Brobeck Billed and Received Full Payment for Professional
ially Disalljowed by FDI

Fees and Expenses that Were Pa

The OIG questioned $1,068 (originally $4,090 per MT) in professional fees and
expenses "that were either unallowable by the LSA and the intorporated guidance or
required additional information to be submitted by Brobeck to the Legal Divisions {sic].”
That amount is brokern down as follows: $948 in professional fees and $120 in
expenses. The questioned costs were identified through the review of 15 exception
letters issued by the FDIC. The law firm addressed all but 3 of these letters and
resolved any residual issue remaining. However, the 3 exception Ietters representing 4
invoices that were paid in full by the FDIC had not been resolved. Consequently, the
OIG recommended that the FDIC obtain a refund of the amount that had previously

been disallowed for fees and expenses totaling $1,068.

The law firm did not contest this finding and agreed to accept the
i : recommendation to disallow $1,068 under this Condition. Accordingly, the Legal
Division will disallow $1,068 and will demand reimbursement from the firm

for this amount.

Condition 11; Review All Other Exception Letters As They Relate to

Condition 10 :

The auditors also recommended that the Legal Division review all other
exception letters that were not examined under Condition 5. The auditors
recommended that the Legal Division determine the amount of funds inappropriately

paid to the firm and request a refund of those funds.

The Legal Division does not agree that a review of ail exception letters is cailed
.. for at this time. Such a review would not be cost-effective and any likely benefit would
be purely speculative, It should be pointed out also that the auditors were in the best
position to examine any other outstanding exception letters at the time of the audit,

Furthermore, the OIG reduced the amount originally guestioned by MT under
Condition 5 from $4,080 to $1,068, It appears that this reduction was effectuated '
because, a5 indicated in the draft audit report, “[s]ubsequent to the audit exit =~
conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information to support its position,
[Brobeck’s] documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned costs
were reduced.” Because of this significant reduction in the questioned amount, it



Page 54

 APPENDIX APPENDIX

.23

appears that the OIG did not consider an expansion of this inquiry beyond the 15
exception letters sampied by the auditors to be cost-effective,

~ Accordingly, the Legal Division does not believe that a review of al)
other exception letters would result in 2 credible determination of over-
payment and, therefore, will not undertake such a review,

Condition 12: Other Ungzllowable Expenses

The QIG identified 3 categories of charges totaling $379 that are specificaily
proh:b;ted in FDIC guidelines. These charges are: postage ($153); overhead ($146);
and travel ($80}. The OIG recommended that the Legal Division gisallow $379 as

unallowable expenses,

The law firm did not contest this recommendation and agreed to pay the full
amount. Accordingly, the Legal Division will disatlow $379 under this

: category.
: : ’ In summary, the Legal Divisicn will disallow the following amounts (questioned
i : costs are in parentheses):

Recommendation Disallowance

1. Computerized Time Sheets ($1,907,856) . 0

2., Professional Fees Billed for Individuals Without

Prior Written Approvai ($51,357) $ 7,477 (rounded)

3. Professional Fees Bilied in Excess of LSA {$11,575) $ 11,575

4. Phetocopying Charged in Excess of Actual Cost
: $ 4,263 (rounded)

($8,592)
5, Other Unallowable Profeséibna! Fees ($4 1,699}. % B,676
" 6. Altorneys and Paralegals Billed Fees for Secretarial
Functions {$44,450) 0
7. Supporting D_ocumentatilon Missing for Paid Expenses . 621

(432,135)



Page 55

APPENDIX . 'APPENDIX

-24 -

B. Legal Research (Westlaw/Lexis} Billed Abave
Actual Cost {$6,281) $ 6281

S. Attorneys Billed for Paralegal Functions ($4,637) ' 0

10. Payment for Professional Fees and Expenses That

Were Partially Disallowed by FDIC {$1,068} $ 1,068
; 11. Review All Other Exception Letters as they Relate
to Condition 10 {-0-) D
; 12, Other Unallowable Expenses (4375) $ 379
TOTAL: B - ~ $40,340

The Assistant General Counsel is authorized to make such minor accounting
corrections as may be requested by the GIG,-but which do not affect the substantive
positions stated in this memorandum, Collection of disallowed amounts will be initiated
within thirty (30) days of issuance of the final audit report, The Legal Division expects
to complete the collection process within ninety (90) days after receipt of the final

report.

Atfachments:

Tab A - OIG Draft Audit Report
Tab B - Firm Response to the Draft Audit Report
Tab C = Analysis of Unauthorized Billers



Page 56

FDIC

Federal Deposit iInsurance Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20434 B Office of Inspector General

March 16, 1999

MEMORANDUM TO: Board of Directors
Audit Committee

(b)(6) -

FROM: Gaston L. Gianm, Jr.
Inspector General

SUBJECT: Final RTC and FDIC Audit Reports on the Law Firm Brobeck, Phleger
& Harrison (Audit Report Numbers 99-014 and 99-015)

Attached for your information are copies of two audit reports the Office of Inspector General (OIG)
recently issued. Also attached are summaries of the reports.

These reports present the results of an audit of Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, a law firm hired to
provide legal services to the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC) and Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (FDIC). The reports were prepared by the independent public accounting firm of
Mitchell & Titus on behalf of the OIG. Management’s responses to the draft reports provided the
requisites for a management decision on each of the recommendations. In total, we questioned E
costs in the amount of $133,629, all of which management disallowed. :

If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 416-2026 or Steven A. Switzer, Deputy
Inspector General for Audits, at (202) 416-2543.

Attachments




Page 57

Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
(Audit Report No. 99-014, March 12, 1999)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) has completed an audit of Brobeck, Phleger &
Harrison, a law firm hired to provide legal services to the Resolution Trust Corporation
(RTC). The audit was conducted by the independent public accounting firm (IPA) of
Mitchell & Titus through a contract with the OIG and covered billings paid by RTC
during the period January 1, 1990, through December 31, 1993. The total fees paid to
the law firm during the audit period were $12,110,847. The audit sample covered
$6,142,377, or 51 percent of the total. The audit identified $5,104,264 in net
questioned costs.

Recommendations

The OIG recommended that the Assistant General Counse! (AGC), Legal Operations
Section, Legal Division, disallow $5,104,264 for unallowable, excessive, or
unsupported fees and expenses. Specifically, the OIG recommended that the AGC
disallow $4,619,956 for computer-generated time sheets not supported by original time
sheets, In addition, the OIG recommended that the AGC disallow or ratify $201,183
for unauthorized personnel and disallow $29,824 for fees billed in excess of authorized
rates. Also, the OIG recommended that the AGC disallow $131,267 for photocopying
and research charges billed in excess of actual costs, $22,729 for unallowable fees, and
$92,080 for unallowable or unsupported expenses. Finally, the OIG recommended that
the AGC disallow $7,225 related to three other categories of questionable charges.

Subsequent to the issuance of the draft audit report, the OIG re-evaluated its decision to
question $4,619,956 related to computer-generated time sheets. Based on further
examination of the IPA’s working papers and law firm response, the OIG concluded
that the IPA’s audit procedures did not fully address the reliability of the law firm’s
computerized time-keeping system. Therefore, because the OIG does not believe
sufficient auditing procedures were applied, we do not consider the scope of work
sufficient to enable us to express an opinion on the reasonableness of the $4,619,956 in
fees. Accordingly, we reduced questioned costs for unsupported time charges to $0.

Management Response

The General Counsel’s response to a draft of this report provided the requisites for a
mauagement decision on each of the recommendations. Management disallowed a total
of $93,289. Although management’s corrective actions sometimes differed from the
recommended corrective actions, we consider management’s response as providing the
requisites for a management decision. After considering the $93,289 in disallowances
taken by management and management’s comments on the IPA’s findings, we will
report questioned costs of $93,289 (including $19,313 in unsupported costs) in our
Semiannual Report to the Congress.




Page 58

LEGAL FEES PAID BY RTC TO BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON

Audit Report No. 39-014
March 12, 1999 .

OFFICE OF AUDITS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL




Page 59

FDIC

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Office of Audits
Washington, D.C. 20434 ) Office of Inspector General

March 12, 1999

MEMORANDUM TO: James T. Lantelme
Assistant General Counsel
Legal Operations Section
Legal Division,

(b)(6)

FROM: David H. Loewenstein
Assistant Inspector General

SUBJECT: Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
(Audit Report No, 99-014)

AR .2 5

This report presents the results of an audit of Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, a law firm hired to
provide legal services to the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC). The Office of Inspector
General (OIG) has an ongoing program for anditing law firm billings to ensure that such billings
are adequately supported and comply with cost limitations set forth by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and the former RTC. This report was prepared by the
independent public accounting firm (IPA) of Mitchell & Titus for the FDIC OIG.

The objectives of the audit were to ensure that fee bills were adequately supported and in
compliance with the cost limitations set by FDIC and RTC and that charges for legal services
provided were reasonable. The audit covered billings paid by RTC during the period January 1,
1990, through December 31, 1993. The total fees paid to the law firm during the audit period
were $12,110,847. The andit sample covered $6,142,377, or 51 percent of the total.

The IPA identified net questioned costs of $5,147,537. However, subsequent to the preparation
of the IPA’s draft report and based on additional documentation provided by the law firm, the
OIG modified draft report questioned costs to $5,104,264. A summary of the OIG revised draft
report questioned costs appears on pages 5 and 6.

The OIG made 13 recommendations to the Assistant General Counsel (AGC), Legal Operations
Section, Legal Division, to disallow the revised questioned costs. The General Counsel (GC)
provided a written response dated March 4, 1999, to a draft of this report. The response from
the GC is included as an appendix to this report.

The Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, requires the OIG to report on the status of
management decisions on its recommendations in its semiannual reports to the Congress. To -
consider FDIC responses as management decisions in accordance with the act and related



Page 60

guidance, several conditions are necessary. First, the response must describe for each
recommendation

» the specific corrective actions already taken, if applicable;

* corrective actions to be taken together with the expected completion dates for their
implementation; and

»  documentation that will confirm completion of corrective actions.

If any recommendation identifies specific monetary benefits, management must state the amount
agreed or disagreed with and the reasons for any disagreement. In the case of questioned costs,
the amount FDIC plans to disallow must be included in management’s response.

If management does not agree that a recommendation should be implemented, it must describe
why the recommendation is not considered valid.

Second, the OIG must determine that management’s descriptions of (1) the course of action
already taken or proposed and (2) the documentation confirming completion of corrective actions
are responsive to its recommendations,

Subsequent to the issuance of the draft audit report, the OIG re-evaluated its decision to question
$4,619,956 related to unsupported time charges. Specifically, the draft audit report, as revised,
questioned $4,619,956 for computer-generated time sheets that were not supported by original
time sheets. However, based on further examination of the IPA’s audit working papers and the
law firm’s response to the audit exit conference, the OIG concluded that the IPA’s audit
procedures did not fully address the reliability of the law firm’s computerized time-keeping
system. Therefore, because the OIG does not believe sufficient auditing procedures were
applied, we do not consider the scope of work sufficient to enable us to express an opinion on the
reasonableness of the $4,619,956 in fees. Accordingly, we reduced questioned costs related to
unsupported time charges to $0. '

The GC’s response to a drait of this report provided the requisites for a management decision on
each of the recommendations. Therefore, no further response to these recommendations is
required. Management disallowed a total of $93,289. Although management's corrective actions
sometimes differed from the recommended corrective actions, we consider management’s
response as providing the requisites for a management decision. A summary of the GC’s
response to recommendations 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, and 13 and our analysis follows.

Disallow $124,070 for photocopying charges billed in excess of actual costs (questioned cost,
all of which is unsupported) (recommendation 3). The GC’s response allowed $110,216 and
disallowed $13,854. The Legal Division allowed photocopying charges up to various maximuin
allowable rates in effect throughout the period in question. The Legal Division disallowed
amounts exceeding the maximum allowable rates. RTC guidelines provided that photocopying be
billed at actual documented costs or at a standard cost based on a documented cost study;

2




Page 61

therefore, photocopying costs not supported by a cost study were questioned by the IPA. The
Legal Division subsequently revised its guidelines to allow firms to charge up to $.08 per page
for photocopying. In view of the subsequent revision to guidelines, management’s position does
not appear unreasonable. Moreover, the law firm provided a cost study after the completion of
audit work to support its photocopying charges. Accordingly, the QIG reduced questioned costs

to $13,854,

Disallow $74,277 for unsupported expenses {questioned cost, all of which is unsupported)
(recommendationd). The GC’s response allowed $68,818 and disallowed $5,459. The Legal
Division allowed questioned charges based on expense receipts provided by the firm that
correlated with the descriptions of the expenses on the invoices. However, the Legal Division
disallowed $5,459 for expenses that the firm could not substantiate. The OIG accepts the GC’s
explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned charges to $5,459.

Review Legal Division exception Ietters not addressed in recommendation 5, determine the
amount of funds inappropriately paid to the firm, and request a refund of those funds
(recommendation 6). This recommendation resulted from the RTC’s accelerated payment
program from the early 1990s. The RTC and FDIC Legal Divisions issued exception letters to
firms that delineated disallowances of professtonal fees and expenses that were either unallowable
or required additional information be submitted by the firms to the Legal Divisions. In
recommendation 5, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $2,913 related to 7 of 35
unresolved exception letters issued to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison. Brobeck agreed with the
recommendationand the Legal Division disaliowed the charges.

Nonetheless, the GC’s response did not agree with the recommendation to review all other
exception letters to determine whether other inappropriate payments were made to the firm. The
Legal Division concluded that such a review would not be cost-effective and any likely benefit
would be speculative. Because the scope of the audit covered payments made more than 6 years |
ago and because of the relatively small amount of recoveries identified from the exception letters
addressed in recommendation 5, the OIG accepts the GC’s explanation,

Disallow $22,729 for unallowable professional fees (questioned cost) (recommendation 8).
The GC’s response allowed $21,530 and disallowed $1,199. The Legal Division allowed
$21,530 questioned for excessive review and revision of documents related to an authority to sue
memorandum and analysis of [oan files. Based on a review of the questioned charges, the Legal
Division concluded that the charges were acceptable given the complexity of the matter involved.
The Legal Division agreed that the remaining $1,199 represented routine overhead charges that
should be disallowed. The OIG accepts the GC’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced

questioned charges to $1,199.

Disallow $17,803 for unallowable expenses (questioned cost) (recommendation 9). The GC’s
response allowed $13,275 and disallowed $4,528. The Legal Division allowed $13,275
questioned for unallowable overhead charges. Specifically, based on a review of the questioned
entries, the Legal Division concluded that certain questioned charges, including an appraisal and
supplies used in the course of litigation, were not overhead. However, the Legal Division

3 .




Page 62

disallowed $4,341 for questioned travel expenses and $187 for ordinary postage charges. The
OIG accepts the GC’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned charges to $4,528.

Disallow $2,336 for attorneys and paralegals who performed secretarial and clerical tasks
(questioned cost) (recommendation 11}, The GC’s response allowed all the questioned charges.
Based on a review of the questioned entries, the Legal Division concluded thatthe questioned
tasks, which included the preparation of binders for depositions, were appropriately performed
by paralegals rather than secretaries. The OIG accepts the GC’s explanation and, accordingly,
reduced questioned charges to $0.

Disallow $1,976 for attorneys who performed paralegal tasks (questioned cost)
(recommendation 12). The GC’s response allowed all the questioned charges. Based on a
review of the questioned entries, the Legal Division concluded that the questioned tasks were so
narrow in scope that that the time invested by the attorneys to perform the tasks would have been
less time-consuming than the time devoted to the task by a paralegal. In effect, the questioning of
such charges is a judgment call that is difficult to assess years after the fact. The OIG accepts the
GC’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned charges to $0.

Refer a potential conflict of interest matter involving an RTC Legal Division employee and
the firm to the Qutside Counsel Conflicts Committee so that a determination can be made as
to whether an actual conflict of interest existed. If a conflict of interest occurred, disallow
all fees paid to the firm during the time period covered by the conflict of interest
(recommendation 13). The GC's response stated that the firm was terminated by the joint
EDIC/RTC Outside Counsel Conflicts Committee on June 2, 1994, for its continued failure to
adhere to RTC conflicts policies. Therefore, any conflict of interest arising from the situation
described in the audit report is now moot. The Conflicts Committee did not order any
disallowance of fees, consistent with prior decisions of the Conflicts Committee and RTC
Executive Committee. The OIG accepts the GC’s explanation.

As a result of the IPA’s audit work, $5,104,264 was questioned in the draft report transmitted to
management. In addition to the recommendations previousty discussed, in recommendation 2,
the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow or ratify $201,183 for work performed by
unauthorized personnel. The Legal Division ratified $172,868 and disallowed $28,315. The
OIG accepts the action taken by management and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to
$28,315.

After considering $93,289 in disallowances taken by management and management’s comments
on the IPA’s findings, we will report questioned costs of $93,289 (including $19,313 in
unsupported costs) in our Semiannual Report to the Congress.

g
F;
;




REVISED SUMMARY OF QUESTIONED COSTS
LEGAL FEES PAID BY RTC TO BROBECK, PHLEGER AND HARRISON

FINDING . QUESTIONED COSTS
PROFESSIONAL FEES EXPENSES
1 COMPUTERIZED TIME SHEETS 461,956

2 PROFESSIONAL FEES BILLED FOR INDIVIDUALS
WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 201,183

3 PROFESSIONAL FEES BILLED IN EXCESS
OF LSA APPROVED RATES AND

APPROVAL LETTERS 28 824

4 PHOTOCOPYING CHARGED IN EXCESS
OF ACTUAL COSTS 124,070
5 ATTORNEYS AND PARALEGALS BILLED
FOR SECRETARIAL FUNCTIONS 2,336

& OTHER UNALLOWABLE PROFESSIONAL
FEES

22,729
7 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
MISSING FOR PAID EXPENSES 74,277

8 LEGAL RESEARCH BILLED ABOVE THE
ACTUAL COST

7.197

9 ATTORNEYS BILLED FOR PARALEGAL

FUNCTIONS 1,976

¢g abed




10 BROBECK BILLED AND RECEIVED FULL
PAYMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL FEES
AND EXPENSES THAT WERE
PARTIALLY DISALLOWED BY RTC : 2,913

11 OTHER UNALLOWABLE EXPENSES

POSTAGE 187
TRAVEL 4,341
OVERHEAD 13,275

TOTAL $4 880 917 $223.347

9 abed

Note: This schedule of questioned costs supercedes the guestioned costs in the attached audit report prepared by the OlG's

indePendent public accounting firm {IPA). The OIG revised questioned costs based on additional law firm documentation
provided subsequent to the preparation of the IPA's audit report. '




Page 65

_ LEGAL FEES PAID TO
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON

BY THE RESQOLUTION TRUST CORPORATION:

~ FOR THE PERIOD | o
JANUARY J, 1990 TO DECEMBER 31. 1993 . | .

FINAL REPORT - January 29, 1996




Page 66

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I Introduc_tiori ' ' | : 1 .
| II. 'Summarjf of Findings and Questioned Costs : _— 2
1. Background - ' IR y : 3 |
Iv. Objecuves. Scope of Audit and Methodology - _ " _ 6
V. Findings and'Re-connnendalion.s - | | - | _ 10
V1. .Olhcr_ Matters | 29




Page 67

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
_ by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

1.

- INTRODUCTION -

The Resolution Trust Corporation - Office of 1hspe¢ldr General (RTC-OIG) engaged

" Mitchell & Titus, LLP (Mitchell & Titus) 1o audit legal bills paid by the Resolution Trust

Corporation (RTC) and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) to certain law
firms providing legal services to RTC and FDIC. '

Congressiona) interest in Jegal services provided to RTC is very high because of the

significant amount of money paid by RTC for such services to support the workload of

“ RTC.

.The purpose of our audit was to determine whether the fees paid to Brobeck, Ph]eger -&

Harrison (Brobeck) were reasonable and allowable under the terms of the Legal Services
Agreement (LSA) between Brobeck and RTC and other applicable policies, regulations

and guidelines.
Legalgard, Inc. (Legaigard), a subcontractor to Mitchell & Titus, performed detailed

. judgmental assessments of the reasonableness of fees charged for professional services by

Brobeck for RTC during the audit period.

The period of the audit was January 1, 1990, to December 31, 1993, Brobeck was paid
$12,110,847 for various legal services provided to RTC during the audit period.

Qur audit was performed primarily at the offices of Brobeck in San FranClSCO and
Newport Beach California, from May 1993, 1o July 1994.

This report covers only fees paid for legal services provided to RTC. FDIC pa);ments _'
are covered in a separate report. ' - _




Page 68

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From Japuary 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

II. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Questioned Cosls
Professional Unsupported Page
Fees Expenses Total Costs Ref.
Computerized ame sheets 34,647,385 $4,647,385 $4,647,385 10
Professional fees billed for individuals '
without prior writen approval 203,578 203,578 12
Photocopying chatged in excess of acmal :
cosis 124,070 124,070 14
Supporting documentation missing for paid :
expenses : 75,500 75,500 75,500 ls
Professional fees billed in excess of LSA
appraved rales and approval Jetters )
29,824 29,824 19
Other unaliowable professional fees
: 22,720 22,728 20
Other unallowable expenses
* Postape 187 187
* Travel . 4,341 4,341 22
¢ Overhead Type Expenses 13,275 13,275
Brobeck billed and received a full payfnent
for professional fees and expenses that were
partially disallowed by RTC 15,140 15,140 17
Legal Research billed above the Actual Cost
7,197 : 7,187 24
Anomeys and paralegals billed for common )
secretarial functions 2,335 2,335 25 )
Atiomeys billed for pamlegal functions :
1,976 1,976 26
Total: $4,922,967.00 | $224,570.00 | $5,147,537.00-:4 ,722,885]

The audit also disclosed several matters which came to our attention that did not result in __
questioned costs but did require corrective action by the legal firm. These matters are
included as "Other Matters” in Section VI of this report.



Page 69

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
_ by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

1.

" BACKGROUND

The Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA)
established RTC to manage and resolve the savings and loan industry ¢risis under the
management of FDIC. In its role as manager FDIC provided legal services to RTC
through its own in-house Legal Division and outside counsel. FDIC served in this
capacity unti] September 10, 1992, when the Board of Directors approved the creation
of a separate RTC Lepal Division. Under both FDIC and RTC management, the Legal
Division used, and continues to use, outside counsel extensively for most of its legal

. services.

Outside counsel who provide legal services to RTC must subscribe to the Legal

Division’s selection and retention process. As outlined in the RTC Guide for Outside .

Counsel, dated February 1992', the selection and retention process includes filing a
Contractor Registration Form, completing an interview with Legal Division personnel,
and executing a Legal Services Agreement (LSA). The LSA incorporates Legal Division
policies and procedures with which outside counse] must comply. In addition, the LSA
identifies the firm’s staff who are authorized to work on RTC’s legal matters and the
rates authorized for these employees. All law firms which have filed the Contractor
Registration Form are included in the List of Counsel Available (LCA); however, only
firms which have an execuied LSA may be retained to perform Legal Division work.?

During 1990 and 1991, FDIC/RTC used two different programs to pay outside counsel--
the Payment Authorization Voucher Program (PAV) and the Accelerated Payment
program (APP). Under both programs, FDIC’s Division of Accounting and Corporate
Services (DACS)? issued checks to pay outside counsel. The PAV required the Legal
Division to review and approve legal bills before outside counsel were paid. However,
because the PAV. review process produced a backlog of b]lls and delayed payment to

outside counsel,. FDIC introduced the APP.

The APP allowed outside counsel to rcceive payment before the Legal Division reviewed
the legal bills. In the APP, outside counsel submitted an "Unpaid Invoice Confirmation”

(UIC) directly to DACS at the same time they sent an itemized bill to-the responsible
Legal Division Office. DACS paid the firms whatever amount they claimed on the UIC.

The Legal Division required the firms to certify that the costs were correct and to agree
that the firn wouid reimburse FDIC/RTC for subsequent disallowed charges. :

This reptaced the earlier FDIC publication A Law Firm’s Guide: How 1o be considered for Retenuon by the FDIC

.and RTC, issued May 1990,
The LCA identifies the furms that have executed LSAs,
‘DACS has since been renamed the Office of Corporare Finaoce (OCF).

.




Page 70

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

In Japuary 1992, RTC discontinued the APP and implemented the RTC Legal
- Information System (RLAS). Under RLIS, Legal Division personnel were to review all
legal bills exceeding $5,000 before payment was made. In addition, every 50th bill less
than $5,000 was to be reviewed and, in cerain instances, all invoices submitted by a

firm may be selected for review.

Overview of Brobeck’s LSA

Brobeck provided legal services to RTC under one LSA dated May 5, 1992, Before the
effective date of the LSA, Brobeck was assigned cases by the RTC regional ofﬁce ona

- case by case basis.

. Additionally, Brobeck was informed that the authorization extended to RTC maﬁers since
FDIC Legal was responsible for RTC while the RTC was established. During the period
- of the LSA, the law firm handled maners ranging from relatively standard and routine

marters to complex issues.

~During the audit, we reviewed transacnons and billings from January 1, 1990, through
December 31, 1993. _

The LSA governing Brobeck's services for the period of May 5, ]992,'l.hr0ugh May 4,
1994, provided the following contracted rates for services and reimbursable expenses:

. » Hourly rates for professional and paraprofessional staff:
| - Anomeys: b]eﬁded rate of $200 an hour
- Paralegals: biended rate of $85 ah hour
* Trave] time: 50 percent- of the ﬁrm#’ regula; billing rate.
~* Telephone charges: Actual cost.
* Facsimile transmission: Actual cost of transmission.
» Database rese_arch services: Actual cost.
Photocopying: Actual cost which will generally not exceed 8 cents per pége.
¢ Delivery charges and overnight mail: Actual cost. | |

¢ Postage: Not reimbursable.




Page 71

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC _
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

" The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, incorporated in the LSA by reference, includes
standard guidelines for travel and other expenses.

Brobeck was paid $12,1]0,847 by RTC for services during the period preceding the LSA
and during the period of May 5, 1992, through December 31, 1993, -




Page 72

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1593

. The audijt was performed on a test basis.

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE OF AUDIT AND METHODOLOGY

OBJECTIVES

The primary objectives of the audit were to determine whether:
1. the faw firm’s supporting documentation for the charges was proper and -adequate,

2. the fees charged by the law firm are allowable under the terms of the agreement with
RTC and applicable policies, regulations and guidelines,

3. the law firm’s usual hourly rates are reasonable, and

4. the hours charged to RTC by the law firm for professional services were reasonabiy
expended.

- SCOPE OF AUDIT

payments, we selected- 30 RTC invoices greater than or equal to $25,000 touwalling
$5,803,871. We also selected 68 RTC invoices less than $25,000 towalling $338,506.

In 1otal, we tested 148 RTC jnvoices totalling $6,142,377 resulting in a vaiue coverage
of approximately 51% of the total population of $12,110,847.

In addition to the above invoices selected, we identified the following matters and
selected invoices and other case documentation related to those matiers im- ordcr to

perform judgmental assessment on the b1111ngs in their entirery:

920029093 | Home Capital Bulk Saje - Real Property $1,360,795.82
920002865 | Gibraitar Financial Corporation Chapier 1] £,991.96
920002897 | lmperial Corporaiion of America Chapter 11 234,963'.49 )
30018368 | Westport Federal Saving and ‘ o
Loan (PLS/Litigation) Mult, Categ. Laws ) - 156,723.42
© Total: ' $1,761,474.69

To ensure adequate coverage for significant




Page 73

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC '
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

' METHODOLOGY
Based on the sample selected, we performed the following procedures to verify

compliance with the LSA:

¢ Reviewed and evaluated the internal conuol systerm over billings.

» Reviewed and evaluated the billing procedures.

Reviewed the LSA and al) other agreements between RTC and the law firm, as well
as all applicable guidelines, policies and regulations.

Conducted compliance and substantive tests of fees billed to RTC by the law firm to
determine whether:

the law firm’s documentation adequately suppors the bills, and

the fees charged by the Jaw firm were allowable and reasonable under the agreed
1erms. '

+ Reviewed compliance with conflict of interest rules.

Reviewed professional biographical information of those professionals who billed time
to RTC and assessed whether the usual rates charged were consistent with each
professionai’s background and experience and within the range of rates charged for

a comparable skill level withjn the relevant geographical area.
Reviewed supporting leImg detall to assess whether hours charged to RTC were
reasonably expended. : _ _

Verified that all professionals listed on the invoice had been approved to perform
work on RTC matters,

Reviewed background information and experience of all professiconals listed to ensure
that their classification and titles were consistent with their background and work

performed.

* Verified that the billing rates had been approved by RTC.

Ascertained that hours billed were supported by original time sheets.’




Page 74

Legal Fees Paid 10 Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Verified the mathenratical accuracy of the invoices.
Obtained explanations for professionals billing more than 12 hours a day.

Determined whether RTC was billed excessive hours by new professmnals assigned
to RTC matters for time spent familiarizing themselves with the matter. -

Determined and reviewed the systems in place to 1dent1fy and correct conflict of
interest situations,

Verified that the firm has complied with conditions imposed by any "conditional
waivers of conflicts of interest."” _

Verified that the law firm did not bill RTC for time spent researching its own
conflicts of interest.

Ascertained that professionals performing work on RTC matters were not performing
services for other clients of the law firrm that may present a conflict of interest

situation.

Determined and reviewed the systems in place to ensure that research | pro_]ec:ts were

approved by RTC prior to their comumencement.

Determined that research projects were approved by RTC pnor to their
cOmUMEncement.

Determined that the charges were adequately supporied and related to apphcable RTC

matier.

Determined and reviewed the system for proper control and accountmg of
reimbursable expenses.

Determined that expenses charged were allowable under the LSA. o

Ascertained that charges/reimbursements represented the lower of actual cost mcurred
or the contracted rates.

Verified that expenses were adequately supported by original documentation, invoices,

-etc.,

§

trevt p e




Page 75

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

« Determined that travel time complied with LSA and outside Lepal Services
Guidelines. ' _

¢ Performed an exit conference at Brobeck’s offices in San Francisco. The paniicipants
were Brobeck, RTC-0IG, Miichell & Titus, RTC Legal Division-Newport Beach and
RTC Legal-Washiogion, D.C. representatives (via phone). At the exit conference,
Mitchell & Titus presented the findings and reviewed with Brobeck the appropriate
ways 1o respond to each finding and the timetable for the response.




Page 76

Leéa] Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

V. - FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Computerized Time Sheets

As pant of the review of legal fees, we reviewed computer generated time sheets used from the
automated time records systems maintained by the law firm. The purpose of this procedure was -
1o enable us to verify that the computer-generated time records were supported by original time
sheets or other input sheets. The original time sheets could be used to verify the accuracy and

validity of the antomated time records.

Brobeck informed us that the system was one in which the original, uvniform and verifiable entry
was an electronic entry. For any invoices where original time sheets were required, Brobeck
- would have had to produce printouts of those original entries since they did not exist.

With the use of advanced data processing systems, potential risk is enhanced by two factors:
manually prepared records being replaced by computer output and audit trails being eliminated
or made more difficult to foliow. The lack of source input documentation prohlbned us from

performing transaction testing to verify the following:

. ‘Input data were correctly recorded.

All authorized transactions were processed without additions or omissions.

. Appropriate audit trajls exjst.

The absence of source documents 1o support time entries in the systern and the e]umnauon of
the input audit trail is considered a deficiency in the internal contro} structure.

Accordinply, our test of professional hours billed from January I, 1990, to December 31, 1993,
in the amount of $4,885,098 was done using the computer-generated records. Brobeck extracted

records from the main time and billing daiabase and created a new dataset that included time

entries for RTC matters and redacted time entries for all non-RTC matters. These time entries
are .considered an ourput data and not original input daLa that can be confirmed as accurate and

reliable.

The RTC_Guide for Outside Counsel states, "Outside Counsel is required to retain copieé of alt
bills and underlying documematjon, including original time sheets and time and expense

adjustment records for four years after payment. "

We questioned all professional time billed for the period noted above because the -absence of
source documents to support time entries is considered a deficiency in the mtema] contro}

structure.

-10-




Page 77

Legal Fees Paid 10 Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
. by RTC
From January 1, 1990 ~ December 31, 1993

~This amount includes costs questioned under other criteria within this report as follows:

Total paid to professionals without

original time sheets $4,885,008
Less: Amount questioned under 0Lher criteria
Employees without prior written approvél
(See Page #12) (207,889)
Employees usmg raies in excess of the LSA
(See Page #19) : - (20 824)
$4,647,385

Net amount questioned. 222220252

Recommendation:

We recommend that RTC disallow4, 647, 385in billings not supported by an adequate
time keeping .system or original time sheets (questioned cost, all of which is

unsupported).

1.

Auditee’s Response
Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit- ﬁndmg as presented at the exit conference and slated '
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position. -
Auditor’s Comments -

‘Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
to support its position. However, the documentation provided did not address the issue of the
absence of input documentation, or system internal controls to preclude changes to input dat.a

without a record of such changes.

-11-




Page 78

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Professional Fees Billed for lidividuals Without Prior Written Approval

During our test of professional fees paid from January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1993, we
found that Brobeck billed RTC $207,889 for a number of professionals who worked on RTC

matters without prior written approval from RTC.

The LSA incorporates Lega] Division policies and procedures with which outside counsel must
comply. In addition, the LSA identifies the firm’s staff who are authorized to work on RTC’s

Jegal matters and the rates authorized for those employees.

Section 2 of the LSA (Rate Structure) states, "....The schedules are an integral part of this-
Agreement and can only be amended with the written consent of the RTC D1v1310n of Legal

Services.”

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel states, “...the' firm also must provide a matrix that
identifies all attorneys and paralegals the firm offers to provide service to the Corporation, and
which sets forth, for each attorney and paralegal, the following: (1) state licenses; (2) panicu}a'r
aréa(s) of expertise; (3) years in practice; (4) time with the firm; (5) status within the firm as
partner- or shareholder, senior associate, assoc:ate or paraprofesswna] (6) billable rates in

accordance with the firm s usual rate structure..

Formal wrinen prior approval of attorneys and paralegals autherized to work on RTC matters
* was not only required but is critical in facilitating RTC’s supervising attorneys’ oversight role.

The amount questioned for attorneys not on Lhe LSA mcludes costs questioned under other
criteria within this report as follows: .

Total paid to professionals without : _
writien prior approval $207,889

Less: Amount questioned under other criteria

Attorneys and péra]egals billed for common

secretarial functions (See Page #25) (2,335}
Attorneys billed for paralegal functions '
(See Page #26) : {1,976}
Net amount questioned for. professionals |
_ $203,.378

billed without prior written approval

-12-




Page 79

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Ph]éger & Harrison
by RTC
From January {, 1990 - December 31 1993

Recommendation:

2, We recommend that RTC require respbnsible personnel to analyze the qualifications for
employees working on RTC matters/but not listed on the LSA, or other approval leners,
deternine how much of theg 203, 578in questioned costs for these charges should be
retroactively ratified, and disallow any of the charges not approved (questioned cost),

Auditee’s Respcmse

Brobeck ofﬁmals dlsagreed with the audit ﬁndmg as presenied at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their posmon T

Aunditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck prbvided the auditors additional information
to support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned

costs were reduced.

13-

|




Page 80

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Photocopving Charged in Excess of Actval Costs

We found that Brobeck billed RTC for photocopying costs using a higher rate per pa'gé than the
maximum allowed by RTC Guidelines, _

In addition, Brobeck provided us with a Facsimile and. Copy Cost Summary (cost srud};) to
support the rate charged for photocopying. This cost study was prepared by Brobeck and
included apparently unallowable overhead items such as secretarial salaries and space rental
costs. We were unable to verify the cost study data. because we did not receive it until
November 1994, 3 months after the completion of audit field work. We requested Brobeck to
explain certain items in the study and were provided with a revised cost study that still included
similar, unallowable overhead items. The cost studies prepared by Brobeck do not support

acrual, unburdened photocopying rates that are required for RTC billings.

The LSA states, "Outside Counsel agrees to comply with general responsiBililies as to ethics,
reporting requirements, billing information...set forth in the RTC guide for Outside
Counsel...incorporated herein by reference and made an integrai part of this agreement.”

Section 5D., Billing of the FDIC LSA, effective September 28, 1990 states, "FDIC will pay for
photocopying at actual cost, which will generally not exceed $.15 per page. This LSA covered

the period for the billing . prior (o the issue of the RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel (February
1992). ' .

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel states, "Charges for photocopying shall be at thé firm’s
actual cost, not 10 exceed eight cents per page unjess supported by a cost study.”

Since Brobeck could not support its actual cost for ph_otocopying, we were unable to determine
the reasonableness of the rate used for photocopying charges in the amount of $124,070.

Recommendation:

We recommend that RTC disallow $124,070 for photocopying charges billed in excess

3,
of actual costs (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).




Page 81

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position. :

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information - |
(a revised cost .study) 1o suppori its position. The revised cost study prepared by Brobeck did o
not support actual, unburdened photocopying rates that are required for RTC bxllmgs
Therefore, the guestioned costs Were not medified and the finding remains as siated. -

-15-



Page 82

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Supporting Documentation Missing for Paid Expenses

We selected a sample of 148 invoices paid by RTC for testing and asked Brobeck to provide us

with the source documeniation, including original time sheets for professional fees, invoices

from third parties and internal reports for expenses supporting all the items selected for testing.

However, we were unable to verify certain invoices for expenses because either Brobeck could:

not locate suppornting documeniation or the supporting documeniation presenied to us was

inadequate {e.g., photocopying amount with no number of copies made). The total amount of
“unsupported expenses is $75,500. _

The RTC for Quiside Counsel states, "Outside Counsel is required to retain copies of all bills
and underlying documentation, including original time sheets and other time and expense

adjustment records for four years after payments.”

In addition, for RTC billings prior to the issue of the above guide, the EDIC Guide for QOutside
Counsel state, "Outside counsel is required to retain copies of all bills and underlying supporing
material, including original time sheets and time and expense adjustments records for at least
four years after final payment. The submission of erroneous bills or requests for reimbursement

of inappropriate charges may result in serious sanctions. "

All items bilied should be supporied by adequate documentation, such as original invoices. The
documentation should be retained and available for review to establish the validity and

" reasonableness of amount billed.

As a result of the conditions noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with the LSA a.ud RTC
guidance. :

Recommendation;

4, We recommend that FDIC disallow$ 75, 500 in unsupported expenses (questioned cost,
all of which is unsupported).

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and, stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position.

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information

to support its position. The documentation was TCVIBWBC] and where appropnate t.he quesuoned :

costs were reduced.

-16-




Page 83

Lega) Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Brobeck Billed and Received a Full Payment for Professional Fees and Expenses that were
Questioned ang Partially Disallowed by RTC

We reviewed 35 exception Jenters issved by RTC and FDIC, as a result of a review of cenain
invoices by the Legal Divisions. These exception letters delineated disallowances of professional
fees and expenses that were either unallowable by the LSA and the incorporated guidance or
required additional information to be subminied by Brobeck to the Legal Divisions. Under the.
payment program (accelerated payment program) the outside counsel received payment before
the Legal division reviewed the Jegal bills. All but 7 exception lenters were resolved by Brobeck
and RTC. However, we noted that 7 exception leners that were vnresolved (represemmg 13
invoices with quesnoned cost of 515 140) were paid in full by RTC, ,

Appendix F, Requiréd Bill Centification, of the EDIC Guide for Outside Counsel states, "In the
event the FDIC disputes any bill that has been paid, we [Law Firm] waive.all rights to retain
- the disputed amount promptly on request of the FDIC pending resolution of the dispute.”

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel states, "The Legal Division reserves the right to request
additiona! information regarding the services provided by Qutside Counsel. Qutside Counsel
must also permit representatives from the RTC’s Office of Inspector General and the General
Accounting Office to conduct audijt reviews. Outside Counsel is required to retain copies of all
bills and underlying documentation, including ongmal time sheets and other time and éxpense

adjustment records for four years after payments. "

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was paid in full by RTC $15,140 that were ongmally
questioned and disallowed. _

Recommendations:

5. We recommend that RTC request Brobeck to refund RTCs$15,14 ofor fees and expenses
previously disallowed (questioned cost). .

6. We also recommend that RTC Legal review all other exception letiers and déten:nine the

amount of funds inappropriately paid to the firm and request a refund of. those funds.

-17-




Page 84

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position.

Avditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information
~ to support i1s position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned

costs were reduced,

-18-




Page 85

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
. by RTC ‘
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Professional Fees Billed in Extess of 1.SA Approved Rates and Approval Letiers

During our test of professional fees paid from January 1990 through December 31, 1993, we
found that Brobeck billed RTC using professional hourly rates up to $60 per hour higher than
allowed by prevailing contract rates for 20 professionals. Law firms must charge for legal
services in accordance with the fee or hourly rate structure set forth on the schedules attached to

the LSA.

Section 2 of the LSA (Rate Structure) states, "Outside Counsel agrees to provide leg'él services
in accordance with the hourly rates or alternative rate suuctures set forth in the attached
schedules. The schedules are an integral pan of this Agréement and can only be amén_ded with
the written consent of the RTC Division of Legal Services."

The RTC Gujde for Qutside Counsel slaies, "...the firm also must provide a matrix that identifies
all attomeys and paralegals the firm offers 10 provide service to the Corporation, and which sets
forth, for each attorney and paralegal, the following: ...(6) billable rates in accordance with the

{irm’s vusuval rate structure.,..”

As a result ‘of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with the LSA and the
incorporated guidance and overbilled RTC $29,824.

Recommendation:

We recommend that RTC disallow$29, 824tor professional fees paid in excess of the

7.
contractual rates (questioned cost).

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audijt finding as presented at the exit conference and slated
they would provide additional documentation suppomng their position.

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information to

support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned

costs were reduced.

- -19-




Page 86

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 15993

Other Unallowable Professional Fees

We noted that Brobeck billed professional’s time to RTC for the following tasks;

excessive time expended in review and revision of documents
» research Brobeck’s own Conflict of Interest

+ preparation of bills

« preparation of case budgets

+ preparation of status reporis

In addition, Brobeck billed professional’s time for excessive review and preparation of

documents. These tasks are specifically disallowed by RTC Guidance.

The RTC Guide for OQutside Counsel states, "The firm must include in its proposed rates for légél
The RTC does not pay for the following.... time devoted to

services all *overhead’ and ‘profit’,
the preparation of bills or routine status reperts.”

The RTC RL]S Forms and Procedures Deskbook for Outside Counsel states, "You should be
aware that RTC reviews all Jegal bills using the following general principles....Substantial time

expended in ‘review and revision’ of documents prepared by the firm.

As a result of the COndmon noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with the RTC gu:dance and -

" overbilled RTC $22,729 based on the following computatjon:

+ Excessive review/revision of documents $21,530
{e.g., ATS memo, loan files regarding directors)

- Research of conflict/preparation _

of bills, budget and status reports _ 1,199

Total Disallowance: - $22729

Recommendation:

8. We recommend that RTC dxsallow the $22,729 in billing for unailowable professmnal fees

(questioned cost}.

-20-

S




Page 87

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Response -

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position.

|
|
|
?
|

Auditor’s Comiments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information to
support s posmon The documemauon was reviewed, and where appropriate, the quesuoned

costs were reduced.

v R T A e

C21-



Page 88

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck; Phleger & Harrison
_ by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Other Upallowable Expenses by the RTC Guidelines

We noted that Brobeck billed RTC for various rypes of expenses that are specifically proh:bned
in the RTC guidance, such as:

. postage
expenses that are cusloman]y included in the normal overhead or administrative expense

of running a law firm, such as office supplies (e.g., binders, stationary);
travel expenses, such as: meals, health ciub, laundry and other entertainments while on

travel,

The RTC Forms and Procedures Deskbook_for Qutside Counsel states that "RTC wﬂl not pay for
~ ordinary postage charges.” |

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel states, "The firm must include in its proposed rates for legal
service all overhead.and profit." :

The RTC Guide for OQutside Counsel states, "Hotel accommodations must be moderately priced,
as eXpenses for luxury hotels or special services are not reimbursable.

In addition, the RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel states, "I business is conducted during a meal,
appropriate time charges may be made at normal hourly rates. Charges for food, beverages and
" the like will not be reimbursed by the RTC unless an attorney is in travel status and is away. from
the home office overnight. In that instance, the RTC will reimburse all subsistence expenses at

RTC standard per diern rates,"”

As & result of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in comphance w1th RTC Gmda.nce, and
overbilled RTC $17,803 based on the following computation: _

Postage charges : $187
Overhead charges 13,275
Travel charges : 4341
Total . $17.803
Recommendation:

9. We recommend that RTC disallow the u.na]lowable expenses totalling $17 803 (quesnoned

cost).




Page 89

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison -
by RTC _
- From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Auditee’s Response

Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presemed at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation suppomng their position.

Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information to
support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned

costs were reduced.

- -23-




Page 90

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Ph]éger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1950 - December 31, 1993

l.egal Research (Wesilaw, Lexis) Billed above the Actua] Cost

We noted that Brobeck billed RTC for research (computer time) at a rate that reflected a 50
percent markup above the actual cost to the firm during the period covered under the review

(1990 through 1993).
The RTC Guide for Outside. Counse] siates, "The firm must include in its proposed rates for legal

services al] ‘overhead’ an'd ‘profit’. The RTC does not pay for the following:...charges for word
processing or computer time (except actual charges for Westlaw or Lexis)....

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with RTC guidance, and
overbilled RTC $7,197 for research mark-ups. :

Recommendatlon'

10, We recommend that RTC disallow £7,197 for research mark-ups (questioned cost).

Auditee’s Response
Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit ﬁndmg as presented at the exit conference and siated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position.

' Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information to
support its _position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropnate the questloned

costs were reduced.

-24-




Page 91

Lepal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phieger & Harrison
by RTC
- From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Attorneys_and Paralegals Billed Fees for Secretarial Functions

We noted that Brobeck billed attorney and paralegal urne to RTC for the performance of
secretarial functions such as: _

« photocopying documents » file and refile

« organizing documents » collate documents

+ organize for storage + process vendor bills
-« supervising file organization '

These are administrative and clerical tasks that are considered overhead to the firm -and,
accordingly, should not be billed to RTC.

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel states, "The firm must include in its proposed- rates for legal
service all overhead and profit.” _

The RLIS Forms and Procedures Desk Book for Outside Counsel under the section entitled
"criteria for allowable fees and expenses" specifically states, "the means or method of
accomplishing the work providing the service must be appropriate (e.g., generally an attorney
should not perform the service if a paralegal or a secretary can perform it as efficiently and
effectively at less expense or no expense). Also, the ‘fee or cost charged should not represent

a service that is customarily included in the normal overhead or adminjstrative expense of running

" the fim.

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with RTC guidance and
overbilled RTC $2,335 for time incurred on overhead activities.
Recommendation:

We recommend that RTC disallow$2,335 in unallowable billings for attorneys and

11,
paralegals performing secretarial and clerical tasks (questioned cost).

Auditee’s Response
Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and stated
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position. ,
Auditor’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the. auditors additional information to
support its position. The documentation was rewewed and where appropriate, the questioned

costs were reduced.

.25-




Page 92

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Attorneys Billed for Paraleeal Fupctions

We noted that Brobeck billed attorney time to RTC for paralegal tasks such as:

»  preparation of exhibit list » summarization of depositions
« preparation of witness list « preparation of records request(s)
» preparation of interrogatories (Form) '

These tasks are classified as common paralegal functions by our legal expert (Lega]gard) -and
accordingly, are billable 10 RTC at the para]egal s rate structure and not at the attorney’s rate

structure.

The RTC Guide For Qutside Counsel states, "The overall objective of the Legal Division as to
litigation is to obtain the best and earliest resolution at the lowest practicable cost.”

The RLIS 'Forms and Procedures Desk Book for Qutside Counsel under the section entitled
"eriteria- for allowable fees and expenses" specifically states, "..the means or method of
accomplishing the work providing the service must be appropriate (e.g., generally an attorney
should not perform the service if a paralegal or a secretary can perform it as efficiently and
effectively at less expense or no expense). Also, the ‘fee or cost charged should not represent
a service that is customarily included in the normal overhead or administrative expense of rumung

the firm.
As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck was not in compliance with RTC guidance and
overbilled RTC $1,976 for time incurred by attorneys performing paralegal functions.
Recommendation:
12. We recommend that RTC disallow 31,976 for unal]owable billings for atlomeys

perfonmng paralegal tasks (questioned cost). . _

Auditee’s 'Res'ponse_
Brobeck officials disagreed with the audit finding as presented at the exit conference and slated _.
they would provide additional documentation supporting their position. :
Auditer’s Comments

Subsequent to the audit exit conference, Brobeck provided the auditors additional information to
support its position. The documentation was reviewed, and where appropnate, the questioned

costs were reduced.

-26-




Page 93

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Ph]e'gcr & Harrison
_ by RTC
- From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

A Conﬂict of Joterest During the Period Covered Under the LSA

We noted that Brobeck represented an RTC Legal employee formally Deputy Regional Counsel

(b)(a) .. ThF‘l ....................................................... jregmdlng anomey dlsclphne and Slate Bar o - (b)(s)
(BX8) Jro at the same time that Brobeck received referrals from the same RTC hield oftice.

he employee was involved in the decision-making process as to the firms RTC would use to
handle its cases. Brobeck’s attorneys spent a total of 300 hours on IhJS case between 1991 and.

1993, _ . _

The Representations and Certifications section of the LSA states, "Outside Counsel represents
warrants, agrees and covenants that:

(i) it has no conflict with the interest of the RTC or the Federal Deposit: Insurance
Corporation (FDIC) that has not been disclosed in writing to the RTC Division of Legal

Semce

(i) it will advise the RTC Dijvision of Legal Service iminediately of all conflicts or potential
conflicts that develop in the future."

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel states, "At all time of its initial submission, the firm must
disclose and describe the nature of any existing or. potential conflicts of interest... Any
subsequent, actual or potential conflict of interest-must be disclosed as soon as the firm learns
" of its existence. If, in the Legal Division’s opinion, an actual or potential conflict exists, the firm
will not be permitted to go forward with any represematnon of the RTC until the conﬂlct has been

resolved by the firm or waived by the Lega] Division."

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel further states, "The RTC expects the thhest ethical
standards of Outside Counsel. Neither Qutside Counsel nor any person associated with Outside
Counsel, shall provide any gifi, gratuity, favor, emerta.tmnent loan or other tl'ung of monetary

vajue to any employee of the RTC."

The FDIC-LSA states, "You [Brobeck] represent, warrant and covenant that (i) your firm has no
conflict of interest with the interests of the FDIC or the Resolution Trust Corporau'on that has
not been disclosed in wrmng to the FDIC (i) you will advise us immediately.of all conﬂlcts that

develop in the future...

27-



Page 94

Legal Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Ph]e-ger & Harrison
_ by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

The EDIC Guide for Quiside Counse! also states, "Outside counsel must be free of conflicting
interests unless we waive those conflicts in writing.... At the time of your initial submission you
must provide the Division with a list of al] potentially conflicting interests. Subsequently, any
actual or potential conflict must be discussed with us as soon as you learn of its existence. If in
our opinion an actual or potential conflict exists, you will not be permitted to go forward with
your representation until the sitnation has been resolved by the Qutside Counsel Conflicts

Committee (OCCC) in the Legal D1v1510n "

Brobeck was in violation of the RTC-LSA at the time it signed the agreements: Additioﬁally,
Brobeck was not in compliance with the RTC and the FDIC Guidelines in relation to conflict of
interest. Per the LSA, Brobeck should have stopped working on the RTC cases unt11 this

sxmatlon was resolved.

Recommendations:

We reconunend that RTC turn this case over to the OCCC so that the OCCC can make
a determination as to whether this is an actuaj conflict. Should this situation be deemed
an actual conflict of interest, we also recommend that all fees paid to Brobeck during this
time period be disallowed due to non-compliance with the LSA.

13,

Auditee’s Response -

" Brobeck officials disagreed with the andit ﬁnding as présemed at the exit conference and stated
that invoices for representing the RTC official were never paid and Brobeck had no objectlon to

providing the invoices and additional documentation supporting their position.

Aunditor's Comments

Brobeck did not provide the auditors the additional documentation as it stated would be made
avajlable,  Therefore, the finding remains as stated.

-28-




Page 95

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phieger & Harrison
by RTC
- From Janvary 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

'VI.  OTHER MATTERS -

Lack of Adeguate Documentation to Support Resolution of Conflict of Interest

As part of our test of conflicts, we obtained Brobeck’s Audit Conflict History from RTC-0IG.
The history included a summary of 25 letters requesting waivers for conflicts of interest. Options

available to RTC included the granting of either an unconditional or conditional waiver, a denial

‘of waiver, or a -determination that no conflict existed.

We asked Brobeck to prowde us with source documems related to the above conflict history, such
as Brobeck’s request for waiver and RTC/FDIC response. However, we were unable to
adequately verify 18 of the conflict waiver letiers since source documents were not provided by

Brobeck.

The FDIC Qutside Guide for Counse] states, "Outside counsel must be free of conflicting interests
unless we [FDIC] walve those conflicts in writing.”

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck may have been working on cases where actual or
potential conflicts of interest existed. At the same time, the FDIC opinion was that there is a
potential conflicts and therefore, Brobeck should not be permitied to go forward wuh the

representation until the situation has been resolved.

-29-




Page 96

Lega] Fees Paid 1o Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

Lack of Adequate Documentdtion and Jnformation to Support Proper Case-Plans

As part of our case plan test, we selected 47 cases and obtained from Brobeck the case files. Qut
of 47 cases tested, we noted that certain case plans did not outline required information and
various items of. documentation were missing. The following summarized the missing

information and documentation:

. Cases
Information_QOutline Missing %
Proposéd course of litipation 10 2]
‘Proposed alternative plan for
seftlement 32 68
Approval by RTC/FDIC 45 96
Cases

Documentation Missing Missing %
Estimate of the value of claims 23 49
Estimate of legal fees and expenses 22 - 47
The date judgement or dismissal

is expected 39 83
Estimates of the probability

of success and collection (%) 36 77

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel states, "Promptly upon commencement of a litigation .

assignment, Outside Counsel shall prepare a case plan that sets forth the strategy proposed for
the successful pursuit and conclusion of the litigation. The case plan should outline the proposed

course of the litigation...include an alternative plan for settlement...]t is the responsibility of the .

Outside Counsel to make certain that each case plan is appropriate and promptly prowdcd to the
responsible RTC Attomney for review and approval.”




Page 97

Legal Fees Paid to Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by RTC
From January 1, 1990 - December 31, 1993

"In addition, the above mentioned Section states, "Outside Counsel involved in litigation also will
be required to submit significamt case information to the Legal Division. Such requested
information will include estimates of the value of the claim (or liability, if defensive litigation);
estimates of legal fees and expenses through various stages of the case; the date judgement or
dismissal is expected and estimates of the probabilities of success and ultimate collecuon, stated

as percentages.”

As a result of the condition noted, Brobeck had been working on cases without proper case
planning and budgeting that may have led to overbilling RTC or performing services in a non-

efficient manner.

-31-




Page 98

APPENDIX APPENDIX
LEGAL DIVISION COMMENTS!
FDIC
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Legal Division
S50 17th Streel, NW, H-10070, Washington, DC 20429 Legal Operations Seclion/Qutside Counsel Unit
March 4, 1999
i
(B)B)-... MEMORANDUM TO:  David H. Loewenstein 5o ';
T T e, ASS!Sta nt InspeCtDr General = i
THROUGH: ‘Wiliam.F, Kroener, 111 <
o oerer I =~
William S, Jones a

Supervisory Cou
FROM: Andre M. Doue
Counsel
SUBJECT: Audit of Legal Fees Paid by the RTC to

The Law Firm of Brobeck Phleger & Harrison
(San Francisco, California)

This rnemorandum constitutes the Legal Division's response to both the Dffice of
Inspector General’s ("OIG") draft audit report dated Jufy 30, 1998 (Exhibit A} and the
law firm’s response dated November 2, 1998 {Exhibit B). The audit report pertains to
invoices paid for work performed on behaif of the Resolution Trust Corporation {RTC)
by the law firm of Brobeck, Phieger & Harrison ("BP&H").! Owing to their volurninous
nature, the supporting schedules to the audit report are not included in the Exhibits,

The Inspector General’s audit report included an examination of 148 RTC .
invoices totaling $6,142,377 which corresponds to approximately 51% of the
$12,110,847 paid to the firm from January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1993, Of the
148 invoices, the auditors seiected 80 RTC invoices greater than or equai to $25,000
totaling $5,803,871 and 68 invoices less than $25,000 totaling $338,506. After
adjustment by the OIG, the draft audit report identified 11 generat areas of questioned
costs totafing $5,104,264 and broken down as foilows: $4,880,917 in professional fees

! It shouid be noted that the audit of Brobeck Phieger & Harrison and the draft audit report were done by
Mitchell & Titus, LLP ("MT"), a public accounting firm contracted by the RTC OIG. MT, in turn,
subcontracted the sssessments of the reasonableness of the fees charged for professional services to

Legalgard, Inc.

IThe aitachments referred to in the Legal Division’s response are not included in this

appendix.



APPENDIX

Page 99

APPENDIX

and $223,347 in expenses. In response to the audit report, the iaw firm submitted a
comprehensive and detailed letter with supporting documentation addressing each
guestioned cost and the OIG's recommendations and ¢onclusions. The firm also
criticized the timing of the audit report, noting that the exit conference with Mitchelt &
Titus occurred in July, 1995, but the draft audit report was not received unti three

years later.

In conducting the audit, the auditors performed certain procedures to verify
compliance with the firm’s LSA, They also examined original documentation and
invoices for accuracy and to determine whether they were properly reimbursable, In
addition, the auditors undertook an examination of, among cther things, a review of the
internal control system over biliings, a review and an evaluation of the billing
procedures, a review of the LSA, and compliance and substantive testing to determine
whether the law firm’s documentation adequately supported the bills whether the fees
charged by the firm were allowable and reasonable under the agreed terms. After
weighing the merits of the arguments presented by both sides, the Legal Division
determined that it will seek reimbursement from the law firm for the disallowed
amounts indicated below which total $93,289 and will pursue collection activities as

appropriate. -

With this-background in mind, our conclusions regarding each finding and
recommendation and the law firm’'s response are set forth below,

Condition 1: Computerized Time Sheets

The OIG questioned $4,619,956 in billings because the firm did not have original
time sheets to back its computer-generated time records. The auditors indicated that
the firm had informed them that the record-keeping system was one “in which the
original, uniform and verifiable entry was an electronic entry” rather than a hard-copy
entry on an original time sheet. The auditors indicated that the risk of relying on
computer-generated time records was increased by two factors: “manually prepared
records being replaced by computer output and audit trails befng eliminated or made
more difficult to follow.” The auditors cautioned that the “lack of source input
documentation” prevented them from ascertaining whether the data was transmitted
correctly, whether all authorized transactions were processed without additions or
omissions, and whether “appropriate audit trails” existed. The auditors concluded that
the absence of original source material to support the time entries and the elimination
of an “appropriate audit trail” created a deficiency in the internal control structure of the
firm. Accordingly, they guestioned all professiona! time billed during the audit period
and recommended that the Legal Division disaliow $4,885,098 net of amounts
questioned under other criteria. (That figure was later revised by the OIG to reflect a
net amount of questioned costs under this Condition totaling $4,619,956.) :

[T




Page 100

APPENDIX . APPENDIX

- 3.

For its part, the firm expiained that the original time sheets as “required by the
contracts have been retained by the firm—they are in electranic form—and appropriate
time adjustment records have also been maintained, The Firm operates on a
computerized billing system with all necessary and appropriate safeguards to insure
integrity and refiability. There is not even a hint or suggestion in the MT draft report
that the Corporations were billed inappropriately or erroneously as a conseguence of
the Firm's use of its computerized billing system.”

In support of its position, the law firm argued that case law held that
computerized records are “originals.” FDIC and RTC guidelines did not require fee
counsel to use and retain ariginal handwritten time sheets; and because the
Corporation received value for the services rendered, it cannot now raise a technicality
as justification for disallowing those fees. The firm argued that under the legal principle
of quantum meruit, it is entitled to the fair value of the benefit conferred on the RTC,

The RTC guidelines in effect during the audit period did not require that the firm
use and retain handwritten time sheet entries, nor did they describe what records must
be generated and maintained or require that the firm establish a particular kind of
record-keeping system. On December 31, 1997, the Legal Division published its
electronic billing guidelines to address the types of cancerns raised by the auditors.
These guidelines became effective for legal fees incurred on or after February 15, 1998.
Since the Legal Division’s own policies during the audit period did nct reguire the law
firm to maintain handwritten time sheets, nor did they specify internal controls for
electronic billing systems, we cannot impose an the firm reguirements that were not
present when the legal services were rendered. Accordingly, the Legal Division
will not disallow any questioned costs under this recommendation, T

Condition 2: Professional Fees Billed for Individuals Without Prior Written

Approval

The OG guestioned $201,183 of costs for professional fees on RTC matters that
were billed for professionals who were not listed on the firm’s LSA.? In its report, the

QIG quoted from the RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel which states the following:

[TIhe firm also must provide a matrix that identifies all attorneys and para-
professionals the firm offers to provide services to the Corporation, and which
sets forth, for each attorney and paraprofessicnal, the following: (1) state
licenses; (2) particuiar area(s) of expertise; {3} years of practice; (4) time with

? MT assessed the questioned costs under this Condition at $203,578, but the OIG reduced that amount
to $201,183, )




Page 101

APPENDIX _ APPENDIX

- 4.

the firm; (5) status within the firm as partner or shareholder, senior associate,
assoclate or paraprofessional; {(6) billable rates in accordance with the firm’s

usual rate structure....

Furthermore, the auditors pointed out that the firm’s LSA with the FDIC and RTC
indicates that “The schedules {fee matrix of firm’s employees which sets forth the
hourly rates for each attorney and para-professionat in the Firm who is to work on FDIC
and RTC matters] are an integral part of this Agreement and can only be amended with
the written consent of the RTC Division of Legal Services.” The auditors argued that
formal written approval was not only required under the LSA, but was “critical in
facilitating RTC's supervising attorneys’ oversight rote.” The underlying basis for
questioning these fees is the auditers’ concern for quality control to ensure that aif
employees working for outside counse! firms-are qualified and have been properly
evaluated by the RTC.

In its response, the law firm admitted that “IsJome work was done by the Firm
with less than complete technical compliance with timekeeper *pre-approval’
requirements (such as the reguirement that timekeepers be listed in an addendum to
an LSA).” However, it also pointed out that this work was performed “with no objection
by the clients,” and - added the following comment:

We worked for years under circumstances in which our people pitched in
as needed to help the RTC with no complaint or objection by those at the
Caorporation supervising our work, The draft report does not suggest or allege
that the time spent by these timekeepers was inappropriate, nor does it suggest
or aliege that the rates charged for their services was inappropriate. The draft
report does not suggest that fair value was not delivered (judgments of this type

- are beyond the expertise of financial auditors). There has been no ¢laim or
showing that the fair value of the time spent by "unauthorized” timekeepers was
anything other than the face amount billed. There is n¢ evidence or showing :
that the charges for iegal service covered by this recommendation were in any
way inflated. No part of this challenged time should be disallowed....

...Alternatively, OIG should state what it believes to be the fair and reasonable
value of the time spent by the timekeepers in question. A blanket position that
nothing should be paid—even though valuable services were provided—is unfair,
wrong, and contrary to law, including principles of guantum meruit.

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel was developed to ensure that the RTC
obtained “the very best quality legal services in a professional, timely, efficient and
cost-effective manner.” General Counsel Gerald L. Jacobs explained in his introduction
ta the Guide that the Guide “sets forth the major policies and procedures governing the




APPENDIX

Page 102

APPENDIX

- 5.

Legal Division’s relaticnship with Outside Counsel, as well as expresses what
expectations we have of all counsel engaged to assist us,” The General Counsel
concluded his message to outside counsel with the following comment:

RTC's Qutside Counsel are obligated to conform to the requirements set forth in
this Guide. itis an integral part of the RTC's Legal Services Agreement, and
every alttorney we employ i3 expected to read and retain a copy of it for constant

reference.

In addition, the Guide itself reinforces the General Counsel's position that the
Guide is an integral component of the contract for legal services entered into between
the firm and the RTC by expressing the following policy:

It {the Guide] is an integral part of the agreement under which attorneys are
engaged to represent the RTC and governs ali such engagements....It also
outlines the procedures to be followed by Qutside Counsel who seek to be
retained by the Legal Division, sets forth the major requirements for retention,
and describes the Legal Division’s expectations of Outside Counse! once they are

retained,

Please circulate this Guide to every attorney, paraprofessional and technician in
your firm involved in providing services to the RTC, all of whom should read and
maintain famifiarity with it.

Moreover, the Guide provides the following:

Outside Counse! is required to charge the same rates for all matters it handles on
behalf of the RTC within a particular geographical area. The rates charged by
Outside Counsel shall be the lowest of the fee schedules contained in the Legal
Services Agreement ("LSA™) or of the rates negotiated with any RTC office for

any similar matter,

The September 28, 1590 LSA addresses the issue of unauthorized billers in the
following manner under Section 3 (Rate Structure):

The hourly rates for each attorney and paraprofessional in the Firm who is to
work on FDIC matters is set forth on the Rate structure, attached hereto as
Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference. Personnel may be added to
the list, but only by written mutual agreement of the Firm and the FDIC.




Page 103

APPENDIX | APPENDIX

- 6-

The May 5, 1992 LSA which the firm entered into with the RTC provides as
follows concerning this issue: :

Outside Counsel represents, warrants, agrees and covenants that...(jii} each of
the attorneys and paraprofessionals it employs has reviewed, understands and
agrees to act strictly in compliance with all provisions, requirements and policies
{inciuding statutory and regulatory provisions) identified in the Guide.

Moreover, the February 1, 1992 FDIC LSA is also clear on the issue that changes
must be made only with the written consent of the Legal Division. Therefore, the firm
was on notice of this requirement, at ieast on the FDIC side. That LSA provided:

Your firm agrees to provide legal services in accordance with the fee and hourly
rate structure {for each attorney and paraprofessional assigned tc work on FDIC
matters} set forth on the attached schedule(s), which may be amended only by
written consent of the Lega! Division.

The firm was under a contractual obligation to obtain written approval from the
RTC before it engaged any additional personnel to work on RTC matters. As pointed
out above, the policies of the Legal Division are clear on this issue. The Legal Division
examined all of the questionable invoices where individuals biiled for their services
without being listed on the LSA and without prior written approval from the Division. In
the absence of information required by the Guide, such as years in practice and usuval
hourly billing rates, the Legal Division has determined that it will ratify the rates of the
affected individuals at the lowest approved rate for a professional in their category
(e.q., sttorneys, parafegals, etc.). '

In reaching a fair and reasonable solution to the issues raised in this Condition,
the Legal Division reviewed the billable rate of all of the firm’s employees who were not
authorized to work on RTC matters. These employees included attorneys billing at
various rates, case assistants, paralegals, and a separate category of employee titled
"Other.” In determining the allowable rate for each category of employee, the Legal
Division approved the rate for that professional at the lowest agreed billing rate as it
appears on the various agreements signed with the firm, the 1/24/90 FDIC letter to
Brobeck, the 9/18/50 LSA, the 2/1/92 LSA, or the 5/5/92 LSA, depending on the date of
the invoice where unauthorized billers appear (please see attached Exhibit *C" (matrix
of unauthorized billers)).

. For exampie, where it appears that an unauthorized billing attorney -bI-IIed...at..
$195 per hour during the month of June, 1991, we ratified that attorney’s rate at the
lowest agreed bifling rate for attorneys on the 9/28/90 LSA and as specified in the
1/24/90 FDIC letter to the firm. The lowest rate in that case is $105 per hour for




Page 104

APPENDIX APPENDIX

attorneys as indicated in those agreements. Conseguently, the Legal Division ratified
this particuiar attorney’s rate at $105 per hour and disallowed the additional $90 per
hour which was not approved or agreed to by the RTC. In addition, the fees of
categeries of employees who were listed as “others” on the firm’s bills, but who were
not listed as a category of employee in the agreements during the period In gquestion,
were not ratified and their billable hours were disallowed in their entirety.?

Similarly, where it appeared that the employee in question billed at a rate equal
to the iowest agreed billing rate for that category of employee, the employee’s rate was
ratified and no amount from his or her billable hours was disallowed. For example, .
where an attorney billed at $200 per hour during the manth of April, 1992, that rate ’
was egual to the agreed billing rate for attorneys on the fee matrix attached to the
5/5/92 LSA and, therefore, her rate was ratified and approved for payment? since it
equaled the agreed billing rate for attorneys as listed on the agreements during the
period of services in question.®

3 Those amounts totaled $677.50 and consisted of the billings of four different indiv‘idual.........__....._.....__..... ....... ..{p)6)
............... — hose category of work was not inciuded in any agreement during the pericd of Services

BY6Y
( )( ) """"""""""""""""""""""" under review and whose names are not listed under any other category on the fee matrix. However,
where it appeared that an employee's name under the category of "Other” also appeared as a paralegal
an the fee matrix attached to the 5/5/92 LSA and where it could be ascertained that that individual billed
at an agreed paraiegal rate, that employee’s billable rate and billings at that rate were approved for
payment. For exarmple, please see the billebie rate of [MKS] who was listed as “Other” but who appears
as a paralegal on the fee matrix attached to the 5/5/92 LSA and who billed at an agreed paralegal rate.

(b)(6)

rate of $200 per hour equaled the agreed billing rate for attorneys on the fee matrix attached to the
5/5/92 LSA.

* The rate for paralegals also was ratified at $85 per hour because this was the agreed billing rate for
paralegals as listed on the fee matrix of the LSA dated 5/5/92. Since most of the unauthorized paralegals
billed at the same rate as the avthorized paralegals identified on the LSA, no amount from the billable

. fees of the unauthorized billers was disallowed. We found two paralegals whose hilted rate was less than
the agreed vpon rate for paralegals on the fee matrix attached to the 5/5/52 LSA. We ratified their rate
at the rate billed to the RTC, in this case $50 rather than $85. We applied the same analysis to case
assistants whose biiling rate was equal to the agreed billing rate for case assistants on the 9/28/90 LSA
and as specified in the 1/24/90 FDIC letter to the firm. The case assistant rate was ratified at the rate
billed to the RTC since it corresponded with the agreed billing rate of case assistants in general.




Page 105

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Accordingly, the Legal Division will disaliow the amounts in excess of
the lowest LSA rate for those categories of employees listed on the attached
Exhibit *C". Those amounts total $28,315,25. The remaining questioned
costs are ratified.®

Condition 3: Photocopying Charged in Excess of Actual Costs

The auditors questioned $124,070 for photocopying costs charged to the RTC at
a higher rate per page than the maximum rate allowable by the RTC. The auditors
reference the FDIC LSA dated September 28, 1990 which provides that *FDIC will pay
for photocopying at actual cost, which will generally not exceed $.15 per page.”

In its response, the firm indicated the following:

QOur various contracts with FDIC and RTC employed several different
standards for photocopy expense....

Before September 28, 1990, there was no overarching written fee
agreement on FDIC or RTC work. Cases and matiers were assigned to the Firm
on an ad hocbasis. Our normal billing rates were applied, as modified by
specific agreements between the parties. As to photocopy expense, our August
8, 1989 letter from Mr. [B] to [FLS), FDIC Deputy Regional Counsel, explained
that our photocopy rates were $.20 and $.22 cents per page, depending upon
which Firm office was fnvolved. These were the rates charged until we entered
into an LSA ¢n September 28, 1990. That LSA covered both FDIC and RTC
wark.

A letter to FLS dated August 8, 1989 did, in fact, exist in Lega} Division files,
That fetter provided the following regarding copying:

The firm charges 20 cents per page (22 cents per page in Los Angeles) for
copying, which represents our cost and does not inciude a profit mark-up or
administrative surcharge. The firrn provides copying as a necessary service to its
clients but it does not view copying as a profit creating activity.

On September 28, 1990, the firm signed an LSA with the FDIC which aiso
covered the RTC. This agreement provided the following in connection with
photocopying:

® Since the General Counsel has complete delegated authority regarding the hiring and paying of outside
counse! with respect to issues raised by the report, his signing of this memorandum should be deemed a
ratification or approval of bifling rates to the extent indicated herein,




Page 106

APPENDIX APPENDIX

FDIC wili pay for photocopying at actual cost, which will generally not exceed
$.15 per page. When econcmically feasible, large copying projects should be
sent out to a copying service. Clerical time for photocopying will not be paid.

Thereafter, the RTC signed an LSA with the firm on May 5, 1952 which
incorporated the RTC's position vis-a-vis photocopying. The RTC's guidelines on this
issue were set forth in the February, 1992 RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel and provide

the following:

Charges for photocopying shall be at the firm’s actual cost, not to exceed eight’
cents per page, unless supported by a cost study. Copying projects where
volume will generate substantial savings should be sent to outside vendors when
practicable. As with ail costs for supplies and services, the Legal Division locks
to iocal commercial rates as a benchmark. '

Accordingly, the law firm’s photocopying charges forthe audit period were
governed by three different agreements. Prior to the first LSA, the Lega! Division
allowed the firm to bill for photocopying at $.20 per page (or $.22 per page if the Los
Angeles office was used), This agreement remained in effect for a period of nine
months during the audit period at which time the first LSA took effect on September 28,
1990. As indicated eartier, the first LSA reduced the phatocopying charge to actual
cost, generally not to exceed $.15 per page. The Legal Division customarily allowed
firms to bilf at this maximum rate untif publication of the RTC Guide in February 1992,
which further reduced the photoccopying charges to $.08 per page.

In addition, the firm provided the auditors with a cost study to support the rate
charged for photocopying. The cost study provided an explanation from the firm as to
the amount it charged for photocopying. In its analysis of these expenses the firm
made the following four points:

1. “Through 9/20/90, the firm’s contract with RTC/FDIC provided for 20 cents or
22 cents per page, depending on the firm office involved....Although the selected
invoices before 10/31/90 generally did not state the number of pages copied, it is clear
that the charges before 10/31/90 were at those rates.”

2. “Asis apparent from the data displayed (in the cost study), there was a brief
period of time after the RTC/FDIC LSA took effect in which photocopy charges were
made at the ‘old” rates, It is also apparent that the rates were reduced to $.15 per
page beginning Aprif 30, 1991. The tota!l ‘excess’ above 15 cents per page from
10/31/90 through 3/31/91 is $8,241.64.”




Page 107

APPENDIX | APPENDIX

- 10-

';
i
E
;
E
E
g

3. "It appears that there was a brief period after the new RTC LSA becarﬁe
effective {on February 1, 1992) during which some copying was charged at the ‘old’
rate of $.15 per page. The total ‘excess’ above 8 cents per page is $4,371.59.”

4. “Virtually all per page charges calculated from the face of the invoices were at
8 cents beginning July 31, 1992 and it is therefore apparent that the per page charge
was aimost certainly 8 cents in those instances where the invoice did not state the
number of pages copied. The total of post-July 31, 1992 charges in ‘excess’ of $.08 per
page was $139.72."

In addition, the RTC Guide for Outside Counsel which was published in February,
1992 became effective, for all practical purposes, on March 1, 1992, That Guide

reduced the rate for photocopying charges to $.08 per page, and since all LSAs are
subject to the billing information and changes as incorporated in the Guide, the new
rate for photocopying would have taken effect on March 1, 1992. However, the firm
did not factor in this fact in its analysis, and as a result it improperly calculated the
photocopying rate at $.15 per page until May 5, 1992, the effective date of the RTC
LSA, rather than the correct rate of $.08 per page as of March 1, 1992, Consequently,
the firm overstated the amount calculated per page by $.07 for 15,719 copies or for a
total overbilled amount of $1,100.33.

A I R T ATV B A T A Wi

We agree with the firm as to charges prior to 9/28/90, the date of the first LSA.
Thereafter, the firm was permitted to charge $.15 per page until March 1, 1992
(effective date of the RTC Guide} when a rate of $.08 per page became effective,
Based on the foregoing, it appears that the law firm evercharged the RTC
$13,853.68 in photocopying expenses,

Accordingly, the Legal Division will disaliow $13,853,68 under this
Condition and will demand reimbursement from the firm for this amount.

Condition 4: Supporting Pocumentation Missing for Paid Expenses

The auditors questioned $74,277 in expenses where the Jaw firm did not provide
original documentation as back-up for the billings it submitted to the RTC. The draft
audit report indicated that the auditors had selected a sample of 148 invoices paid by
the RTC for testing and asked the law firm to provide criginal “source documentation,”
The auditors added that, “[a]li items billed should be supported by adeguate
documentation, such as original invoices. The documentation shouid be retained and
availabie for review to establish the validity and reasonableness of amount billed.”




Page 108

APPENDIX APPENDIX

-31-

The law firm responded by indicating the following:

;
i
i
;
i
jé
|
:

The draft report asserts that documentation for the questioned items couid not
be located or was “net appropriate.” Only one example of “inappropriate”
documentation s listed—charges for photocopying with no listing on the invoice
of the number of copies made [footnote omitted). The draft report takes the
position that only “original” backup is acceptable. Ctherwise, it is impossible to
ascertain what documentation was deemed by MT to be “inappropriate.”

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counse! provides that, “Qutside Counse] is required to ;
retain copies of all bills and underlying documentation, including original time sheets :
and other time and expense adjustment records for four years after payment.” The
LSA dated September 28, 1950 states the following regarding this issue, *[T]he Firm
shall keep alf of its billing records for at least three years.-from billing date. The Firm
shall permit FDIC to conduct an audit or review of the Firm’s billing procedures. Firm
further agrees to provide additional Information concerning its billing procedures and
practices and other reports which the FDIC may request without charge.”

The firm also pointed out that what is considered “appropriate” is not necessarily
an “ariginal” invoice. The requirement imposed on firms was to retain copies of all bills
and supporting material, which the firm appears to have done. The firm also
maintained that, “[tlhere is no iegitimate basis for MT to rewrite aur FDIC contracts so
as to impose a reguirement for maintaining “original’ vendor bills when the contract
explicitly approves retention of copies of those hills.”

The Legal Division reviewed the auditors’ workpapers to determine if, in fact, the
firm submitted receipts for the expenses for which they claimed reimbursement. RTC
invoice Number 917267, dated September 1992, references the following expense:

(b)(4),(b)}(6) date billed.8/06/92,.$57, NOW.COUHER; | date incurred
07/09/92. A copy of a receipt in that amount appears in the volumincus documentation
considered by the auditors under this Condition. The date and the pick-up instructions
appear identical to those referenced in the invoice, Similarly, RTC invoice Number
917267, dated September 30, 1992, references the following expense: date billed

).(b)(6)

States District Court, 08/03/92." A copy of this receipt by NOW Legal Systems exists in
the workpapers for the exact amount and date in question. :




Page 109

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 12 -

The Legat Division's position vis-&-vis this Condition is that copies of receipts
are acceptable supstitutes for the original. Absent evidence of fraud or
misrepresentation a copy is valid proof of the payment of this expense. The auditors
combine both the unsupported expenses and the expenses that are backed by copies
under this category. However, the Legal Division’s position has been that copies of
originals are sufficient to demonstrate payment of the underlying expense.

The firm identified, however, certain items for which it did not provide any
dacumentation, either because they could not be located or because the time
constraints in responding to the audit prevented the firm from addressing this matter.
As a result, the firm uncovered several items (totaling $5,459) for which documentation
could not be located, As indicated above, all reimbursable expenses must be backed up
by sufficient evidence of payment to justify reimbursement. In this case, by the firm’s
own admission, no receipts of any kind existed that would expiain the payment of these
expenses, Accordingly, the Legal Division wili disallow the amount
corresponding to the expenses having no back-up documentation. That
amount totals $5,459. : - g

Condition 5: Payment for Professional Fees and Expenses That Were
Partially Disallowed by RTC

The OIG questioned $2,913 (criginally $15,140 per MT} in professional fees and
expenses "that were either unallowable by the LSA and the incorporated guidance or
required additional information to be submitted by Brobeck to the Legal Divisions.”
Those guestioned costs were identified through the review of 35 exception letters :
issued by the RTC and FDIC. The law firm addressed all but 7 of these letters and
resolved any residual issue remaining. However, the 7 exception letters representing
13 invoices that were paid in full by the RTC had not been resolved. Consequently, the
CIG recommended that the FDIC obtain a refund of the ameunt that had previously
been disaliowed for fees and expenses totaling $2,913.

The law firm did not contest this finding and agreed to accept the
recommendation to disallow $2,513 under this Condition. Accordingly, the Legal
Division will disallow $2,913 and will demand reimbursement from the firm

for this amount,




Page 110

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 13-

Condition 6; Review All Other Exception Letters As They Relate to Condition 5

The auditors also recommended that the Legal Division review all other
exception letters that were not examined under Condition 5 and which came about as a
result of the accelerated payment program in place at the RTC in the early 1990s. The
auditors recommended that the Legal Division determine the amount of funds
inappropriately paid to the firm and reguest a refund of those funds.

The Legal Division does not agree that a review of all exception ietters is called
for at this time. Such a review would not be cost-effective and any likely benefit would
be purely speculative. Tt should be pointed cut also that the auditors were in the best
position to éxamine any other outstanding exception letters at the time of the audit.

Furthermore, the OIG reduced the amount originally questioned per MT under
Condition 5 from $15,140 to $2,913. It appears that this reduction was effectuated
because, as indicated in the workpapers, “[s]ubsequent to the audit exit conference,
Brabeck provided the auditors additional information to support its position. [Brobeck’s]
documentation was reviewed, and where appropriate, the questioned costs were
reduced.” Because of the significant reduction in the questioned amount, it appears
that the OIG did not consider an expansion of this inquiry beyond the 35 exception
letters sampied by the auditors to be cost-effective,

e Ay

Accordingly, the Legal Division does not believe that a review of all
ather exception letters would result in a credible determination of over-
payment and, therefore, will not undertake such a review,

Condition 7: Professional Fees Billed in Excess of LSA Approved Rates and
Approval Letters

The auditors questioned $29,824 for professional fees that were “up to $60 per
hour higher than allowed by prevailing contract rates for 20 professionals.” The 0iG
argued that law firms must charge for legal services in accordance with the schedule of
fees and the hourly rate structure found in the LSA. The OIG cites the LSA as a basis
for questioning these fees, The pertinent parts of the September 28, 1930 LSA provide

as follows:

The hourly rates for each attorney and paraprofessional in the Firm who is to
work on FDIC matters is set forth on the Rate Structure, attached hereto as
Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference. Personnei may be added to
the iist, but only by written mutual agreement of the Firm and the FDIC,




Page 111

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 14 - ' i

The May 5, 1992 LSA confirms this position and aliows that:

Qutside Counsel agrees to provide legal services in accordance with the hourly
rates or alternative rate structures {for each attorney and paraprofessiona!
assigned to work on FDIC matters) set forth on the attached schedules. The
schedules are an integral part of this Agreement and can only be amended with
the written consent of the RTC Divislon of Legal Services.,

1n addition, the February, 1992 RTC Guide for Outside Counsel provides that :

The Legal Division generally enters into a two-year LSA. Absent compeliing
reasons, no increase in the fee or rate schedule will be permitted during the term

of the LSA,
The EDIC Guide for Qutside Counse!, published in Decernber, 1991, takes a similar
position:

[Tihe Division will contact you to negotiate the proposed fee schedule attached
to the LSA that you executed and submitted with your application materials, The
Division generally enters into a two-year LSA. Absent compelling reasons, no
increase in the fee or rate schedule attached to the LSA will be permitted during
its term.

The law firm responded to the auditors’ recommendations by indicating that for a
period of time from July 1991 through January 1992, “a firmwide rate adjustment was
reflected in RTC billings with no corresponding change in the LSA. But, some porticn of
this gross amount has already been refunded by the Firm.” However, the firm did not
provide any evidence that it refunded the amounts overbilied. It cited various reasons,
such as the passage of time and the expense involved in researching these matters, as
mitigating reasons for not submitting the necessary back-up documentation.

As indicated above, the contractuai agreements entered into between the firm

. and the RTC make it clear that no increase in the rate structure wouid be permitted,
unless by written mutual agreement cr because of compeliing reasons. The firm did
nat provide any letter granting it authorization to increase its rates, nor did it provide
any explanation that would justify an increase in the rate beyond what was
contractually agreed to in the LSA matrix. Accordingly, the Legal Division will
disallow the entire amount under this Condition totaling $29,824, but will
reconsider its decision if the firm provides adequate documentation showing
RTC approval of an increase in the approved rates,




Page 112

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Condition 8: Other Unallowable Professional Fees

The auditors questioned $22,729 in unallowable professional fees billed for tasks
which the auditors considered either excessive or routine in nature and which shouid
have been absorbed by the firm. These costs are broken down as follows: $21,530 for
excessive review/revision of documents (e.g., ATS memo, loan files regarding
directors), and $1,199 for research of conflict/preparation of bills, budget and status

reports.

MT control number 48 of invoice number 1006728 identifies fifkeen (15) entries
that are circied in red by the auditors and that are marked either "DIS” or "Excessive”,
Of the fifteen (15) entries, thirteen (13) are marked "Excessive”. These entries refer to
a directors” and officers’ liabllity case stemming out of the failure of Westport Federal
Savings Bank, which the firm worked on between August; 1992 and February, 1993.
The majority of these entries toock place from January 7, 1993 to February 23, 1993 and
are described generally as “review and revise Authotity to Sue Memorandum” and
“review and analyze loan files regarding officers.” Three attorneys appear to have
worked on and off on the memorandum throughout this period of time for a total of

- 141,25 hours at an hourly rate ranging from $85 per hour to $200 per hour. The Legal

- Division does not consider this an excessive number of hours to work on a major :
document that weighs the merits of the case for the in-house {awyers {0 determine ?
whether or not flling suit is appropriate under the circumstances.

In general, preparing the groundwork for a suit against the directors and officers
reguires an enormous investment in time and effort, As part of its analysis, the firm
needs to spend a considerable amount of time identifying the defendants, quantifying
the amount of damages sustained by the bank, and examining lega! issues that could
be raised in a trial. Accordingly, spending 141.25 hours in the preparation of an
authority to sue memo, which becomes the linchpin in the filing of the complaint in a
complex case, does not appear inardinately high. Therefore, no disallowances will
be taken under this category of questioned costs.

The remaining questioned costs under this Condition are for routine overhead
matters that should have been absorbed by the firm as a necessary component of doing b)(6)
bUSil'IESS. For EXEITIDIE, on 8;‘13}‘92 and 8;18'392 at‘tOrHE‘YI“EdfﬂrtthD”ﬁwmg ............................................................................ () ...............
work as described in the invoice: “Draft letter to [RTC staff attorney] regarding hourly
rates in RTC-Westport Federal Savings Bank matter” and "Read fax engagement letter
from [RTC staff attorney] regarding RTC-Westport Federal Savings Bank matter.” This
work appears to be directed toward the preparation of bills or routine status reports.



Page 113

APPENDIX APPENDIX
16-

|

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel provides the following guideline on this ;

issue:

The Legal Division considers its reporting and billing requirements to be part of
the cost of doing business with the RTC, and as a generai rule will not pay
Outside Counsei for the time expended on the preparation of biils and routine
reports,

In its response, the {aw ﬁ'rm conceded the following:

There is a challenge of some time spent on conflict research, bill
preparation and client status reporting ($1,199). We believe a fair resolution of
these items would be $1,000, and we ask that the draft report be revised so as
to make the total for this category no more than $1,000.

However, the Guide is clear on this paint, The RTC will not pay for routine tasks
that are normally absorbed by the firm and considered as an overhead expense related
to conducting business. Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow the entire
amount under this category totaling $1,199,

Condition @: Other Unallowable Expenses

The auditors questioned $17,803 in unallowable expenses charged to the RTC for
the following three (3) categories: postage charges ($187); overhead charges
($13,275); and travel charges {$4,341). The auditors base this recommendaticn on the
guidelines set forth in the RTC Guide for Qutside Counse! which provide that, “The firm
must inciude in its proposed rates for legal services all 'overhead' and 'profit’.”

Postage Charges

In its response, the firm conceded the charge for postage, but argued that the
remaining armounts under the travel and overhead categories are appropriate charges
“for matters of the type invelved here.” Since the firm accepted the QIG’s
recommendation concerning the postage charges, we wili not address this issue further.
Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow $187 under this category.

Overhead Charges

A representative sample of the questioned charges was reviewed. The largest
entries in the “overbead” category can be broken down essentially into two types of
bills: appraisal fee and supplies. MT controf number 213 of invoice number 853761
includes a bill dated December 19, 1991 for $4,908.25 from R.E. Analysis, Inc. of Irvine,




Page 114

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 17-

California for an appraisal performed by this firm. The invoice, in at least two different
places, indicates that the appraisai was approved by the RTC in-house lawyer [MS].
The appraisal was performed as part of a bankruptcy case that arose out of the failure
of Mercury S&L of Huntington Beach, CA, and was undertaken to determine the value
of a property in Santa Ana. This information obtained from the appraisal was then used
in the litigation. From the auditors’ notes, it appears that the sole reason for
questioning this expense is because the auditors did not “see [the] crigina! approval
from [the] RTC.” Clearly, this is not an expense that is normally thought of as
“overhead” in nature. The appraisal was undertaken on behalf of and for the benefit of
the client as well as this particular case which the firm was engaged to handle.

PR oy DT R

The other charges under the general rubric of “overhead” expenses are for
supplies. The charging of normal office supplies that are incidentai to doing business is
not a reimbursable expenditure since those expenses are normal and necessary to the
successful operation of a law firm, In that connection, the RTC Guide for Qutside
Couinsei provides the following guidance:

The firm must include in its proposed rates for legal services all “overhead” and
“profit”, The RTC dees not pay for the following: secretarial or clerical overtime
{unless such overtime is requested by an RTC Attorney or occasioned by an
emergency situation created by the Corporation); charges for word processing or
computer time (except actual charges for Westlaw or Lexis); time devoted to the
preparation of bilis or routine status reports; or markups on any supplies or
services procured from third parties.... As with all costs for supplies and services,
the Legal Division looks to local commercial rates as a benchmark,

However, supplies that are specially purchased and used exclusively in the
prosecution of a case cannot be categorized as routine supplies purchased by the firm
to engage in the practice of law. These particular supplies, identified by the auditors,
are unique and were purchased for the purpose of erganizing the decumentation in a
tase stemming out of the failure of HomeFed Bank. For example, binders were
purchased by the firm to send to Interested parties outlining the interrelationships
between HomeFed Bank and Home Capitai Corporation. Cn June 25, 1992, the firm
purchased 60 binders from Kosman Supplies at a unit cost of $18.95 for a total price
with tax of $1,233.65. These binders were drop-shipped to San Diego where the firm
attorneys in charge of the case were working arnd where Home Capital Corporation was
headquartered. These expenses are extraordinary expenses related to the purchase of
specific supplies related to the case, and are not typical office supplies that a.firm would
purchase in the conduct of its business such as paper, pens, computer disks, and the
like. The firm would rot have purchased these relatively expensive binders but for the




Page 115

APPENDIX APPENDIX

« 18-

need that arose to use them in this case. Based on cur review of the sampled |
charges, no disallowances will be made under the subcategory of “overhead” |
I

expenses.

Travel Charges |

The auditors also questioned $4,341 in travel and entertainment expenses that
are not permitted under the Guide. The applicable sections of the Guide provide the
following guidance on the issue of travel and entertainment expenses:

Hotel accommodations must be moderately priced, as expenses for Juxury hotels
or special services are not reimbursable.... Qutside Counsel wilt be provided
evidence that they are traveling on official business for the RTC so that they may
avail themselves of such discounts, and will be expected to make every effort to
obtain the lowest rate available.

ey e

If business [s conducted during 8 meal, appropriate time charges may be made
at normal hourly rates. Charges for food, beverages and the like will not be
reimbursed by the RTC unless an attorney is in travel status and is away from
the home office overnight, In that instance, the RTC will reimburse all
subsistence expenses at RTC standard per diem rates.

The expenses questioned by the auditors under this sub-category include such
unauthorized persanal expenditures as laundry service at hotels, room movie at hotels,
health club charges, soda and juice charges, mini-bar purchases in hotel rooms, and
unreasonable room service charges. These expenditures are not permitted under the
Guide and will be disallowed.

In addition, the firm billed for meals during working sessions. In one example,
the firm biifed $117.18 from Waiters on Wheels for what appears to be a group lunch.
The Guide does not permit the reimbursement of expenses related to working lunches
since each individual at the working iunch would be permitted to bili separately for his
or her per diem expenses white in travel status. Therefore, an individual who receives a
per diem gllowance in addition to a subsidized lunch would obtain a benefit that is not
authorized under the controlling provisions of the Guide. Consequently, all of the
travel expenses questioned by the auditors and totaling $4,341 wili be

disallowed,

Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow for postage and travel and
entertainment charges and will demand reimbursement for the full amount
totaling $4,528 under this Condition.




Page 116

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Condition 10; Legal Research {Westlaw, Lexis) Billed Above the Actual Cost

The auditors questioned $7,197 in expenses billed to the RTC for research
{computer time) at a rate that reflected a 50 percent markup above the actual cost to
the firm during the pericd covered under the review (1990 through 1993). As indicated

abave, the RTC Guide for Outside Counsei is clear on this issue. The Guide provides
that the Legal Division will not pay for “charges for word processing or computer time

(except actual charges for Westlaw or Lexis}...."

In its response, the law firm accepted the QIG’s recommendation to disaliow
47,197 “subject only to confirmation that these charges fall within the pertinent statute
of limitations,” Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow these charges and
will demand reimbursement for the full amount totaling $7,197 under this

Condition.

Condition 11: Attorneys and Paralegals Billed Fees for Secretarial Functions

The auditors questioned $2,336 in fees billed to the RTC for services performed
by attorneys and paralegals that could have been performed by secretaries at a
reduced rate or considered as “overhead” which would have been absorbed by the firm
as the cost of doing business, The auditors classified the following functions as
administrative or clerical in nature and not chargeable to the RTC: photocopying
documents, crganizing documents, organizing documents for storage, supervising file
arganization, filing and refiling, collating documents, and processing vendor bills.

In its response, the firm indicated the following:

We have reviewed the Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison charges which the
draft report questions, These charges reflect two judgment cails—first by the
attorney performing and recording time for the service (rather than delegating to
a secretary} and second by the oversight attorney (employed by the client} who
reviewed and approved the bills, That review and approval process occurred in a
centext-rich setting, and there is no substantial basis for second guessing the
charges years after they occurred. This is especially true when, a5 is the case
here, the persons invoived at the FDIC and at Brobeck are no longer readily

available for comment or explanation.




Page 117

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 20-

The bulk of these questionable charges appears on one invoice and totals
$1,725.7 MT control number 85 of invoice number 818255 describes seven (7) entries
(b)(6) by paralegal[-—Jcharging an hourly rate of $85 per hour, which the auditors
considered secretarlal in nature. The work was undertaken during a period beginning
on September 3, 1991 to September 20, 1991 for a total of 20.30 hours of billable time.
The entries are described either as "Preparation of witness binders” or “Preparation of

witmess binders for depositions,”

It appears from the invoice that shortly after the preparation of these binders,
the firm began a concentrated effort to take a number of depositions. 1t would not be
unreasonable to ask a paralegal to prepare binders for depositions. Each binder would
be specifically geared to a particular witness with the corresponding exhibits. A
paraprofessional would be in a better position than a secretary to determine which
exhibit to included in the binder and to have each binder "custom-made” for each
prospective witness. This is not a job for a secretary, but is one better handled by a
paraprofessional who has a full command of the issues.

MT control number 89 of invoice number 836499 billed by attorneyl e :at..an..__...... ....................................... (=) C))
hourly rate of $210 on November 19, 1991 for .60 hours for a biflable fee of $1265s 77 B
described in the fee bill as follows: “Prepare notice of lodging interrogatory responses
for November 20, 1991 status conference.” This is clearly not a function that could be
performed by a secretary. It was appropriate for an attorney to have prepared this

notice and to have bilied for it.

Based on our general review of the underlying entries that make up this
Condition, the Legal Division does not believe that any of the work in question should
have been performed by a secretary. Accordingly, no disallowances wilf be taken
for any of the expenses described under this Condition.

Condition 12: Attorneys Billed for Paralegal Functions

The auditors questioned $1,976 in fees billed by attorneys for tasks which couid
have been performed at a reduced cost by paralegals. Those tasks included:
preparation of exhibit {ist, preparation of witness list, preparation of interrogatories
(Form), summarization of depositicns, and preparation of records request.
Furthermore, the auditors indicated that these tasks are “ciassiflied as common
parzlegal functions” by Legaigard, the audltors’ legal experts, and, therefore, should
have been billed at the lower paralegal rate rather than the attorney rate.

. 1

? The amount ariginaily questioned by the auditors was $4,263, but was reduced to $1,725 prior to
issuance of the draft audit report when the firm provided the auditors additional information to support -

Its position.




b _ Page 118

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 21-

The faw firm, in turn, objected to the subjective judgments underlying the
questioned items in this Condition. In its response, the firm pointed to the following:

Each of the questioned items reflects decision making, by experts who were
closeiy invalved with the problem at the time, about appropriate staffing and
ailocation of resources. An after-the-fact review by an auditor not familiar with
the exigencies existing when the work was done Is an especially poor vehicle for
review, Great deference should be given to the fact that the bills were reviewed
and approved by a client representative who was fuily familiar with both the
requirement that the representation be efficient and with the facts and’
circumstances of the particular matter now under review,

The questioned charges were reviewed as itemized in the audit workpapers. For

example, MT controi number 83 of invoice number 810326 describes three (3) entries

(o)1) I —— by attornesf—ho charged an hourly rate of $210. The three entrles took place on

"""""""""""""""""""""" 08/07/91 and 08/08/91 for a total of 4.10 hours at a cost of $512.50. The entries are

described as follows in the order in which they appear on the inveice: “{dJid Lexis
search for other authorities more on point, and then read those cases” (1.5 hours on
08/07/91); "(ildentified and located documentsi-ll---need---to--seek...protectwe ....................................... L. (B)8) -
order and sent them to him with cover letter” (.60 hours on 08/08/91); and
“[rlesearched California cases on administrative exhaustion and subject matter
jurisdiction chailenges, to be used on motion to dismiss for failure to file timely federal
court action” (2.00 hours on 08/08/51).

It is not improper for an attorney to engage in legai research, or to sort through
documents if his involvement in this work would be more cost-effective than if
performed by a lower-billing individual who might not complete such tasks as quickly.
The time invested by an attorney to research a narrow issue Is more likely to achieve
desired restlts and to be less time-consumning than the time devoted to the task by a
paralegal, if one considers ail the different parts of a research assignment which include
the time allotted by the attorney and the paralegal to discuss the issues to be
researched, the actual research time invoived, and the time of both professionals to
review the results of the research. Consequently, it was not necessarily improper for

(01 ) _attorney]—  fo have engaged in this work instead of delegating it to a paralegal. In
"""""""""""""""""""" fact, the auditors seem to endorse this position in their report. The draft audit report

quates the following from the RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel, “[t]he overall objective of
the Legal Division as to litigation is to obtain the best and earliest resolution at the

lowest practicable cost" (emphasis in the report).

Based on the foregoing, the Legal Division will not disallow any amount ;
questioned under this Condition.




Page 119

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 22

Condition 13:_A Confiict of Interest During the Period Covered Under the LSA

In their report, the auditors indicated that a conflict of interest existed in the
firm's representation of a RTC Legal Division employee. Specifically, the report
described the conflict as foliows:

We noted that Brobeck represented an RTC Legzl employee, formally [sic]
(b)(6) - Deputy Regional Counsel at the | regarding attorney
(b)(6) aroff.. |zt the same time that
------------------ rrals from the same RTC field office. The employee was
involved in the decision-making process as to the firms RTC wouid use to handle
its cases. Brobeck’s attorneys spent a total of 300 hours on this case between
1991 and 1993.

Brobeck was in violation of the RTC-LSA at the time it signed the agreements.
Additionally, Brobeck was not in compliance with the RTC and the FDIC
Guidelines in relation to conflict of interest. Per the LSA, Brobeck should have
stopped working on the RTC cases until this situation was resolved.

The report recommends “that RTC [sic] turn this case over to the OCCC [Outside
Counsel Conflicts Committee] so that the OCCC can make a determination as to
whether this is an actual conflict. Should this situation be deemed an actual conflict of
interest, we also recommend that ail fees paid to Brobeck during this time period be
disallowed due to non-compliance with the LSA.”

The firm was terminated by the joint FDIC/RTC Outside Counsel Conflicts
Committee ("Conflicts Cornmittee”) on June 2, 1994 for, inter a/fa, its continued failure
to adhere to RTC conflicts poiicies. (No disallowance of fees or expenses was ordered
by the Confiicts Committee.) Therefore, any conflict of interest arising from the
representation described in the audit report is now moot. In addition, on December 21,
1995, the RTC Executive Committee approved the request of the former RTC Deputy
Regional Counsef for indemnification in connection with the attorneys’ fees and
expenses incurred in connection with the matter at issue. Subsequently, payment of
$53,823.17 out of the $56,097.17 billed by the firm was approved and made to the
employee in question for the purpose of paying his attorney’'s fees. Disaliowance of “all
fees paid to Brobeck during this time period” as recommended would be inconsistent
with the prior decisions of the Conflicts Committee and the RTC Executive Committee,
Accordingly, no further action will be taken in connection with this
recommendation.

T L




Page 120

APPENDIX APPENDIX

- 23.

Other Matte

In addition, the auditors highlighted two separate matters in their report. First,
the auditors indicated that they were unable to verify adequately 18 of the conflict
waiver letters since source documents were not provided by Brobeck. Consequently,
the auditors argued that Brobeck “may have been working on cases where actual or
potential conflicts of interest existed.” Seccnd, the auditors noted that out of 47 cases
reviewed, the firm failed to “outline” the required information and the necessary
documentation on certain case plans. As a result of this omission, the auditors aileged
that the firm “had been working on cases without proper case planning and budgeting
that may have led to overbiliing RTC or performing services in a non-efficient manper.”

The last LSA in effect for Brobeck, Phieger & Harrison expired on July 6, 1994,
The LSA was not renewed. In addition, the firm does not.currently have any open
matters for which it represents the FDIC. Accordingly, these issues raised by the OIG

without recommendation are now moot.

In summary, the Legal Division will disallow the foliowing amounts {questioned
costs are in parentheses):

- Recommendation Disallowance
1. Computerized Time Sheets {$4,619,956) 0

2. Professional Fees Billed for Individuals Without .
Prior Written Approvai ($281,183) $ 28,315 (rounded)

3. Photocopying Charged in Excess of Actual
Costs ($124,070} $ 13,854 (rounded)

4. Supporting Documentation Missing for Paid
Expenses ($74,277) $ 5,459

5. Payment for Professional Fees and Expenses
That Were Partially Disallowed by RTC {$2,913) $ 2,913

6. Review All Other Exception Letters As They Relate
to Condition 5 (-0-)

7. Professional Fees Billed in Excess of LSA Approved
Rates and Approvai Letters {$29,824) $ 29,824




Page 121

APPENDIX APPENDIX
i
- 24 -
8. Other Unallowable Professional Fees ($22,729) $ 1,199
8. Other Unallowable Expenses ($17,803) $ 4,528
10. Legal Research (Westlaw/Lexis) Billed Abhove :
the Actual Cost ($7,197) $ 7,197
11. Attorneys and Paralegals Billed Fees for
Secretarial Functions ($2,336) 0
12. Attorneys Billed for Paralegal Functions ($1,976) 0
13, Conflict of Interest (-0-) - 0
TOTAL: . $93,289

_ The Assistant General Counsel is authorized to make such minor accounting
corrections as may be requested by the OIG, but which do not affect the substantive
positions stated in this memorandum. Collection of disaliowed amaunts wiil be initiated
within thirty (30) days of issuance of the final audit report. The Legal Division expects
to complete the collection process within ninety (90) days after receipt of the final
report.

Attachments:
Tab A - OIG Draft Audit Report

Tab B - Firm Response to the Draft Audit Report
Tab C - Analysis of Unauthorized Billers




Page 122

FDIC

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20434 Office of inspector General

February 22, 1999

MEMORANDUM TO: Board of Directors |
Audit Committee

(b)(6)

FROM: 'Gaston L. Gianni, Jr.
Inspector General

SUBJECT: . Report Entitled Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Salem, Saxon & Nielsen
{Audit Report No. 99-012)

Attached for your information is a copy of an audit report the Office of Inspector General (OIG)
recently issued. Also attached is a summary of the report.

This report presents the results of an audit of Salem, Saxon & Nielsen, a law firm hired to provide
legal services to the Resolution Trust Corporation. The report was prepared by the joint venture
Financial Management Associates on behalf of the OIG. Management’s response to a draft of this
report provided the requisites for a management decision on each of the recommendations. We
questioned costs in the amount of $61,110 of which management disallowed $8,112. The
difference between what we questioned and what the Legal Division disallowed is attributable to
$35,277 in unsupported photocopying charges, $9,516 for missing time sheets, and $8,205 for
unsupported mark-ups to fees.

If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 416-2026 or Steven A. Switzer, Deputy
Inspector General for Audits, at (202) 416-2543,

Attachments



Page 123

Legal Fees Paid by.RTC to Salem, Saxon & Nielsen
(Audit Report No. 99-012, February 11, 1999)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) has completed an audit of Salem, Saxon &
Nielsen, a law firm hired to provide legal services to the Resolution Trust Corporation
(RTC). The audit was conducted by the joint venture Financial Management Associates
through a contract with the OIG and covered billings paid by RTC during the period
January 1, 1991, through December 31, 1994. The total fees paid to the law firm during
the audit period were $4,223,285. The audit sample covered $2,300,802, or 54 percent of
the total. The audit identified $688,732 in net questioned costs.

Recommendations

The OIG recommended that the Assistant General Counsel, Legal Operations Section,
Legal Division:

» analyze the qualifications of employees working on RTC matters but not listed on the
firm’s legal services agreement, determine how much of the $292,713 in questioned
costs should be ratified, and disallow any of the charges not approved;

o disallow $29,896 for overbillings due to unauthorized rates;

disallow $14,352 for fees written-up from original time records;

disallow $69,580 for fees that did not contain a 20 percent discount agreed to by the

firm and RTC;

disallow $20,015 for unauthorized personnel;

disallow $35,576 for learning curve charges;

disaliow 38,205 for fees written-up on pre-bills; and

disallow 160,357 for unallowable, unapproved, or unsubstantiated expenses.

In addition, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $58,038 for a variety of
questionable charges.

Management Response

The General Counsel’s response to a draft of this report provided the requisites for a
management decision on each of the recommendations. Management disallowed a total
of $8,112. Although management’s corrective actions differed from the recommended
corrective actions, we consider management’s response as providing the requisites for a
management decision.

Specifically, in recommendations 2 and 9, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow
329,896 for overbillings due to unauthorized rates. Management allowed $29,007 and
disallowed $889. The Legal Division allowed $21,152 for an attorney whose billing rate
appeared in altemative documentation submitted by the firm and agreed to by RTC. The
Legal Division also allowed $7,855 that, based on further review, was paid by RTC at the




Page 124

correct authorized rates. The OIG accepts management’s explanation and, accordingly,
reduced questioned costs to $885,

In recommendation 3, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $14,352 for fees
written-up from original time records. Management allowed 39,516 related to missing
time records based on an analysis of several factors that were favorable to the firm.
Management disallowed $4,836 related to invoices that were marked-up from original
time sheets because the firm was unable to provide any explanations. However, in the
absence of time sheets, the OIG could not independently verify the time charges.
Accordingly, for recommendation 3, the OIG will continue to question $14,352.

In recommendation 5, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $69,580 for fees that
did not contain a 20 percent discount agreed to by the firm and RTC. Management
allowed all the questioned charges. Specifically, the Legal Division stated that the 20
percent discount was not an across-the-board discount. Rather, at RTC’s request, the
firm specifically delineated the discounted rates for each attorney in its legal services
agreement. The OIG accepts management’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced
questioned costs to $0.

In recommendation 12, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $35,576 for learning
curve costs. Management allowed all the questioned charges. The Legal Division
reviewed the questioned time entries and concluded that the activities actually related to
factual, investigative work for professional liability cases. The OIG accepts
management’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.

In recommendation 13, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $8,205 for fees
written-up on pre-bills. Management allowed all the questioned charges. Based on
explanations provided by the law firm and the belief that the firm was entitled to
compensation notwithstanding missing time records, the Legal Division allowed the
charges. Nonetheless, without original time sheets, the OIG could not independently
verify the validity of the fees written-up on pre-bills. Therefore, the OIG will continue to

question $8,205.

In recommendations 24 through 39, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow $160,357
for unallowable, unapproved, or unsubstantiated expenses. Management allowed
$159,309 and disallowed $1,048. The Legal Division aliowed $35,277 for in-house
photocopying charges, $26,319 for unsupported facsimile charges, $12,035 for
unsupported telephone charges, $13,731 for title insurance policy charges, $47,100 for
unsupported consultant charges, and $24,847 for miscellaneous other expenses.
Generally, the Legal Division allowed the expenses because RTC and FDIC guidelines
did not explicitly prohibit the expenses, the law firm provided additional supporting
documentation, or the law firm provided clarifying explanations.

The OIG agrees with $124,032 of the $159,309 in Legal Division allowances. However,
the OIG will continue to question $35,277 for in-house photocopying charges.
Specifically, the joint venture appropriately questioned the charges using the guidelines




Page 125

in effect that required a cost study. Therefore, for recommendations 24 through 39, the
OIG will question $36,325 (81,048 + $35,277).

Finally, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow a total of $58,038 for a variety of
other questionable fees. Based on explanations and additional docurnentation provided
by the {aw firm, a review of the joint venture’s working papers, and application of
guidelines in effect during the period in question, the Legal Division allowed $56,699
and disallowed $1,339. The OIG accepts management’s explanations associated with
these recommendations and reduced questioned costs to $1,339.

Based on the joint venture’s audit work, $688,732 was questioned in the draft report
transmitted to management. In addition to the recommendations previously discussed, in
recommendations 1 and 11, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow or ratify $312,728
for work performed by unauthorized personnel. Based on a review of the firm’s legal
services agreements, case plans, and budgets, the Legal Division ratified or approved all
the questioned charges. The OIG accepts the action taken by management and,
accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0. After considering $8,112 in disallowances
taken by management and management’s comments on the joint venture’s findings, we
will report questioned costs of $61,110 (including $44,407 in unsupported costs) in our
Semiannual Report to the Congress.




Page 126

LEGAL FEES PAID BY RTC TO SALEM, SAXON & NIELSEN

Audit Report No. 99-012
February 11, 1999

OFFICE OF AUDITS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL




Page 127

- FDIC

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Office of Audits
Washington, D.C, 20434 Oftice of Inspector General

February 11, 1999

MEMORANDUM TO: James T. Lantelme
Assistant General Counsel

Legal Operations Section
Legal Division
(b)(6)

FROM: David H. Loewenstein
Assistant Inspector General

SUBJECT: Legal Fees Paid by RTC to Salem, Saxon & Nielsen
(Audit Report No. 99-012)

This report presents the results of an audit of Salem, Saxon & Nielsen, a law firm hired to
provide legal services to the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC). The Office of Inspector
General (OIG) has an ongoing program for auditing law firm billings to ensure that such billings
are adequately supported and comply with cost limitations set forth by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and the former RTC. This report was prepared by the joint
venture Financial Management Associates for the FDIC OIG.

The objectives of the audit were to ensure that fee bills were adequately supported and in
compliance with the cost limitations set by FDIC and RTC and that charges for legal services
provided were reasonable. The audit covered billings paid by RTC during the period January 1,
1991, through December 31, 1994. The total fees paid to the law firm during the audit period
were $4,223,285. The audit sample covered $2,300,802, or 54 percent of the total.

The audit resulted in net questioned costs of $688,732. The OIG made 39 recommendations to
the Assistant General Counsel (AGC), Legal Operations Section, Legal Division, to disallow the
questioned costs. The General Counsel (GC) provided a written response dated December 16,
1998, to a draft of this report. The response from the GC is included as an appendix to this

report.

The Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, requires the OIG to report on the status of
management decisions on its recommendations in its semiannual reports to the Congress. To
consider FDIC responses as management decisions in accordance with the act and related
guidance, several conditions are necessary. First, the response must describe for each

recommendation

= the specific corrective actions already taken, if applicable;




Page 128

* corrective actions to be taken together with the expected completion dates for their
implementation; and

» documentation that will confirm completion of corrective actions.

If any recommendation identifies specific monetary benefits, management must state the amount
agreed or disagreed with and the reasons for any disagreement. In the case of questioned costs,
the amount FDIC plans to disallow must be included in management’s response.

If management does not agree that a recommendation should be implemented, it must describe
why the recommendation is not considered valid.

Second, the OIG must determine that management’s descriptions of (1) the course of action
already taken or proposed and (2) the documentation confirming completion of corrective actions
are responstve to its recommendations.

In its response to the draft audit report, the law firm explained that some audit findings were
based, at least in part, on unadjusted pre-bills or invoices never bilied to RTC. As a result,
certain audit findings were overstated. Based on a review of the audit working papers and
additional information provided by the firm, the OIG verified that, due to an apparent
misunderstanding between the joint venture and the law firm, the joint venture based some audit
findings on unadjusted pre-bills or invoices not billed to RTC. Accordingly, we modified our
position on several audit findings as subsequently described.

The GC’s response to a draft of this report provided the requisites for a management decision on
each of the recommendations. Therefore, no further response to these recommendations is
required. Management disallowed a total of $8,112. Although management's corrective actions
differed from the recommended corrective actions, we consider management’s response as
providing the requisites for a management decision. A summary of the GC’s response to
recommendations 2 through 10, and 12 through 39 and our analysis follows.

Disallow $29,896 for overbillings due to unauthorized rates (questioned cost)
(recommendations 2 and 9). The GC’s response aliowed $29,007 and disallowed $889. The
Legal Division allowed $21,152 for an attorney whose billing rate appeared in alternative
documentation submitted by the firm and agreed to by RTC. The Legal Division also allowed
$7,855 that, based on further review, was paid by RTC at the correct authorized rates. The OIG
accepts the Legal Division’s explanations and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $889.

Disallow $14,352 for fees written-up from original time records (questioned cost)
(recommendation 3). The GC’s response aliowed $9,516 and disallowed $4,836. Specifically,
the Legal Division allowed $9,516 related to missing time records based on an analysis of several
factors that were favorable to the firm. The Legal Division disaliowed $4,836 related to invoices
that were marked-up from original time sheets because the firm did not provide an explanation
for the discrepancies. However, in the absence of time sheets, the OIG could not independently

2




Page 129

verify the time charges. Accordingly, for recommendation 3, the OIG will continue to question
$14,352.

Disallow $1,823 for time billed in excess of 15 hours in a day (questioned cost)
(recommendation 4). The GC’s response allowed ali the charges because no evidence supports
the conclusion that outside counsel performed inefficiently merely because they worked long
hours, In addition, the Legal Division’s guidelines did not specifically set a standard regarding
the maximum number of hours outside counsel could bill in one day. The OIG accepts the Legal
Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.

Disallow $69,580 for fees that did not contain a 20 percent discount agreed to by the firm
and RTC (questioned cost) (recommendation5). The GC’s response allowed all the
questioned charges. The Legal Division stated that the 20 percent discount identified by the audit
was not an across-the-board discount. Rather, at RTC’s request, the firm specifically delineated
the discounted rates for each attorney in its legal services agreement. The Legal Division
determined that the firm billed in accordance with the rates in the legal services agreement. The
OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.

Disallow $5,488 in professional fees resulting from allocation mistakes and the firm’s billing
of unreasonable costs (questioned cost) (recommendation 6). The GC'’s response allowed all
the questioned costs. The law firm explained that the allocation methodology used was directed
and approved by RTC supervising attorneys. The Legal Division stated that the firm’s
explanation is consistent with the methodology used by RTC at the time. Based on a review of
the working papers, the OIG agreed to reduce questioned costs to $0 because of a lack of
sufficient details as to which specific entries were questioned by the joint venture.

Instruct the firin to review its previous allocated billings, perform an adequate review,
reduce those charges found to be unreasonable and refund FDIC accordingly
(recommendation 7). In light of the GC’s decision to allow the questioned costs from
recommendation 6, the Legal Division will not take any corrective action for recommendation 7.
The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation.

Secure assurance from the firm that a revised billing procedure has been implemented
ensuring adequate billing supervision and control over allocated entries (recommendation
8). In light of the GC’s decision to allow the questioned costs from recommendation 6, the Legal
Division will not take any corrective action for recommendation8. The OIG accepts the Legal

Division’s explanation.

Disallow $7,120 for invoices certified by a former RTC attorney that covered services
provided when the attorney still worked for RTC (questioned cost) (recommendation 10).
The GC’s response allowed the questioned charges pending further review by the Outside
Counsel Conflicts Committee. On December 21, 1998, the Outside Counsel Conflicts
Cormittee determined that the firm did not violate any requirements warranting sanction. The
OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.




Page 130

Disallow $35,576 for learning curve costs (questioned cost) (recommendation12). The GC’s
response allowed all the charges. The Legal Division reviewed the questioned time entries and
concluded that some activities were not Iearning curve charges but, rather, were factual,
investigative activities relating to professional liability cases that were being pursued by the firm
on RTC’s behalf. In other instances, the questioned time entries were related to needed legal
research. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced
questioned costs to $0.

Disallow $8,205 for fees written-up on pre-bills (questioned cost, all of which is
unsupported) (recommendation 13). The GC’s response allowed all the questioned charges.
The law firm provided explanations to the Legal Division for the questioned entries. Based on
the firm’s explanations and the belief that the firm is entitled to compensation notwithstanding
missing original time sheets, the Legal Division allowed the charges. Nonetheless, without
original tfime sheets, the OIG could not independently verify the validity of the fees written-up on
pre-bills. Therefore, the OIG will continue to question $8,205.

Determine whether the law firm currently qualifies as a Minority/Women-Owned Law Firm
(MWOLF) (recommendation 14). The Legal Division verified that the law firm is a qualified
MWOLF firm until March 1999, when its eligibility status must be renewed and re-determined
by the Legal Division. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation.

Review the appropriateness of the law firm receiving title insurance premiurns while also
representing RTC (recommendation 15). The Legal Division concluded that the law firm’s
dual roles representing RTC on real estate transactions and serving as agent for the title insurance
company that issued titie insurance policies was appropriate. The Legal Division stated that
closing attorneys typically perform such muiti-faceted roles. Further, the firm’s roles were fully
disclosed on Housing and Urban Development forms as required by Federal law. The OIG
accepts the Legal Division’s explanation.

Disallow $3,100 for unsubstantiated charges for deposition attendance (questioned cost)
(recommendation 16). The GC'’s response allowed all the questioned charges. The Legal
Division did not agree that time billed for depositions exceeded the amount of time actually spent.
Specifically, the joint venture compared billed deposition time to the time recorded by the court
reporter. However, the court reporter’s time did not include time spent by attorneys preparing
for depositions, which legitimately can be billed. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s
explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.

Disallow $2,154 for fees related to overstaffing (questioned cost) (recommendation 17). The
GC'’s response allowed all the questioned charges. The Legal Division stated that the RTC Guide
for Outside Counsel did not set forth a minimum of one lawyer per deposition. Further, the
Legal Division did not believe a determination of excess staffing could be made based merely on
the number of staff used to attend a deposition, unless the excess is glaring which was not the
case in the questioned entries. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and,
accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $0.




Page 131

Disallow $7,338 for travel costs billed in excess of 50% of the approved hourly rates
(questioned cost) (recommendations 18 and 19). The GC’s response allowed all the guestioned
charges. Based on a review of the working papers, the Legal Division concluded that $3,683 of
the questioned charges involved substantive work. Since travel was combined with substantive
work, then the regular (not discounted) hourly rates were applicable. With regard to another
$3,655 in questioned travel costs, the Legal Division determined that the firm bilied at properly
discounted rates. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced
questioned costs to 30.

Disallow $11,660 for costs related to preparing fee bills and status reports (questioned cost)

- (recommendation 20). The GC’s response allowed $10,924 and disallowed $736. The law firm
provided addifional support showing that some entries were not billed to RTC and represented
entries used by the firm for administrative recording purposes. In addition, RTC oversight
attorneys had authorized compensation for certain case plans and budgets, and some entries
reflected substantive work such as preparing bills and budgets for settlement discussions
regarding RTC cases. However, the Legal Division disallowed $736 for time entries that solely
reflected overhead charges. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly,
reduced questioned costs to $736.

Disallow $6,863 for training and educational expenses (questioned cost) (recommendation
21). The GC’s response allowed $6,638 and disallowed $225. Specifically, the Legal Division
allowed $6,311 for amounts that appeared on the firm’s pre-bills but not on its invoices submitted
to RTC for payment. Further, the Legal Division did not consider another $327 in charges to be
for unallowable training as defined by the RTC Guide for QOutside Counsel. The Legal Division
disallowed $225 related to an in-house training session sponsored by the law firm. The OIG
accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $225.

Disallow $12,056 for overhead and administrative charges (questioned cost)
(recommendation 22), The GC’s response allowed ali the questioned charges. The Legal
Division reviewed the audit working papers and additional materials provided by the firm and
concluded that, for several reasons, the charges were not overhead or administrative. For
example, many of the questioned items contained more extensive explanations than merely
“organization™ or “file maintenance” and, consequently, were clearly more substantive than just
simple overhead or administration. The OIG accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and,
accordingly, reduced guestioned costs to 30

Disallow $436 for costs related to the firm’s research of their own conflicts of interest
(questioned cost) (recommendation 23). The GC’s response allowed $58 and disaliowed $378.
The Legal Division allowed $58 that the firm demonstrated was not billed to RTC. The OIG
accepts the Legal Division’s explanation and, accordingly, reduced questioned costs to $378.

Disallow $160,357 for unallowable, unapproved, or unsubstantiated expenses (questioned
cost, $152,090 of which is unsupported) (recommendations 24 through 39). The GC’s
response allowed $159,309 and disallowed $1,048. Specifically, the Legal Division disallowed
$102 for unsupported travel charges, $82 for duplicate charges, $41 for unauthorized taxi

5




Page 132

charges, $83 for unsupported express mail charges, and $740 for miscelianeous unsupported
expenses. The Legal Division aliowed $35,277 for in-house photocopying charges, $26,319 for
unsupported facsimile charges, $12,035 for unsupported telephone charges, $13,731 for title
insurance policy charges, $47,100 for unsupported consultant charges, and $24,847 for
miscellaneous other expenses. Generally, the Legal Division allowed the expenses because RTC
and FDIC guidelines did not explicitly prohibit the expenses, the law firm provided additional
supporting documentation, or the law firm provided clarifying explanations.

Based on the law firm’s and Legal Division’s explanations, additional support provided by the
firm, and a review of the audit working papers, the OIG agrees with $124,032 of the $159,309 in
Legal Division allowances, However, the OIG will continue to question the $35,277 for in-
house photocopying charges. Although the Legal Division’s decision to allow the charges is not
unreasonable given that the Legal Division revised its guidelines to allow firms to charge up to
3.08 per page, the joint venture appropriately questioned the charges using the guidelines in
effect at that time which required a cost study. Therefore, with regard to recommendations 24
through 39, the OIG will question $36,325 ($1,048 + $35,277), of which $36,202 is
unsupported.

As a result of the joint venture’s audit work, $688,732 was questioned in the draft report
transmitted to management. In addition to the recommendations previously discussed, in
recommendations 1 and 11, the OIG recommended that FDIC disallow or ratify $312,728 for
work performed by unauthorized personnel. Based on a review of the firm’s legal services
agreements, case plans, and budgets, the Legal Division ratified or approved all the questioned
charges. The OIG accepts the action taken by management and, accordingly, reduced questioned
costs to $0.

After considering $8,112 in disallowances taken by management and management’s comments on
the joint venture’s findings, we will report questioned costs of $61,110 (includmg $44,407 in
unsupported costs) in our Sermniannual Report to the Congress.




Page 133

AUDIT OF LEGAL FEES AND SERVICES
PROVIDED TO THE RESOLUTION TRUST CORPORATION BY
SALEM, SAXON & NIELSEN. P.A.

JANUARY 1. 1991 TO DECEMBER 31. 1994

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES
C.W. Amos & Company, LLC
2 North Charles Street - Suite 2]0
Baltimore, Maryland 21201




1L

III.

IV.

Vi

VIL

VIIL.

Page 134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND
ACRONYMS /TABLE LISTING

OBJECTIVES. CONCLUSIONS. SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

A. Objectives and Conclusions
B. Scope and Methodology

SUMMARY OF RTC FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
GENERAL FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Non-Compliant Billing Practices - General
B. Findings of Non-Compliance with the LSA
C Allocation of Time Between Files Resulted in Billing Mistakes
and Overcharges
D. Non-Compliant Billing Practices: Services Rejated to Pioneer
. Savings & Loan
E. Other Manters

SUBSTANTIVE LEGAL REVIEW
A. Overview of Testing
B. Description of Detailed Testing

EXPENSES: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A Background
B. Findings

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

A. Analysis of Firm's Policies and Internal Procedures for

Conflict of Interest
B. Examination of Firm's Client List and Time Records

40
40

51
51




Page 135

I. BACKGROUND

A, INTRODUCTION

The Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC) was authorized by the Financial Institutions Reform,
Recovery and Enforcement Aci of 1989 (FIRREA), Public Law 101-73, to contract with law
firms for legal services to assist in the fulfillment of its statutory mandate. Initially the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporanuon (FDIC) managed the legal services provided by outside counse].
On September 10. 1991, a separate RTC Legal Division was created. The law firm of Salem,
Saxon & Nieisen, P.A, (SS&N) was engaged as outside legal counsel on behalf of RTC. On
February 20, 1991, SS&N and FDIC. on behalf of RTC, entered into a 2-vear legal services
agreement (LSA). On February 18, 1993, a successor LSA was entered into directly with RTC.
Before February 20. 1991. work was performed under various informal agreements with

institutions under RTC receivership.

The LSA identified the SS&N professionals and corresponding billing rates for attorneys and
parajegals authorized for RTC engagements. The general responsibilities of SS&N peraining to
ethics, reporting requirements, billing information, professional services, non-reimbursable
charges, conflicts of interest. and other items are set forth in the FDIC Guide for Legal
Representation (1989), RTC Guide for Outside Counsel (1992), predecessor Guides, and the
LSA. The specific dewtled billing procedures and requirements are set forth in the FDIC QOutside
Counsel Fee Bill Payment Program Instruction Manual and RLIS Forms and Procedures
Deskbook for Outside Counsel. In addition, the firm received periodic instructions from RTC
related 10 billing procedures and other administrative requirements. The firm also entered into
separate agreements with RTC to perform services on certain legal matters at reduced hourly
rates and to absorb other costs rejated to the performance of such matters.

The RTC Office of Inspector General (OlG) engaged Financial Management Associates (FMA)
to perform an audit of legal services provided by SS&N on RTC matters for the period of
January 1, 199]. through December 51. 1994, in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards. The audit was conducted from the date of the entrance conference, February 9, 1995,
to May 31. 1995, and inciuded concentrated field work at the firm's Tampa, Florida office from
March 20, 1995, to April 21, 1995. On July 25, 1995, the firm's representatives provided

comments to the auditor's findings in an exit conference.




Page 136

B.  SUMMARY

The objective of the audit was to determine whether the legal services performed and charges
billed to RTC were fair and reasonable. adequatelv supported by documentation. and within the
terms of applicable agreements. guidelines and regulations. Issues identified included:

s Use of employees either not listed on any LSA. or subsequently approved by
RTC.

Billings at hourly rates that excesded amounts authorized in LSAs and

agreements.

Billing practice of allocating time for the same task over muitiple bills that
resulted in billing mistakes and overbillings. [n addition. this billing practice
did not permit adequate billing supervision or review.

» Inappropriate billings of learning curve costs and research.

* Inappropnate billings of travel time.
» Billings for unsubstantiated expenses.

We also examined the firm's policy, procedures and internal controls for detecting and disciosing
conflicts of interest. and compliance with applicabie RTC stamutory and contractuaj requirements.
We found that SS&N had an adequate system for monitoring and generally resolving
representational conflicts of interest. The firm complied with the condition of a conflicts waiver

granted by RTC in November. 1993.




ABA

APP

CFR

FIRREA

FMA

LSA

MWOLF

0CC

OlG

PLC

PLS

RLIS

RTC

SECO

SS&N

Page 137

II. ACRONYMS

American Bar Association
Accele;‘ated Payment Program

Code of Federal Regulation

Financial Institwtions Reform. Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989
Financial Management Associates

Legal Services Agreement
Minority/Women Owned Law Firm
Qutside Conflicts Committee

Office of Inspector General

Professional Liability Claims

RTC Professional Liability Section

RTC Legal Information Syste}n
Resoiution Trust Corporation

RTC Southeast Consolidated Office

Salem, Saxon & Nielsen, P.A.




Table 1:

Table 2:

Takle 3:

Table 4:

Table 5:

Takle 6:

Table 7:

Table §:

Table 9:

Table 10:

" Tabie 11;

Table 12:

Tabie 13:

Table 14:

Table 15:

Page 138

TABLE LISTING

RTC Invoice Population

Summary of Professional Service Fees Questioned Due to
Non-Compliant Billing Practices

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost - Not Authorized on Any LSA

Page

15

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost - Subsequently Approved on LSA 15

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost - Billed Fees in Excess of LSA

Approved Rates

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost- Hours Billed in Excess of
Time Repored on Source Documents

Summary of Findings Related 10 the Pioneer Matter

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost- Professionals Billed at
Hourly Rates That Exceeded The Pioneer Agreement

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost- SS&N Employee
{Former RTC Attorney) Certified Firm Billings to the RTC for
Work Performed When the Employee Was Employed by RTC

Reconciliation of Question Cost - Professionals Billed But Not
Authonized by the Pioneer Agreement

Reconciliation of Questtoned Cost - Unallowabie Leaming
Curve Fees for Pioneer Work

Marters Selected for Substantive Legal Review

Summary of Questioned Costs Based on Substantive Legal
Review

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost - Used Inaccurate
Timekeeping for Attendance at Depositions

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost - Inappropriate Billings
Related to Travel Time

16

18

23

25

28

32

33

34

35




Table 1 6:

Table 17:

Table 18:

Table 19:

Table 20:

Table 21:

Table 22:

Page 139

Reconciliation of Questioned Cost - Inappropriate Billings
for Starus Reports and Fee Bill Preparation

Summary of Expense Testing

Summary of Expenses Questioned - Document Reproduction
Summary of Expenses Questioned - Facsimile and Telephone
Summary of Expenses Questioned - Outside Database Services
Summary of Expenses Questioned - Travel

Summary of Expenses Questioned - Deposition and Filing Fees

40

40

42

43

45

48




A,

Page 140

[II. OBJECTIVES, CONCLUSIONS, SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

Objectives and Conclusions

The objectives of the audit were'to determine:

[,

T3

Whether the firm maintained an adequate system of accounting records and
internal cootrols for providing legal services to RTC.

CONCLUSION: Based on the audit procedures performed, the accounting records
adequately supporied and contamed information related to the billings to and collections

from RTC.

Whether the firm billed professional fees and expenses based on reasonable services
and incurred reimbursable expenses reasonably with adequate supporting
documentation and in accordance with the FDIC Guide for Legal Representation,
RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, FDIC Ourside Counsel Fee Bill Payment Program
Instruction Manual, RLIS Forms and Procedures Deskbook for Outside Counsel,
LSAs, RTC policies and procedures and applicable laws and regulations. '

CONCLUSION: Based on our audit testing, we found the following compliance
failures:

Billing Practices - General

Page
The firm:
¢ Billed for professionals not authorized by LSA at the time 14
hours were incurred
® Billed fees in excess of LSA approved rates 16
¢ Rilled hours in excess of time reported on source 17
documents
¢ Billed for time incurred in excess of 15 hours in a day 18
by individual professionals
e Allocation of time between fiies resulted in billing mistakes 21
and overcharges
® Made fee adjustments without adequate supporting 29
documentation
40

¢ RBilled for unsubstantiated expenses




|9

Page 141

Non-Compliance with Legal Services Agreements and Other RTC Agreements

Page
The firm:
¢ Did not provide a 20 percent discount on professional fees 19
¢ Did not comply with the lepal budget process 20
® Billed for professionals at hourlv rates that exceeded the 24
Pioneer agreement
¢ Billed for professionals not authorized by the Pioneer 27

agreement

Whether the firm performed the legal services to RTC as described on invoices and
did so competently, professionaliy, timely and commensurate with the duties to be
performed, and in accordance with all guidelines, agreements and regulations.

CONCLUSION: FMA's Legal Group selected 21 marters for substantive examination
totaling $2,106,531 in fees. or 54 percent of RTC billings during the audit period.
Generaily, the matters examined were performed competently, professionally and timely.
However, within these files, we detected evidence of the following:

Substantive Review Page
®  [naccurate timekeeping for attendance at depositions 34
®  [napproprate staffing used 35
® Inappropriate billings related to ravel ime 35

®  [Inapproprate billings for status reports and fee bill preparation 37

®  [nappropriate billings for training and education 38

® Inappropriate billings for overhead expenses 38

®  Inappropriate biilings related 1o the firm's research of their 39
own conflicts




(b)6)

Page 142

4, Whether the firm maiptained an adequate system for: identifying and resolving
conflicts or potential conflicts of interest to epsure compliance with applicahle
professional rules and guidelines, including the requirements of 12 CFR §1606.

CONCLUSION: We determnined that SS&N maintained an adequate system for
monitoring and resolving represemational conflicts of interest. The firm complied with a
conditional conflicts waiver. dated November 23. 1993, Prior to the start of fieidwork in
March 1995, FMA and the firm discussed arrangements for examining non-RTC clients
to detect conflicts compliance. In February 1996, FMA examined the firm's client list
and attorney time records for the audit period and conciuded there were no

representational conflicts.

The records assembled and reviewed. while incomplete in cerizin areas. were sufficient for us to
express our findings and recommendations in this report.

This report is intended for the Office of Inspector General and Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation management. However, this report is 2 matter of public record and its distribution is

not limited.

Baltimore, Maryland Financial Management Assoctates
July 25, 1995 a Maryland Joint Venture




Page 143

B. Scope and Methodology
To address the audit objectives. we conducted the following tests:

* Reconciled RTC information related to inveices and payments to SS&N Ledger
History Report (LHR).

* Selecied and tested a judgmental sample of invoices {(as shown in Table 1) basing
our selections on matters representing the largest amounts billed to RTC and other
smaller maners. Our tests included. but were not limited to. matters representing the
actual rates billed to RTC compared to LSA rates and related expense

reimbursements.

*  Selected and reviewed a judgmental sample of matters for substantive legal review
as discussed in more detail on page 32.

Our Jegal fee audit was conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Standards issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. The audit tested the accuracy of fees and expenses
accounted for on invoices and the management of legal matters identified on the invoices for the

audit period January 1. 1991, through December 31, 1994,

The total invoice population represented by the firm during the audit period was $4,223,285.
Our audit program vielded testing of $2,106.531 of the fees billed, representing 54 percent, and
$194.271 of the expenses billed. representing 36 percent. In total, we substantively tested

$2.300.802 or 54 percent of totai RTC biliings.

Table 1. RTC Invoice Population

# of
Description Invoices Fees Expenses

SS&N Detailed Time & Expense Data 2.331 $3,875,910 $347,375
Source: Balances from Ledger History Repors provided 1o FMA by SS&N on electronic media.

We developed data bases of time, expense and billing records provided in computer form by
SS&N, as well as computer data received from RTC. The following data bases were developed

during the course of the examination:

H SS&N "Ledger History Report" Internal Accounting Information as Provided on
Electronic Media ("Data Base [');

(2) RTC Payment Records ("Data Base [I"”); and

(3) SS&N Time and Billing Records ("Data Base III1").



Page 144

We used the data bases to generate detailed and summary profiles of billing activity for all
attorneys and for fee and expense categories. Additionallv. we determined whether professional
fees were charged as required and that all professional personnel were approved on the applicable

LSA or amendments thereto.

We also used the data bases © identify matters for which the firm incurred significant time
charges which aided our judgmental selection of matters that we examined on a substantive legal
work product basis, The scope included the examination of a judgmental sample of legal case
matters undenaken by the firm for RTC. including an evaluation of the overall efficiency of case
management and a deterrnination of the appropriateness of legal fee charges. These files
included routine and complex litigation and transactional matters.

Case Mapagement Examination - Scope and Methodology

An in-depth analvsis was conducted by FMA's legal group of the legal services and work
products related to 2] marters performed by SS&N selected from reports generated by Data
Base I. The 21 marters included billings totaling $2.106.531 in fees (see substantive legal review

on page 32.)

We analyzed these matters (o determine whether the billed fees and expenses were
commensurate with the services rendered and in compliance with RTC agreements, guidelines
and professional codes of responsibility. The anaivsis followed a computer analysis of billing
activity to establish a profile of the firm's billing policies and_practices. We also reviewed
correspondence. research materials, pieadings. transcripts. and other documents in each case file.

We conducted interviews with supervising attomeys, -other artomeys and paraprofessionals. A
primary objective of the case matter review was to evaluate the overall efficiency of case
management and the firm's compliance with the R7C Guide for Owutside Counsel, FDIC Guide
Jor Legal Representation, RLIS Forms and Procedures Deskbook jor Outside Counsel, Legal
Services Agreements, RTC policies and procedures and /2 CFR §/606.

We also evaluated the firm's compliance with professional codes of conduct. including the 484
Code and Rules.

Summary of Audit Procedures

Among numerous audit procedures and testing, we performed the following procedures to audit
SS&N billings to and collections from RTC for professional fees and reimbursable expenses:

»  Compared the list of professional swaff authorized in the LSA to those on the
invoices.

+  Compared the professional staff's authorized billing rates with actual billing rates.

10




Page 145

*  Verified the accuracy of fees charged by comparing hours billed with original source
documents {time sheets} when provided.

*  Reviewed the billing histories for multiple payments by RTC.

*  Verified that hours charged by SS&N attomeys were reasonable and not excessive.
including instances in which antorneys billed a total of more than 13 hours per day on

RTC maners.

¢ Determined if SS&N billed RTC for researchung its own conflicts of interest,
preparing legal bills or budgets. or more than 50 percent of the hourly rate for

attomey travei,

*  Verified that reimbursable expense charges were related to the applicable RTC

martter.

+  Identified the elements comprising retmbursabie expense charges and determined
whether the charges complied with LSA and RTC guidelines.

"»  Determined if reimbursable expense charges were adequately supported.
*  Determined if reimbursable expense charges were billed to RTC at cost.

*  Determined if SS&N received approval from an RTC supervising attomey for
reimbursable expense charges. where applicable. :

*  Reviewed reimbursable expense charges to determine if the use and cost appeared
reasonable and were not excessive.

*  Documented the methods used to retain any third-party services, where applicabie.

FMA arttorneys performed the following procedures on 21 case files:

* Analyzed legal bills 10 identify artormneys initially assigned to RTC matters and
documented any changes in assignments to ensure RTC was not charged excessively
for new attorneys to review files, motions, pleadings, or any other activity to

famuitiarize themselves with the case,

*  Reviewed legal bills to determine if attorneys were spending substantial time reading
background information, reviewing research and case law, or reviewing files.

¢ Determined if services billed by attommeys and paraiegals were commensurate with
the duties typically associated with professionals with comparable expertise.

«  Reviewed written products prepared by SS&N attorneys and paralegals to determine
whether the time charges incwrred on specific issues were commensurate with the

scope and complexity of those issues.

It




Page 146

¢  Evaluated the qualifications of paralegals assigned to RTC cases to ensure paralegals
were not performing clerical or secretarial tasks.

*  Evaluated the degree of diligence by billing attorneys to avoid errors. overbillings
and compliance with the applicable LSA.

¢ Reviewed the appiicabi}iry of the LSA schedule of fixed fees or other fee
arrangements to selected files.

¢ Evaluated whether professional fees were advanced for services that subsequently
were not performed.

Scope Limitation

The firm did not maintain required time records in a manner that would allow us to evaluate the
reasonableness of $228.335 in legal fees billed to RTC. Specifically, the law firm combined
numerous activities by individual attornevs into single time entries rather than recording the time
spent on each activity. The firm's practice of block billing prevented FMA from applying
auditing procedures to satisfv ourseives as to the reasonableness of these fees billed to RTC by
the firm. The scope of our work was not sufficient to enable us to express, and we do not
express. an opinion on these fees. The RTC Legal Division ruied that its policy and procedures
in effect at the time period covered by this audit did not prohibit this practice.

12




v, SUMMART OF RTC FINCENGS AND OUESTIONED CONTS

Page 147

w2 PYITROM

O

L

Wl

L1l

+l

wil

i)

18)
I€]

"

or o v ur

W

1

24

Bi¥ing Frecixes

Bl for Professcnal NoLAulhenzed oy LSA 3t tne Time Houn
ek InCurred |

‘N AUThanisa an Ahy LSA

-Subssquenly Approved on L5A

Blled Faan 1n Excenn of LSA Approves Rawws

Silked Hourn ¥ Exceas of Time Reporsd on Source Do umerss:

Gerversd

U Fat Ad}

Ui = T g for AL AL DoeeOm ST
Crthae of Mos-LC kit By P ractiors:

it P Tirma ivtarred vy iaioviceus Prodesiasnasls o
Extamten of 18 bocars o 8 Dory

i Slling A
“napproprse Blings For Sl Repoes ano Fes B8

o Trewws Tme

Prepa ra oon
Jnappropnae Bllngs tor Trainung & Educaten
ha pprooniis Billings kK Cvermasd Excyness

o iirgs R D e Firm's

Resadreh of Thaw Own Cisnficm
T E Bt
A bl ey of Thre B Fham R o in EAg and
ChegeThargene
Did Mot Prineoe 3 20 Percent Discount from 1heir Sunoard R to
RTC
Finwrvimyr M ity

Errmpmitryane (Former WTC ASorvry) Comnthnd Flm Silings b e KTC for

Yrs Wi e £ yoo st S8 Empaspas By NTT

Protusaenads Blled Bl MOU A WIS try Ow PROMRST Agiraber

Protyssxonam Blllaed i Hourry Bales ourt Excaedeg B
P hcorupnr A QPari

Unpiommtue Las g Curve fors ior Piorest Work
Orrewr
Inappropnarts Striffang Used

TGTAL

L a9 Geereet lak Witk CEIRD T wiah W PR W e e

LONCRE 0 B AW P o ST PNCITTELEN gy Pk TR ey O Frery A R PRl I Coul Y I

Al S i
ety e W B R i

& Y e

S GE & AN PPRRCED A T ST (eI Wl fralrgl STER] S e BT A PRl

13

Cownl Courte [ A} Cosm, wor i} Cowr, Mwt [ Al FIt}
§52.188 351.984
43715 PR
T AR T BSE
14 585 14 342
8.20% 8.205 4.204 0,204
ine J.100
1821 i =]
1152 ]
1,732 1,880
6 583 5 B
13.054 12008
s s
160 387 132 o 180257 143 (O
5488 < 4n8
69.580 [T} L5580 [C]
0.0E kR F.:}
2500 pLER L)
24378 2.041
W 15,578
2,154 2154
703 D 1D, 293 1888712 L 31m2es

TORCPNIY




Page 148

V. GENERAL FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Al Nop-Compliapt Billing Practices - Geperal

Our audit testing of the professional fees billed to RTC indicated that SS&N charged $318,347
for services that did not conform with the terms of the LSA and RTC guidelines. These charges
do not include the billings related to the Pioneer Savings & Loan matier that are considered on

pages 23 - 30.

Table 2: Summary of Professional Service Fees Questioned Due 10
Non-Complian: Billing Practices

Activity (Questioned Fees Questioned
Billed for Professionals Not Authorized by LSA $295,903 ;_
at the Time Hours Were Incurred
Fees Billed in Excess of LSA Approved Rates 7.889
Billed for Hours in Excess of Time Reported on |
Source Documents 14,555 |-
Toral $318.347
Saurce: FMA anatysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Profe;sional Servige Fees. g

1. SS&N Billed for Professiopals Not Authorized by LSA at the Time Hours Were
Incurred

Our examination determined that SS&N bitied RTC $295,903 in professional service fees
for emplovees not approved under the LSA rate schedule. The LSA provides for the
addition of personnel by written mutual agreement of the firm and FDIC. The RTC Guide
for Quiside Counsel, February 1992, page 10 stated. "... the firm also must provide a
matrix that identifies all attorneys and paralegals the firm offers to provide service to the
Corporation, and which sets forth. for each attorney and paralegal, the following: (1) siate
licenses; (2) paricular area(s) of expertise; (3) years in practice; (4) time with the firm;
(5) status within the firm as partner or shareholder, senior associates, associate or
paralegals; (6) billable rates in accordance with the firm's usual rate structure;...." The fees
questioned relate to timekeepers not listed on the respective LSA or subsequently

approved by the RTC.

We questioned billings of $52,188 (351,964, net of adjustments for other findings) for the
work of SS&N employees not listed on any LSA and $243,715 (3240,749, net of
adjusunents for other findings) for the work of employees unlisted at the time services
were rendered, but who were subsequently approved on an LSA or amendment.

14



Page 149

During fieldwork. FMA provided the firm its analysis of the LSA and amendments as they
related 1o approved personnel and rates. We requested that the fimn provide us comments
regarding our analysis. We incorporated the firm's comments into our analysis.

Table 3: Reconciliation of Questioned Cost

Activity Questioned Fees Questioned
Not Authorized on Any LSA $52.188
Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:
Inappropriate Billings for Status Reports (104)
and Fee Bill Preparation
Billed Hours in Excess of Time (120)
Reported on Source Document - General
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (224)
Total f 351.964

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees,

Table 4: Reconciliation of Questioned Cost
Activity Questioned : Fees Questioned

Subsequently Approved on [,SA 5243715
Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:

Inappropriate Billings for Status Reports and Fee (1,186)
Bill Preparation -

Inappropriate Billings Related to Travel Time (530)
Billed Hours in Excess of Time Reported on (224)

Source Document - General

Allocation of Time Between Files Resulted in (59)
Billing Mistakes and Overcharges

Billed Hours in Excess of Source Documents (929)
Billed for Professional Fees in Excess of 15 ' (38}
Hours in a Day
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (2,966)
Total $240,749

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines, SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees.

15



Page 150

Recommendation

(1) We recommend that FDIC require responsible personnel to (i) analvze the
qualifications for emplovees working on RTC matters. but not listed on the LSA,
(i1) determine how much of the $292.713 ($51.964 — $240.749) in net questioned
cost for these charges should be retroactively ratified, and (iii) disallow any of

these charges not approved.

Firm Response: At the exit conference. the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communication.
SS&N Billed Fees in Excess of LSA Approved Rates

Qur examination determined that SS&N bitled RTC at hourly rates greater than those
authorized in the LSA, resulting in overbillings to RTC of $7.889 ($7.855 net of

adjustments for other findings).’

The RTC Guide for Owtside Counsel siated that absent compelling reasons. no increase in
the fee or rate schedule attached 1o the LSA is permirted during the effective term of the
LSA. Furthermore, the LSA states. "...[t)he hourly rates for each attorney and paralegais
in the firm who is to work on FDIC [RTC] maners is set forth on the Rate Structure,

artached hereto and incorporated herein..."

Table 3: Reconciliation of Questioned Cost

Activity Questioned Fees Questioned
Billed Fees in Excess of LSA Approved Rates $7.889
Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:
Inappropriate Billings Related to Travel Time {34}
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (34)
Total $£7.855

Saurce: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines, SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees,
Recommendation

{2)  We recommend that FDIC disallow $7,855 in overbillings due to unauthorized
rates charged by the firm (questioned cost).

! The number represents the difference between the approved biliing rate and the actual billing rate

muitiplied by the number of hours billed at the excessive rate.
16

:
3
;
H




Page 151

Firm Response: At the exit conference. the firm requesiei! the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided ihe details as requesied but has not received any further

commurnicalion.
SS&N Billed Hours in Excess of Time Reported on Source Documents

FMA identified 49.63 hours billed on invoices to RTC that exceeded entries on
timekeeper diarv reports and pre-bills totaling $4.836 for time that was either
(1) "wrinmen-up" from timekeeper diary reports to invoices: {2) not reported on
timekeeper diary reports. but billed on invoices: or (3) "written-up" from the pre-bill to
the invoice. In addition. we identified 129 other time entries totaling 86.80 hours and
$9,719 in fees on invoices which could not be agreed to the corresponding time sheet.
Qur ability to increase the sample size for this procedure was limited by the absence of

numerous attorneyv timekeeper diaries and time slips.

As a result of this analysis we also identified an invoice containing dates that were
changed on the pre-bill. accompanied by the notation, "When changing entries to 12/30
please be sure that [an anorney] doesn't end up with too many hours in a day.” This
attorney billed 2.5 hours for $230 to the RTC on the date indicated by the notation.

The LSA provided that “the firm shall keep all of its billing records for at least three (3)
vears from billing dare." _

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel. February-1992. page 31, stated "...Outside Counsel
is required to retain copies of all bills and underlying documentation. including original
time sheets and other time and expense adjustment records for four years after payment”

The FDIC OQuiside Guide for Counsel, 1991, page 33. stated. "..Qutside Counsel is
required to retain copies of all bills and underlying documentation, including original

time sheets...for four vears afier payment ..."

Further, it is a generally accepted internal control procedure to document adji:sp'nent.s
affecting an original time entry.

17




Page 152

Table 6. Reconciliation of Questioned Cost

Activity Questioned Fees Questioned

Hours Billed in Excess of Time Repored 314,555
on Source Documents

ess Duplicative Costs {)uestioned:

Billed for Professional Fees in Excess of (63)

15 Hours a Day

(140)

Inappropriate Staffing Used
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (203)
Total $14,352

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees.
Recommendation
(3) We recommend that FDIC disallow $14.352 in payments for fees written-up from
originaj time records {questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding. '

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
commurtication.

SS&N Billed for Time Incurred by Individual Professionals in Excess of 15 Hours in
a Day
We found seven instances of individuais billing more than 15 hours a day on RTC

matters. These individuals billed $37,791 of which $1,823 represented billings for hours
in excess of 15 in a day. We question the amount billed in excess of 15 hours in those

instances.

The RTC RLIS Forms and Procedures Deskbook for Outside Counsel, dated June 1993,
page 4-5, stated, "... the amount charged should be time efficient and reasonabie in all
respects.”

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, dated February 1992, pages 19 and 20, stated, " The
Legal Division also expects Outside Counsel to control time carefully and to avoid both

unnecessary review of documents and files and over-polishing of documents."

18




Page 153

The RTC RLIS Forms and Procedures Deskbook for Qutside Counsel. dated June 1993.
page 4-5 and 4-6. stated. "There are certain billing practices that are subject to CLOSE
SCRUTINY by the RTC. Examples of such practices include a substwantial time
expended in review and revision of documents prepared by the firm, numerous
inra-office conferences between attorneys and paralegals for the purpose of providing
Instruction or status. multiple attomeys performing services in each maner..."

Recommnendation
(4) We recommend that FDIC disallow $1.823 for time billed in excess of 15 hours in
a day {questioned cost). '

Firm Response: At the exit conference. the firm reguested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

B. Findings of Non-Compliance With the LSA
FMA found several examples of non-compliance with provisions of the LSA, including:

1. SS&N Did Not Provide a 20 Percent Discount From Their Standard Rate to RTC

In 1990, the firm submined a revised proposal to RTC and offered a 20 percent discount
off its standard "in-office” hourly rates applied to all clients. On January 17, 1991, RTC's :
Eastern Regional office recommended granting an LSA to the firm, noting the firm's ' '
revised agreement to provide "a 20 percent discount from its standard rates” for a 2-year
period, and a 50 percent discount from "standard rates on travel time." The LSA effective
February 1, 1991, provided that "travel time is compensated at 50 percent of the firm's
reguiar billing rates...". However, Exhibit C of the LSA contained no reference to the 20
percent discount and listed the authorized billers at the same "in-office” rates submuitted in

the firm's 1990 proposal.

We also noted that as a condition of the LSA, the firm was required to offer rates lower
than those provided non-RTC clients. We noted, however, an attomey was billed at $100
per hour to non-RTC clients, which was substantially below the rate charged to RTC.

Our test of invoices from February 20, 1991, until execution of the second LSA on
February 18, 1993, indicated, (a) the great majority of fees billed were at full "in-office”
rates used by the firm for non-RTC clients; (b) the 20 percent discount was not applied;
and (c) occasional discounts ranging between 5 percent - [0 percent of the "in-office”
rates of several timekeepers. Fees in excess of the agreed rates totaled $69,580.

19



Page 154

The circumsténcgs are distinguished from findings made in which the firm biiled at rates
in excess of those prescribed in the LSA (see page 16).

Recommendation

(5) We recommend that FDIC disaliow $69.580 in payments for fees that do not
contain the 20 percent discount agreed to by the firm and accepted by the RTC

(questioned cost).

Firm Response: SS&N could not provide any information in justifying the firm's
avoidance of its commitment to give RTC a 20 percent discount off in-house billing rates.
Al the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this finding.

FMA Response: One explanation of the increase rates could be that RTC simply decided
not to require the discount. However, if the firm took advantage of an RTC
adminisirative oversight, we believe it had an ethical responsibility to advise the client of
its prior commitment. FMA provided the deiails as requested but has not received any

further communication.
SS&N Did Not Comply With the Legal Budget Process

A budget is an important control element RTC used to monitor costs associated with legal
matters. The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel, February 1992, page 30 stated, "estimates
are used on an ongoing basis to measure the progress of a matter and to determine its
cost-effectiveness. Budgets are prepared in conjunction with the client and reflect the

firm's best judgment of the costs of anticipated legal services." In reviewing SS&N
invoices and pre-bills, we noted numerous instances of billable hours transferred from

one budget matter to another. The patiern was evident in numerous related matters
handied by the firm.

Our review disclosed that occasionaily, whenever charges against a particular budget
approached or exceeded the estimated maximum arnount, the firm transferred the charges
to a corresponding budget with sufficient funding. The firm was required to report
promptly to RTC instances of depleted budgets. The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel,
February 1992, page 30 stated, "estimates are used in the development of business
decisions therefore they must be as accurate and current as possible, and any changes

must be reported promptly.”

We could not estimate the dollar impact of these budget transfers. Based on our case
reviews, the use of multipie budgets inflated the estimated costs and therefore, indirectly,

did not permit the RTC to properly monitor or control excessive costs. On June 19, 1992,
the firm submitted a budget to RTC of $386,000 for the preliminary investigation phase
of the Pioneer matters. This budget was increased to $406,000 by amendment dated

June 26, 1992. Prior counsel's budget for this work was $48,000.

20

P P R T



Page 155

In response to FMA's request. the firm explained that as budgets were exhausted, RTC
directed the firm to redirect work under other budgets rather than amending budgets. The
firm did not respond to FMA's request to provide evidence of these RTC directives.

Firm Response: The firm advised FMA thar RTC instructions on budger matters were

generally provided araily.

Allacation of Time Between Files Resulted in Billing Mistakes and Overcharges

Throughout the audit period. FMA detected instances where the firm did not identify on
invoices time entries allocated between or among numerous bills. In addition, in other
instances where allocations were noted, the total time billed was unreasonable for the

services described.

Our analysis indicated that 21,661 entries, totaling $856,780, were allocated among files.
This represents 29 percent and 22 percent. respectively, of the total entries and fees in the
audit period. The allocations were made among an average of 3.6 files. This practice
resulted in mistakes and overcharges to RTC as the practice did not permit either RTC, or
the firm's billing attorneys a basis to evaluate the reasonableness of the time or cost to
perform the professional services. The firm advised us that daily timesheets were not

reviewed internally for accuracy.

As described above, during the course of our substantive review, we found examples of
mistakes, overcharges and unreasonable time allocation resulting from the firm's practice
of allocating time among multiple bills. FMA selected 21 billing allocations to determine
the reasons for the resultant overcharge. We reviewed work product and related time
sheets to evaluate support for time entries. As a result of our testing, we questioned
$5,488 reiated to this sample of data entry mistakes and unreasonable time allocations,
For example, in one instance we noted that an attorney billed 25.2 hours during one day,
The biller allocated 3 entries w0 six RTC matters. Based on the review of supporting
documentation (memo, invoices, daily timesheets, letters, etc.) related to this instance,
FMA determined 6.2 hours 1o be a reasonable time to complete the task performed. An
analysis of the time sheet indicated that the biller wanted to bill 6.2 hours, however, the
data entry created billings for 25.2 hours for the day. The remaining 19 hours of billed
time was, therefore, excessive and unreasonable. This mistake and overcharge is a good
example of the firm's practice of allocating time over multiple cases and the inherent
difficulty in determining the reasonableness and accuracy of time billed.

21




Page 156

We noted the firm's effort since August 1993 10 idemify cenrtain allocaied entries on
invoices by including in the descrption "apportioned among files” or "pro rated between
cases” and. at times. citing the number of affected files. However. this improved billing
practice was not applied consistently by many of the timekeepers. In some cases. the
timekeepers identified only a portion of the allocated enmies. In March 1994, an RTC
supervising attorney rejected both the form of allocated entries on six of the firm's
invoices and the substance of certain charges found to be unreasonable. The firm was
instructed to consolidate all six into one invoice. After reviewing total time spent on
individual tasks, the firm reduced the charges accordingly resulting in a write-off of this

time.

We believe that the firm has an obligation to review all of its billings throughout the audit
period and to determine the extent of overbillings to the RTC. The Florida Supreme

Court in The Florida Bar v. John P. Kirtz (445 S0. 2nd 576 Fla 1984) affirmed a Referee's

finding that the attorney charged an excessive fee in violation of Florida Bar Code of
Professional Responsibility, Disciplinary Rule 2-106(A). In response to the artorney's
claim that the overcharge was due to a bookkeeping error, the Referee stated, in part,

"Even though it may be concluded that the overcharge was not intentional, yet the
obligation of the lawver is to keep his books of account in such order as not to
make a careless mistake to the detriment of his client”

Recommendations
We recommend that FDIC;

(6) Disallow $5.488 in professional fees resuiting from allocation mistakes and the
firm's billing unreasonable fees (questioned cost).

(7) Instruct the firm to review its previous allocated billings, perform an adeguate
review, reduce those charges found to be unreasonable and refund FDIC

accordingly,

(8) Secure assurance from the firm that a revised billing procedure has been
implemented ensuring adequate billing supervision and control over allocated

entries.

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Sinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

22




Page 157

Non-Compliant Billing Practices: Services Related to Pioneer Savings & Loan

Pursuant to an agreement with RTC and anaother firm {(Co-Counsel). from April 1992. to
June 1993. SS&N and the firm's Co-Counsel generated fees and expenses of $350.897
representing RTC in a professional liability maner for Pioneer Savings & Loan
("Pioneer”). The agreement stated that SS&N's participation was subject to certain
conditions contained in its proposal and adopted by RTC. including reduced hourly rates.
limitations on trave! expenses. and the agreement of the firm 10 absorb "learning curve”

COSTS.

An RTC “Memorandum for Authorization to Retain Substitute Qutside Counsel,” dated
April 7, 1992, discussed the basis for recommending SS&N as part of the Co-Counsel

venture:

"They have represented to this office that they are willing 10 absorb the costs
involved in the learning curve in order to become familiar with handling
professional liability claims. They have also agreed to reduce their current hourly

rates on their LSA.."

This recommendation was approved by the Assistant General Counsel, PLS, and the Joint
Venture was retained to handle the Pioneer PLS investigation.

We found several problems refated to SS&N's billing practices related to Pioneer, which
resulted in additional legal costs of $104.366 1o RTC. as summarized in the following

table:

Table 7. Summary of Findings Related 10 the Pioneer Matter

Itern Questioned Fees
Professiopals Biiled at Houriy Rates that Exceeded the 324,376
Pioneer Agreement
SS&N Empiovee (Former RTC Attorney) Certified 10,018
Firm Billings to the RTC for Work Performed When
the Employee Was Empioyed by RTC
Professionals Billed but Not Authorized by the Pioneer 25.636
Agreement
Unaliowable Learning Curve Fees for Pioneer Work 36,131
Inappropriate Fee Adjusunents Without any 8.205
Supporting Documentation
Total $104.366

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees.

23




Page 158

SS&N Maodified Pioneer Billing Arrangement Without RTC Approval

SS&N's second LSA with RTC. effective February 18. 1993. included significantly
higher rates for all attorneys and para-professionals working on Pioneer matters than
those approved in the separate Pioneer Agreement. We interpreted the terms of the firm's
Pioneer fee arrangement with RTC as applicable from Apnil 1992, through the duration of
the engagement. However, one month after the higher rates were approved in the new
LSA, the firm submitted an amended budget for Pioneer and included the revised rates as
shown on the new LSA. We found no evidence that RTC approved the rate increases for
Pioneer. In addition, the rate increases were applied retroactively to the effective date of
the new LSA. Nonetheless, SS&N billed RTC fees for services related to Pioneer at the
new LSA rates, which exceeded the agreed upon hourly rates in the Pioneer agreement.

We believe the firm had an obligation to clarify any such billing modifications in
accordance with the fiduciary standards of the attorney/client relationship. The Florida

Supreme Court endorsed this principle in Halstead vs. Florence Cimus Growers

Association, stating that modifications to a fee agreement between client and
attorney..."While not presumptively void, the burden of showing fairness where the

question 1s raised rests upon the attorney."

SS&N Professionals Billed at Hourly Rates that Exceeded the Pioneer Agreement |

The firm billed RTC $24.376 of fees for Pioneer matters that exceeded the hourly rates
for attormeys included in the Pioneer agreement. Therefore, we questioned $24,376
related to these billings. For example. on June 26. 1992, RTC approved the addition of
an attorney (as an associate at SS&N) to the LSA matrix at a billing rate of $135/hour.
The agreement for billing on Pioneer matiers inctuded specific ranges of hourly fees for

SS&N professionals. Three categories were established:

Rate Per Hour
Partner $125-150
Associate $75-125
Parategal 355

Under the firm's arrangement with RTC on Pioneer, the authonzed "associate" rate was
$125/hour. However, we found that the attorney was bilied immediately and consistently

at $150/hour on all Pioneer matters.

24




Page 159

+

Table 8: Reconciliation of Questioned Cost

Activity Questoned ; Fees Questioned 1
Protessionals Billed at Hourly Rates That £24.376
Exceeded the Pioneer Agreement
Less Duplicative Costs Questioned: i

Unallowable Learning Curve Fees for (2.135)
Pioneer Work
Allocation of Time Between Files ' (200)
Resulted in Billing Mistakes and | -
Overcharges
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned I (2.335)
Total $22.041

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Gwidelines. S5&N LS5As and Protessional Service Fees.

Recommendation

(9) We recommend that FDIC disallow $22.041 in fees in excess of Pioneer
agreement rates (questioned cost).

Firm Response: The firm took the position that changes to the original billing
arrangements for Pioneer rates and authorized personnel were orally consented to by the
RTC. The firm also provided FMA with an amended Pioneer budget. dated June 26,

1992, thar lists the attornev ar S150/hour.

FMA Response: At a minimum, the Assistant General Counsel, PLS. who approved the
terms of the engagement should have consented to hourly rate increases. The firm could
not substantiate that such increase was either justified. or appropriate in light of the fact
that the more experienced Co-Counsel’s billing rate remained at $1350/hour for the entire

Pioneer engagement.

Concerning the amended Pioneer budget, we found no evidence that this single line entry
in an extensive budget/case plan constituted either recognition, or approval of a higher
hourly rate by RTC. In addition. no reference was made in the budget/case plan as fo
whether the attorney was being hired as a partner or associate. We questioned the
difference berween the approved associate rate of $125/hour for this attorney's work on
Pioneer and the 5150 per hour rate charged by the firm.

25




Page 160

SS&N Employee (Former RTC Attorney) Certified Firm Billings to the RTC for
Work Performed When the Emplovee was Emploved by RTC

Table 9. Reconcifiation of Questioned Cost
Activity Questioned i Fees Questioned

SS&N Employee (Former RTC Attomey) Certified | S10.018
Firm Billings to the RTC for Work Performed __
When the Emplovee Was Employed by RTC

Less Duplicative Costs Questioned: i

Inappropriate Billings for Training and Education | (2.665)
Unallowable Learning Curve Fees for Pioneer {233)
Work !
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned | (2.898)
Tortal ? $7.120

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guideiines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees.

Although the firm commenced work on Pioneer in April 1992, the first invoices were __
submitted in July 1992, under the certification of the former RTC Arntorney. All of these s
billings were for services incurred when the former RTC Attorney was empioyed by
RTC. In fact. some of the billings were for periods when the former RTC Attorney was
supervising the firm's work on Pioneer matters. We questioned $10,018 ($7,120, net of

adjusuments for other tindings) related to these billings.

Recommendation
|
(10} We recommend that FDIC disallow $7.120 of billings related to work performed L
in Apnil. May and June of 1992, until such time as new billing certifications are

executed and submitted to the FDIC and the FDIC has an oppormnity to evaluate
the appropriateness of the billings (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm replied that the amount was immaterial
and requested the details comprising this finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication. -

26



Page 161

SS&N Billed for Professionals Not Authorized by the Pioneer Agreement

Table 1J: Reconciliation of Questioned Cosr
Activity Questioned | Fees Questioned

Professionals Billed But Not Authorized $25.636
by the Pioneer Agreement

Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:

Unallowable Learning Curve Fees for . (5.621)
Pioneer Work
Totai Duplicative Costs Guestioned (5,621}
Total $20.015

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Protessional Service Fees.

The firm's proposal to RTC for the Pioneer work became the basis of the firm's agreement
with RTC and identified firm and co-counsel parmers, associates and paralegals
authorized to perform services for the engagemeni. Our testing discovered the firm's use
of unauthorized billers. inciuding several who were involved for only a few number of
days, weeks or months. We questioned $25.636 (320,015 net of adjustments for other
findings related to the use of unauthorized billers). We also questioned the necessity or
reasonableness of using some of these professionals on Pioneer matters for such a brief

time penod.
Recommendation

(11) We recommend that FDIC disallow $20,015 of costs related to unauthorized
professionals working on Pioneer matters (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding, :

FMA Response: FMA provided the deiails as requested but has not received any further
communicarion.

27




.UI

Page 162

SS&N Billed Upaliowable Learping Curve Fees for Pioneer Work

Table |1 Reconciliation of Questioned Cost
Acuvity Questioned Fees Questioned

Unallowable Leaming Curve Fees for $36.131
Pioneer Work

Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:

Allocation of Time Between Files (225)
Resuited in Billing Mistakes and
Overcharges
Inappropriate Billings for Training and (270)
Education
Professionals Billed at Hourly Rates that (60)
Exceeded the Pioneer Agreement
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (555)
Total $35.576

Source: FMA analvsis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees.

As a condrtion of the Pioneer assignment, the firm agreed to "absorb the costs involved in
the learning curve in order to become familiar with handling professional liability
claims." We reviewed all Pioneer timekeepers and billing entries (3,265 hours over a 14
month tme penod) to evaluate whether the firm's admitted inexperience in handling
professional liability claims increased the cost to the RTC. Numerous anomeys and
paralegals only worked on the project for short periods of time. As an example, a
paralegal only worked one day (2.7 hours) "reading and orgamizing" various litigation,
financial and bank information. We could not determine any value to the progress of the
Pioneer matters or to the RTC from this work. Examples of other leamning curve
activities that were billed include the following:

"Attend team meeting and training”

"Investigation and gathering of factual information on varnious pending cases
brought by FDIC/RTC against various accounting firms for malpractice...”

"Create files for drafts of ATS and Position letters”

"Review, Evaluate and give additional direction on review of loan files at RTC
Investigations"

“Consuit with Paralegal on review of file for possible securities claim"

28




Page 163

"Attempt to reschedule client meeting”

"Prepare for team meeting”

"Conduct litigation department meeting and training-RTC overview"

"Assemble binders containing samples and research”

"Prepare memorandum regarding binders and PLS information in library"
" Assess staff assignments through August 15"

Finally, we question the hours incurred performing various research projects. As an
example, 24.2 hours and $1,607 was billed for a law clerk to prepare a general memo on
the "Financial Privacy Act” (124SC§3401). A firm with experience in professional
liability claims would find little relevance or use for this general memorandum in dealing

with PLS cases.

Qur examination of all] Pioneer matter billings found $36,131 ($35,576, net of
adjustments for other findings) as questionable fees related to "leaming curve" costs that
should have been absorbed by the firm rather than paid by the RTC.

Recommendation

(12) We recommend that FDIC disallow $35.576 of professional fees that the firm
agreed to absorb as leaming curve casts (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Sfinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received ony further
communication.

SS&N Made Fee Adjustments Without Adequate Supporting Documentation

FMA detected numerous adjustments of time on prebills without supporting
docurnentation. However, our ability to conduct an extensive examination of the
adjustment problem was limited by the firm's inconsistent policy of retaining prebills.
We questioned $8.205 related to undocumented write-ups.

Recommendation

(13) We recommend that the FDIC disallow $8,205 of fees related to increases to the
Pioneer prebill without any supporting documentation (questioned cost, all of

which is unsupported).

29




Page 164

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requesied the details comprising this

finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the deiails as requested but has not received any further
communication.

Other Matters

SS&N's Status as an MWQLF

Eight months after the firm executed the first LSA with FDIC in February 1991, an
opportunity developed for SS&N to obtain starus as an MWOLF. [n October 1991,
RTC's acting General Counsel released a memorandum to all RTC Legal Division
personnel advising that, effective immediately, individuals with disabilities would be
included in the definition of the term "minonty" for purposes of the Minority Qutreach
Program established by the RTC Legal Division. This policy was established 10 ensure
that RTC was in compiiance with the recently enacted Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 g1 sec. which followed the enacunent of FIRREA. Thereafter,
SS&N was granted MWOLF status on the basis that an 85 percent equity ownership was
heid by a disabled male shareholder.

Intemal RTC memoranda reviewed by FMA indicated the possibility that the policy was
rescinded officially in 1993 or 1994. If the poiicy s no longer effective. we question the
firm's current MWOLF status and the accuracy of any representation asserting such status
or that the firm is a women-owned firm as defined in the current MWOLF regulations.

Recommendation
(14) We recommend that FDIC determine whether the firm currently qualifies as an
MWOLF.

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm indicated that the memorandum has not
been overruled or superseded and as a result, they currently qualify as an MWOLF.

Potential Duplicate Payments

In certain engagements involving the sale of real estate, the firm represented RTC as
seller's counsel and aiso served as agent for the title insurance underwriter. In both
capacities, the firm's primary responsibility was to perform title work. The firm
acknowledged receiving both an hourly fee as RTC's counsel and a major portion of the
title insurance premium payment as underwriter's agent. We questioned the firm's
participation in two revenue sources for substantially the same services and requested the
fim to identify and explain these circumstances. We also questioned whether RTC was

aware of the firm's substantial participation in this activity.

30



Page 165

In our opinion, the firm should not have billed the RTC for'this tvpe of work since the
firm was receiving a portion of the title insurance premium for performing these identical

Services.

Recommengdation

(15)  We recommend that FDIC review the appropriateness of the firm receiving title
insurance premiums while also representing RTC.

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has nor received any further
communication.

oy T b b,

31



Page 166

V1. SUBSTANTIVE LEGAL REVIEW

A, Overview of Testing

FMA analyzed the legal services and work product related to 21 matters performed by SS&N as
selected from repons generated by Data Base [ (see page 9). These matters included fee billings

of $2.106.531 listed in Table 12 below:

Table 12: Matuers Selected for Substantive Legal Review

ChenvMarter Billings
452789-07010 $392.411
452648-06000 186,228
012497-03030 185,331
012497-28000 | 167,120
452789-07020 143331
012497-44000 141,554
452648-05000 115.044
452649-08010 - 93,155
01497-49001 83,757
452789-04000 83.022
012497-26008 67,908
012497-45000 66.609
012497-03160 66.465
452649-05000 61,913
402861-05001 51.982
452648-07000 45,046 '
452649-07000 38,731
452648-08000 317,653
402621-01003 37,330
452649-08000 23,708
1012497-47001 18233 _
TOTAL SELECTED $2,106,531
TOTAL RTC $3,875,910 52
Planned Test Percentage 54 percent

Source: FMA Analysis

32




Page 167

The substantive analysis was performed to determine whether billed hours and expenses were
commensurate with the services rendered and in accordance with the operable agreements and
guidelines. Our computer analvsis of invoices provided by SS&N in Data Base I established a
profile of the firm's billing policies and practices. We reviewed the correspondence. research
materials, pleadings and transcripts in each matter selected. Interviews were held with
supervising and participating attorneys and paraprofessionals. We were able to perform a
satisfactory analysis on 100 percent of the selected files. However, as noted on page 12, our
substantive review was impacted by the firm's practice of block billing and allocating time over
multipie bills. In many cases. the bills did not identify the allocation procedure or the other
affected entries.

FMA evaluated SS&N's compliance with the Legal Services Agreements, including the FDIC
Guide for Legal Representation. RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, RLIS Forms and Procedures
Deskbook for Outside Counsel. RTC and FDIC policies and procedures and 12 CFR §1606, all of
which are incorporated by reference in the LSA. The firm had separate billing agreements with
RTC for Pioneer and Security First matters. We also evaluated the firm's compliance with
professional codes of conduct. including the 48B4 Code and Rules.

Below is a summary of our findings in the substantive testing area of the audit:

Table /3: Summary of Questioned Costs Based on Substantive Legal Review

Item Questioned Fees

Inaccurate Timekeeping for Attendance at Depositions $3,710
Inappropriate Staffing Used 2,154
Inapproprnate Billing Related to Travel Time - 8,152
Inappropriate Billings for Starus Reports and Fee Bill 11,732
Preparation

Inappropnate Biilings for Training and Education 6.863
Inappropriate Billings for Overhead Expenses : 12,056
Inappropriate Billings Related to the Firm's Research of : 436
Their Own Conflicts

Total $45,103

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees.

33

IR B (R AT T U S £ A5 i a5 g f Lty 5 e & e




Page 168

Description of Detailed Testing

SS&N Used Inaccurate Timekeeping for Attendance at Depositions

Table 14: Reconciliation of Questioned Cost

Activity Questioned | Fees Questioned
Used Inaccurate Timekeeping for | $3.710
Attendance at Depositions |
Less Duplicative Costs Questioned: [
!
Inappropriate Billings Related to Trave! | (610)
Time '
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (610)
Total $3.100

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines, 55&N L5As and Professional Service Fees,

We detected numerous examples of inaccurate or questionable time recorded by SS&N
attomneys representing RTC at depositions in certain of the matters selected for
substantive review. From the test of Database [II for entries described as "attend
deposition", we selected a sample of 15 deposition ranscripts and found that in |1 cases,
the SS&N attorney artributed more time to the testimony than recorded by the court
reporter. Numerous other entries reflecting deposition artendance could not be tested due
to the firm's practice of block biliing. For exampie. time descriptions worded. "prepare
for and attend deposition" prevented the auditor from isolating the separate activities of
preparation and attendance. Other activities within the sample could not be tested due to
the absence of starting or ending times on the transcripts. or because the transcripts were

not available for inspection.

The concept of accurate timekeeping by attorneys engaged by RTC is so elementary that
the RTC Guide For Qutside Counsel ("Guide”) does not address the matter directly. At
page 17 of the Guide. the Legal Division's litigation philosophy is stated "...to pursue an
approach that is assertive, forthright and consistent with the RTC's overall objective of
conducting litigation in an expeditious and cost-effective manner."

Recommendation

(16) We recommend that FDIC disallow $3,100 in unsubstantiated charges for
deposition anendance {questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this

- finding.

34




(3]

Page 169

FMA Response: FMA provided the derails as requested bur has not received any further
communicalion.

SS&N Used Inappropriate Staffing

On a number of occasions the firm participated in depositions with Co-Counsel and did
not charge for that time. However. on other occasions. more than one member of the firm
charged for artending depositions or hearings. We question $2.154 of fees relating to
overstaffing. The Guide provided on page 19. "...the Legal Division expects Outside
Counsel to avoid the following: taking unnecessary staff to meetings, depositions or
hearings; overstaffing in general: rotating out from assignments attorneys already
proficient on RTC issues; or using only projects for purpose of training new personnel at
RTC expense." The Guide further provided that any additional staffing should be
discussed in advance and be pre-approved by the responsible RTC attorney. We found
no evidence that RTC approved additicnal staffing.

Recommendation

(17)  We recommend that FDIC disallow 3$2.154 of fees related 10 overstaffing
(questioned cost). :

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has nor received any further
communication. .

SS&N Inappropriately Billed For Time Incurred Related to Travel

Table 15: Reconciliation of Questioned Cost
Activity Questioned Fees Questioned
Inappropriate Billings Related to Trave! 38.152
Time

Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:

Allocation of Time Between Files Resuited (319

in Billing Mistakes and Overcharges

Inappropriate Staffing Used (495)
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (814)
Total $7,338

Source: FMA analysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Professional Service Fees,

35




Page 170

a} Inconsistent with LSA

We found on numerous occasions billing entries for travel that were inconsistent with
the firm's LSA which provided that "Travel Time is compensated at 50 percent of the
firm's regular billing rates except for time spent on substantive work on a matter."
We question travel entries totaling $3.980 (33.683. net of adjustments for other
findings) billed in excess of 50 percent or that do not describe the performance of

substantive work.
Recommendation

(18) We recommend that FDIC disallow $3,683 of trave! costs billed in excess of 50%
of the approved hourly rate (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this _=
finding. ;

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

b) General Bank Mater

We also found 41 trips made by the firm that did not comply fully with its agreement
to waive travel time for work performed in Miami on the General Bank matter. The
time was waived because the firm was willing to make this accommodation to secure
the work. We question $4.172 ($3.655, net of adjustments for other findings) related
to these non-compliant billings.

Recommendation

(19) We recommend that FDIC disallow $3,655 ‘of travel costs in excess of 50%
specifically related to the General Bank, FSB matter (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Sfinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication,

36



Page 171

SS&N Inappropriately Billed for Status Reports and Fee Bill Preparation

Table 16: Reconciliarion of Questioned Cost

Activity Questioned Fees Questioned
Inappropriate Billings for Status Reports $11.732
and Fee Bill Preparation
Less Duplicative Costs Questioned:

Emplovees Billed Subsequently (26)
Approved on LSA
Inappropriate Billings for Traming and (13)
Education
Billed Fees in Excess of LSA Approved (33)
Rates
Total Duplicative Costs Questioned (72)
Toral $11.660

Source: FMA anajysis of RTC Guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Protessional Service Fees.

We identified numerous instances where the firm billed for the preparation of fee bills
and starus reports to RTC with no evidence that RTC approved any additional costs
related to non-routine reports. Accordingly, we question $11,732 ($11,660. net of
adjustments for other findings) for inappropriate billings refated to preparation of fee bills

and starus reports.

The RTC Guide jor Cuiside Counsel provided that "the Legal Division considers its
reporting and billing requirements to be part of the cost of doing business with the RTC,
and as a general rule will not pay Outside Counsel for the time expended on the
preparation of bills and routine reports. If a non-routine report is particularly
burdensome, Qutside Counsel may request authorization from the responsible RTC

attorney to bill, at cost. for its preparation...”
Recommendation

(20) We recommend that FDIC disallow $11,660 related to preparation of fee bills and
status reports (questioned cost).

Firm Response: The firm requested the details comprising this finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communication.

37




Page 172

SS&N Inappropriately Bilied for Training and Education

We identified $6.863 of training and education costs billed by the firm toc RTC. The RTC
Guide for Outside Counsel. February 1992, provided:

"It is the policy of the Legal Division not to pay for the educational or developmental
costs of Outside Counse) becorning familiar with relevant statutory and case law pertinent
to the Corporation." The firm had an obligation to absorb such costs.

Recommendation

(21) We recommend that FDIC disallow $6.863 of costs related to training and
education (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the deiails as requested but has not received any further
communication.

SS&N Inappropriately Billed for Firm Overhead Expenses

We identified numerous instances of the firm billing for items considered overhead, such
as filing. We are questioning $12.056 related to these items in the absence of the firm's
demonstration that these overhead costs were approved by RTC.

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel provided on page 13 that the rates for professional
services include all overhead and profit. Furthermore, the LSA included as Exhibit E a
Certification that states "No charges have been inciuded for bill preparation or other
overhead charges, such as secretarial services. typing or filing."

Recommendation

(22) We recommend that FDIC disallow $12,056 of billings related to firm overhead
{questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding,

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication,

38

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
[




Page 173

SS&N Inappr-opriately Billed For Time Incurred Related-to the Firm's Research of
Their Own Conflicts

We are questioning $436 of costs related to research of the firm's potential conflicts of
interest. The RTC Quiside Counsel Desk Book provided that "the fee or cost charged
should not represent a service that is customarily included in the normal overhead or
administrative expense of running a law firm.” We believe the analvsis of a potential

conflict of interest is included under this provision.
Recommendation

(23) We recommend that FDIC disallow 3436 of costs related to the firm's research of
their own conflicts of interest (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this

Jfinding,

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has noi received any further
communication.

39




Page 174

VII. | EXPENSES: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Bacg u

The firm billed RTC during the audit period for $347.375 of reimbursed expenses. We examined
$194.271. or 56 percent. of thrs population. The following table summarizes the breakdown of

expenses by category.

|
|
Table 17: Summary of Expense Testing )

Major Expense Amount Amount Percent | Questioned |
Caregory Billed Tested Tested Cost |
Document Reproduction $63,721 $22411 35.2 $39,972
Telephone and Facsimile 58.941 5.967 15.3 38.354
Qutside Database Services 26.825 11.928 40.0 5.684
Process Servers | 3.206 1.749] 54.5 140
Travel [ 26.458 19.814 74.9 8.440
Courier and Express Mail 23.880 6.605 27.7 §3
Deposition and Filing Fees 25.015 10.545 43.8 3.944|
Misce]laneous 49359 34,546 69.9 14,640
Expert Witness and Consuitant |- 86,970 80.306 92.3 47,100
{Total $347,375 £194.271 3591 $160.357

Source: FMA analysis of RTC guidelines. SS&N LSAs and Expenses

B.  Findings
(1} Document Reproduction

Table 18: Summary of Expenses Questioned - Document Reproduction

Description Questioned Costs
In-House Copying $35.277 ﬁ
Unsupported Qutside Copying Charges 4,695
Total $39.972

Source: FMA analysis of RTC guidelines, SS&N LSAs and Expenses

40



Page 175

a) In-House Copying

FMA identified 1.532 entries of in-house copying not supporied by a cost study.
The description fleld found in SS&N invoices consistently contained the copy
counts charged at $.08 per copy. We seiected. at random, 16 test counts in the

amount of $8.597 (107.484 copies at 3.08 per copy). In all cases. the copy counts
were supported by a printout from the firm's computer system.

The RTC Guide for Quiside Counsel. stated "...Charges for photocopying shall be
at firm's actual cost, not to exceed eight cents per page unless supporied by a cost

study."

The firm did not produce a cost study in response to FMA's request. Accordingiy,
we question $35.277 for in-house copying, representing the entire amount billed.

Recommendation
(24)  We recommend that FDIC disatlow the $35.277 unsupported in-house copying

charges (questioned cost. ail of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

b) Unsupported Outside Copying Charges

For outside copying charges. we randomly selected 25 entries contained in SS&N
mvoices totaling $13.814. Rates charged varied widely from $.20 at the law
library to a $1.00 per copy for certified copies. The firm was unable to produce
adequate support for 34,695 of the selected entries. We question 34,695 for

outside copying charges.

The RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel, stated "...Qutside Counsel i1s required to
retain copies of all bills and underlying documentation, including original timne
sheets and other time and expense adjustment records for four years afier

payment."”
Recommendation
(25)  We recommend that FDIC disallow the 34,695 for unsupported outside copying

charges (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).

41




(2}

Firm Response:

finding.

Page 176

At the exit conference. the firm requested the details comprising this

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requesied but has not received any further

communicarion.

Facsim

ile and Telephone

9: Summary of Expenses Questioned - Facsimile and Telephone

Table 1

Description Questioned Costs
Unsupported Facsimile Charges $26,319
Unsupported Long Distance Telephone Charges 12,035
Toral £38,354
Source: FMA analvsis of RTC guidelines, SS&N LSAs and Expenses

a)

Unsupported Facsimile Charges

We selected 20 test page counts totaling $5,967. In most cases, the counts were
supported by a printout from the firm's computer system and we noted a standard
$1.00 per page charge. However, the firm did not perform a cost study and
therefore. could not support the per page charge. Accordingly, we question

$26.319 for unsupported facsimile charges.

RTC Guide jor Outside Counsel, stated "...Outside Counsel is required to retain
copies of all bills and underlving documentation, including original time sheets
and other time and expense adjustment records for four vears after payment.”

Recommendation

(26)

We recommend that FDIC disallow the $26,319 of unsupported facsimile charges
(questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this

finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communication.

42




(3}

b)

Page 177

Unsupported Long Distance Telephone Charges

Firm personnel were required to enter a client-matter code for long distance
telephone calls. This information was electronically downloaded monthly into the
firm's billing system. Completed calls were charged to each client-marter dunng
the month and dggregated into the bill as a total. The amount billed was
determined by multiplying the toial elapsed time by predetermined rates built into
the telephone system. We propesed a test by comparing the rates charged RTC to
the rates paid the long distance telephone carrier using four different monthly long
distance bills. However. the firm was unable to provide us with a rate schedule,
and we could not determine that the amounts charged for long distance telephone
were at the firm's actual rate. Because the firm could not adequately support the
long distance telephone charges we consider the $12.035 paid as questioned and
unsupported costs.

Recommendation

(27)

We recommend that FDIC disallow the $12.035 of unsupported long distance
telephone charges (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this

finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

QOutside Database Services

Table 20: Summary of Expenses Questioned - Outside Database Services

Descnption Questioned Costs
Unsupported Charges £1,934
Unusual Charges for Which RTC Approvali Was 3,750
Not Obtained
Eotal $5.684

Source: FMA analysis of RTC guidelines, SS&N LSAs and Expenses

a)

Unsupported Charges

The firm billed $29,825 for outside database services. We selected 18 charges
totaling $11,928 for testing. In most cases the charges were supported by a
vendors invoice. However, the firm could not produce supporting documentation
for $1,934 of the charges. We, therefore, question 31,934 in unsupported
database expenses.

43




4

Page 178

RTC Guide for Quiside Counsel, stated "...Outside Counsel is required to retain
copies of all bills and underlving documentation. including original time sheets
and other time and expense adjustment records for four vears after pavment.”

Recominendation

(28) We recommend that FDIC disallow $1.934 of unsupported outside database
charges (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported}.

Firm Response: At the exit conference. the firm requesied the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

b) Unusual Charges for Which RTC Approval was not Obtained

Included in our test counts, described above, was a $3.750 charge for "universai
and detail on-line search" services paid to Prentice-Hall Legal & Financial
Services for a national asset search. Due to the unusually high charge, we
requested support of RTC approval for the charges. The RTC Guide for Outside
Counsel stated. "...fees and expenses (inciuding Westlaw and Lexis charges)
generated as a consequence of unauthorized and unnecessary research will not be
paid.” The firm was not able to provide documentary evidence that the expense
was approved bv the RTC. We consider these unapproved charges of $3,750 as

questioned costs.
Recommendation

(29) We recommend that FDIC disallow the $3.750 of unapproved legal search
charges (questioned cost).

Firm Response: A the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

Process Servers

The firm billed $3.206 for process servers. We selected 15 test counts in the amount of
$1,749. In all but one case the charges were supported by a vendor's invoice. The firm
couid not provide support for $140. We, therefore, question 3140 of unsupported process

server fees,

44




()

Page 179

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, stated "...Outside Gounsel is required to retain
copies of all bills and underlying documentation. including original time sheets and other
time and expense adjustrnent records for four vears afier pavment.”

Recommendation

(30)

We recommend that FDIC disallow the $140 for unsupported process server
charges (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: A the exit conference. the firm requesied the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the deiails as requested but has not received any further
communication

Travel

Table 21 Summary of Expenses Questioned - Travel

Description Questioned Costs
Unsupported Travel Costs 33,063
Billings Were Not For Actual Cost 860
Unapproved Charges - Multiple Personnel 3.504
Unallowable Costs ' 1,013
Total i $8.440

Source: FMA analysis of RTC guidelings, SS&N LSAs and Expenses

a)

Unsupported Travel Costs

The firm billed 326,458 for out-of-town travel expenses. We selected 37 test
counts totaling 319,814 of charges. In most cases, the travel expenses were
adequately supported by properly completed travel vouchers. However, the firm
could not provide documentation for $3,063 of billed trave] costs. We consider

the $3,063 as unsupported questioned costs.

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, stated “...Outside Counsel is required to
retain copies of all bills and underlying documentation, including original time
sheets and other time and expense adjustment records for four years after

payment."

Recommendation

€3y

We recommend that FDIC disallow the $3,063 of unsupported travei costs
(questioned cost, all of which s unsupported).
45




Page 180

Firm Response: At the exit conference. the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the deratls as requested but has not received any further
communication.

b} Billings Were Not For Actual Cost

In one case we observed that the travel costs were billed on the basis of time and
not at actual cost. The RTC was billed 2.4 hours at $275/hr (8660) and 8.0 hours
at $25/hr (3200) for a total of $860 (It is possible the billing attorney or clerk
miscoded the billing as trave! rather than fees). We consider the $860 as
questioned costs. The RLIS Forms and Procedures Deskbook for Outside
Counsel provided detailed instructions for reimbursement of travel expenses.

Recommendation

(32) We recommend that FDIC disallow the 3860 of unsuppored travel costs
(questioned cost. all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Jinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication.

<) Unapproved Charges - Multiple Personnpel

Our test counts identified seven instances, where two or more attorneys traveled
for the same function such as depositions, seftlements, closings, meetings and
docurnentation review. The RTC Guide for Outside Counse! ("Guide”), stated the
legal division expects outside counsel to avoid "taking unnecessary staff to
‘meetings, depositions or hearings". The Guide further provides "if outside
counsel believes it needs to take additional staff to meetings, depositions or
hearings, or believes staffing changes in the middle of a case are necessary, the
legal division expects those staffing recommendations to be discussed in advance
with, and be pre-approved by, the responsible RTC attorney”. In another section,
the Guide stated "it has been the experience of the legal division that travel by
more than one arttorney is frequently unnecessary and not justified." In response
to our request for RTC approval, the billing attorney attested to RTC's approval
and provided justification for artendance by more than one attomey; however,
independent confirmation was not provided. We consider the 33,504 of travel
costs for the additional personnel (attorneys or paralegals other than the senior
attomey) as questioned costs until the firm can provide independent confirmation

of RTC's approval.
46




(6)

Page 181

Recommendation

(33) We recomumend that FDIC disallow the $3.304 for unauthorized travel expenses

{questioned cost).

Firm Response: At thé exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Jinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as reguested but has not received any further

communication.

d) Unallowable Costs

On a travel voucher, the attorney bilied $41 to RTC for taxi service to and from dinner.
The RLIS Forms and Procedures Deskbook for Outside Counsel, stated "...transportation
to obtain meals is not reimbursable.” [n another instance, two aftomeys attending a
deposition stayed overnight and billed RTC for a total of three nights. Both attorneys had
inciuded the hotel charge ($82) for the junior attomey on their respective travel vouchers,
thus duplicating the cost. We consider the $41 taxi service cost and the $82 duplicated

hotel charge as questioned costs.

The firm billed $890 of travel expenses for an attorney to attend a "conference". We
could not determine that attendance was necessary to effectively represent RTC nor that
the charges were not for a service customanly included in a law firms normal overhead or
administrative expenses. The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, stated "...it is the policy of
the legal division not to pay for the education or developmental costs of Qutside Counsel
becoming familiar with relevant statutory and case taw pertinent to the Corporation.”

Recommendation

(34) We recommend that FDIC disallow the 31,013 (382 + 341 + $890) in
non-reimbursable trave] expenses (questioned cost).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding,

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communicarion.

Courier / Express Mail

The firm billed $23,880 for courier services and express mail. We selected 23 test counts
in the amount of $6,605. In 100 percent of the test counts of Federal Express invoices,

the firm billed the RTC at actual cost net of any discount.

47




(7)

Page 182

In all other charges the RTC was billed at actual cost. In most cases the charge was
supported by a vendor invoice: however. the firn could not substantiate $83 of charges.

We consider the $83 as questioned costs {all unsupported).

The RTC Guide for Quiside Counsel, stated "...Qutside Counsel is required to retain
copies of all bills and underlying documentation. including original time sheets and other
time and expense adjustment records for four vears after payment.”

Recommendation

(35) We recommend that FDIC disallow the 383 of unsupporied express mail charges
(questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Jfinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communication.
Deposition and Filing Fees

Table 22: Summary of Expenses Questioned - Deposition and Filing Fees

Descniption Questioned Costs
Unsupported Charges $3.882
Unreasonable Charges 2,062
35.944

Total

Source: FMA analysis of RTC guidelines, SS&N LSAs and Expenses

a) Unsupported Charges

The firm billed 325,015 for deposition and hearing transcripts, court fees and filing
fees under 14 different expense codes during the audit period. We selected 21 test
counts in the amount of 310,945, In most cases, the charges were supported by a
vendor's invoice and billed to the RTC at actual cost. However, the firm could not
provide supporting documentation for $3,882 of the charges for recording powers
of attorney in 67 Florida counties. However, from the documentation provided,
we could not establish that the amount biiled was the actual cost. We consider the

$3,882 as questioned costs.

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, suated "...Outside Counsel is required to
retain copies of all bills and underiying documentation, including original time
sheets and other time and expense adjustment records for four years after

payment.”

48

:
k




8)

Page 183

Recommendation
~(36)  We recommend that FDIC disallow $3.882 of unsupported filing fees (que'stioned
cost, all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: 4t the exit conference. the firm requested the details comprising this
Jinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the deiails as requested but has not recetved any further

cemmunicarion,
b} Unreasonable Cbarges

The firm bilied $2,062 for deposition services (e.g. court reporter, copy of
ranscript). [n response to our request for justification for the charge we were
informed the deposition was handled on an expedited basis over a 2-day period
following oral approval by the RTC supervisory attorney. However, independent
confirmation of RTC approval was not obtained. We consider the $2,062 as

questioned costs.
Recommendation

(37)  We recommend that FDIC disallow the $2,062 in unsupported deposition charges
{questioned cost. all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
Sfinding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communication.

Miscellaneous

The firm billed 349,359 of miscellaneous charges (i.e. IRS, Division of Motor Vehicles,
advertising, lien and other cost before sale of property, etc.) under 21 different expense
codes. We selected 43 test counts amounting to charges of $34,546. In most cases, the
charges were supported by a vendor's invoice. However, the firm could not produce
supporting documentation for $14,640 of which $13,731 was the cost for a title insurance
policy. From the documentation provided we could not establish that the amount billed
was the actual cost. Until the firm can provide proper supporting documentation, we
consider the $14,640 as questioned costs.

The RTC Guide for Outside Counsel, stated "...Outside -Counsel is required to retain
copies of all bills and underlying documentation, including original time sheets and other

time and expense adjusunent records for four years after payment."”
49

i
£
:
i



&)

Page 184

Recommendation
(38) We recommend that FDIC disallow the $14.640 of unsupported misceilaneous
expenses (questioned cost. all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further

communication.
Expert Witness and Consultant

The firm billed $86.970 of expenses for this category. We selected 19 test counts totaling
$80,306 in charges. In all but one case the firm provided proper supporting
documentation. The firm billed RTC 347,100 for work performed by Peterson
Consuiting. The vendor invoice did not include any detail of the charges. Consequently,
we could not evaluate the reasonableness of the charges. FMA requested SS&N to obtain
details from Peterson Consulting. The firm produced a Peterson invoice for $47,100 that
did not contain supporting detail of charges. We consider the $47,100 as questioned

Costs.

The RTC Guide for Quiside Counsel, siated "...Outside Counsel is required to retain
copies of all bills and underlying documentation, inciuding original time sheets and other
time and expense adjustment records for four years after payment.”

Recommendation

(39) We recommend that FDIC disallow the $47.100 of unsupported consuitant
charges (questioned cost, all of which is unsupported).

Firm Response: At the exit conference, the firm requested the details comprising this
finding.

FMA Response: FMA provided the details as requested but has not received any further
communication, :

50




Page 185

VIII. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

FMA examined the firm's policy, internal procedures and controls for detecting and disclosing
conflicts of interest, preserving confidentiality and complying with applicable starutory and
contractual requirements. including codes of professional responsibility.

A, Analysis of Firm's Policies and Internal Procedures for Conflict of Interest

The firm's records contained limited support to demonstrate compliance with the conflict of
interest requirements of the R7C Guide for Outside Counsel ("Guide”), February 1992. In the
absence of a written policy, the firm prepared various documents at our request describing its
internal controls and procedures for identifying and resolving conflicts or potential conflicts. We
also examined applications for professional liability insurance for consistency of representations.
Our initial request to perform a conflicts audit by examiming daily time sheews and other
information was resisted by the firm on the grounds of confidentiality. During fieidwork
however, the firm agreed to provide access to such information. We determined that SS&N
relied on informal recognition procedures to detect conflicts, rather than a computer-aided
approach. The principal method was the monitoring of conflicts by the managing partner and
supervising attormeys using meetings, electronic mail and annual questionnaires for professional
insurance applications. We were unable to express an opinion regarding the adequacy of the
firm's internal controls for detecting conflicts until its non-RTC clients were examined.

The selection of independent contractors by RTC and FDIC was made in accordance with
standards for qualification and ethics codified at 12 C.F.R. 1606 et. seq. These regulations apply,
inter alia, to contracts for services entered into by RTC/FDIC with law firms. 12 C.FR. 1606.1
(¢). The regulations were promulgated in an effort 1o ensure that all independent contractors met
minimum standards of competence, integrity, fitness, experience and ethical conduct, and
provided for the disqualification of contractors who fell below these standards. 12 C.F.R. 1606, 1
(b). Outside legal counsel were held to the highest ethical standard in their relationship with
RTC/FDIC and expected to observe the ABA Rules. 1606.8 (a)(1) provides that in connection
with the performance of legal services, a law firm or attorney shall not act for the RTC/FDIC in
any matter in which either the firm or attormey, or any related entity, has a conflict of interest
unless the RTC/FDIC determines that such representations are appropriate.

B. Examination of Firm’s Client List and Time Records

The firm provided a list of all non-RTC/FDIC clients during the audit period. Our examination
of clients identified in daily time records substantiated the accuracy of the firm's client list. We
identified approximately 75 clients that by name, or matter description, warranted an
examination to determine if the firm represented any of the following: debtor-in-possession,
trustee in bankyuptcy, receiver in any court or administrative proceeding where RTC or FDIC
had an interest as a creditor; insurance carrier, stockholder or ciass of stockholders in actions
against a director or officer of an insured depository institution, or represented an insured
depository regarding a regulatory marter; or other matter relating to the RTC, FDIC, or the
51




Page 186

former FSLIC. From our analysis of time entries for each of these clients throughout the audit
peniod, and from discussions with firm's anorneys responsible for billing such clients. we
“concluded there was no evidence that the firm represented clients with conflicung interests to
thase of RTC, FDIC or the former FSLIC.

52




Page 187

APPENDIX APPENDIX

LEGAL DIVISION COMMENTS!

FDIC

Feders| Deposit Insurance Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20429 Lepal Division — Outside Counsel Unit

o

—

December 16, 1998

[L%

g2 h..
ﬂfl-jj

.. MEMORANDUM TO: David H. Loewenstein
R Assistant inspector Gene

pnoHlg

Yy U

THROUGH: Williasi P Keoener, 1T
General Counsel [

William 8. Jones
Supervisory Couns

FROM: Chris J. Conanan

SUBJECT: Audit of Legal Fees and Expenses Paid by the RTC to the Law
Firm of Salem, Saxon & Nielsen (Tampa, Florida)

This memorandum constitutes the Legal Division’s response to both the draft audit report
(Exhibit A) of the Office of Inspector General (OIG) on payments made by the RTC to the jaw
firm of Salem, Saxon & Nielsen (“Firm™) and the Firm’s voluminous responses, dated July 24 _
and August 28, 1998, to the report (Exhibit B). The reporl covered e judgmental audit sample of :
$2,300,802 in fees and expenses paid fo the Firm by the RTC from January 1, 1991 through
December 31, 1994. This sample represents 54% of the $4,223,285 paid by the RTC to the Firm
for professional services rendered by the Firmy during the audit period. The audit was conducted
by an independent public accounting firm {“IPA”) contracted by the OIG from February 9, 1995
to May 31, 1995, The [PA issued its report on July 25, 1995 and the OIG issued iis draft audit
report to the Legal Division on February 10, 1998, Because the draft audit report did not include
any schedules correlating gquestioned amounts to invoice amounts, detailed examination of the
audit work papers was necessary. The reporl originalfy identified $688,732 in questioned costs.
After reviewing the repori, the auditors’ work papers, and the Firm’s responses, the Legal
Division wil} disallow $8,112 in fees and expenses paid to the Fim.

The Legal Division's position regarding each audit condition is expiained bejow in the
order in which it appears in the report.

'The attachments referred to in the Legal Division’s response are not included in this
appendix.




Page 188

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation I: The report recommends that the FDIC require responsible
personnel to analyze the qualifications for employees working on RTC matters hut not
listed on the LSA, determine how much of the $292,713 in net questioned costs shouid he
retroactively ratified, and disallow any of these charges not approved.

The report questions $292,713 {net of adjustments for other findings) in costs relating to
attorneys and paralegals in the Firm who either performed services prior to their being listed as
approved on an LSA or were never listed on an LSA. In particular, $240,749 of the net
questioned costs is for attormeys and paralegals who were eventually listed on subsequent LSAs
with the Firm; the remaining $51,564 is for personnel who were never added to an LSA.

A review of the auditors' work papers discloses that many of these charges primarily
evolved around the Firm’s representation of the RTC in a professional liability matter pertaining
to the General Bank, FSB. The Firm informed the RTC oversight attorney about additional
personne] needed in connection with this matter. [Response at Tab 12, Letter from Firm to RTC
Oversight Attomey dated May 31, 1994.] This RTC oversight atomey indicated that she was
aware of additiona! Firm personnel that were used for another professional liability matter who
were not included as listed personnel in the original case plans (and by inference on the original
LS As) for that matter. However, this oversight attorney stated that “every addition of staff to the
tearn was accomplished with my prior approval.” [Response at Tab 4, Letter from RTC
Oversight Attorney to the Firm, dated December 20, 1995.] It is likely that lead oversight
attormeys were generally aware of all additions to projects assigned to the Firm.

We have reviewed the howly rates charged by such additional staff. For attorneys
subsequently listed, the rates charged before their listing were equivalent to those charged
afterwards. For attomeys never listed on a LSA, the rates charged for such attomeys were
consistent with rates charged for atlorneys listed on the LSA. Accordingly, in light of these
circumstances, the Legal Division will ratify' payment for the use of all such personne!,
Accordingly, the Legal Division will not disallow any questioned costs under this
recommendation.

Recommendation 2: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $7,855 in
overbillings due to unauthorized rates.

The report questions $7,855 (net of adjustments for other findings) in cosls because of
billings by the Firm at hourly rates that were purportedly greater than those authorized in the
applicable LSAs. Our review of the work papers indicates that the auditors did not base this
finding on the actuzl invoices that the Firm used to receive payment by the RTC for the howrly
rates the Firm charged the RTC. Indeed, the Firm states in its response that:

¥ Since the General Counsel has complete delegated authority regarding hiring and paying oulside counsel with
respect to issues raised by the repor, his signing of this memarandum should be deemed a mtification or approval of
billing rates and fees incurred to the extent indicated herein.

2




Page 189

APPENDIX APPENDIX

The work papers relied upon by the Auditors for this recommendation ‘
are clearly computer printouts, not invoices. Of the 692 questioned entries, 622 |
had no validity whatsoever, as they were either billed correctly or never billed to l‘
the RTC at al], There are numerous discrepancies with other entries listed below, |
The erroneous universe of information utilized by the Auditors has caused SS&N
to spend over 4 days reviewing almost 700 time entries when we should only have |
been reviewing 70 entries, at most. Absolutely no confirmation was done to
validate these purported questionable costs by comparison with the actual
invoices. S8&N had to pull 2 voluminous number of invoices and manually
compare each and every entry. [Supplemental Response at 2.]

In the “Scope and Methodology™ section of its report, the IPA stated that it “developed
data bases of time, expense and billing records provided in computer form by SS&N, as well as
- computer data received from RTC” and thal it “used the data bases to generate detailed and
surnmeary profiles of billing activity for all attomeys and for fee and expense categories.”
Accordingly, it appears Lhat the IPA audited the Firm's computerized records rather than actual
invoices presented to the RTC for payment.

We understand that this recommendation has been re-assessed by OIG stafl, Hence, the
Legal Divisiop will not disallow any of the costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 3: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $14,352 in
payments for fees written-up from original time records.

The report questions $14,352 (net of adjustments for other findings) in costs for fees
written-up from original time records, The work papers show that the questioned costs under
this recommendation may be broken down as follows: $9,719 is based on the absence of time
sheets 1o support entries on pre-bills and invoijces — the auditors evidently believed a “mark-up”
occurs whenever original time sheets cannot be found to support entries on pre-bills or invoices,
It should be noted that the auditors have not found any mark-ups from the pre-bilis to the
invoices with respect to the $9,719 in questioned costs. As disclosed in the work papers, the
remmaining $4,836 in costs questioned under this recommendation is based on mark-ups from
originaj time sheets found by the auditors to Lhe invoices.

The Firm disagrees with this finding and stated that: »

We spent a considerable amount of time explaining our entire billing procedure to
the Auditors, which they appear to have ignored in this recommendation.
Secretaries enter time based solely upon timesheets completed by timekeepers.
That time is then converted to draft bills for each client matter. Simply because :
we were unable 1o locate every single timesheet, when there were literally '
thousands encompassed in the audit, does not mean that the time was writlen-up.
To the contrary, the time appears on the drafl bills which means that there had to
have been timesheets with that time reflected thereon. [Firm Response at 8.]



Page 190

APPENDIX APPENDIX

As the report correctly indicates, the applicable Guide for Quiside Counsel requires the
retention of supporting documentation for services performed and expenses incurred, including
original time sheets, for at least four years afier final payment. The report reveals that the Firm
did not have original or copies of time sheets supporting $9,719 in fees paid to the Firm.

As previously accepted by the Audit Committee in December 1996 and November 1997,
this office applies a sliding scale concept that addresses the appropriateness of disallowing
questioned costs that result from missing time sheets. Application of our sliding scale factors in
the instant maner is as follows:

(i} The proponion of audited fees which were not adequately supported due 1o

missing time sheets. The costs questioned due to missing time sheets represent {ess than .5% of
the total amount of fees covered by the audit (89,719/$2,106,531).

{i1) Whether the audij revealed any variances between fees billed and the time sheets

which were examined. The auditors found minor instances of variances between fees bilied and
corresponding figures on time sheets properly kept by the Firm. The remaining $4,836 in costs
questioned under this recommendation represent the only discovered instances of variances
between the recorded fee entries on time sheets and the actual invoices used for payments. This :
represents less than 3% of the total amount of fees covered by the audit (34,836/82,106,531).

(iii) ~ Whether the sudit revealed any indicia of fraud. The audit did not disclose any
indicia of fraud; the audit does not indicate that any of the questioned costs are the product of
deceit or defalcation of funds.

(iv)  The reasons why the time sheets were missing. The Firm has not offered any

reasons why the time sheets were missing and we decline to speculate on the reasons why the
time sheets were missing.

(v)  Were the [epal bilis that were questioned by missing time sheets otherwise

reasonable and did they represent charpes for which the FDIC has received benefit? Although

the report does not specifically address this factor, the charges disclosed in the work papers
appear reasonable. The Firm continues to provide services to the FDIC on several outstanding
matters and current oversight lawyers have indicated that the Legal Division has received good
value for such services.

Our application of the sliding scale resunlts in cur determination not to disallow any
of the questioned costs derived from missing time sheets under this condition. Our view is
buttressed by four of the five sliding scale criteria being favorable to the Firm. However, with
repard to the remaining balance of questioned costs due to mark-ups from original time sheets to
invoices, the Firm has not explained such discrepancies. Therefore, the Legal Division wiil
disallow 54,836 in costs questioned under this recommendation.




Page 191

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 4: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $1,823 in
costs for time billed in excess of 15 hours in a day.

The report questions $1,823 in costs because of “excess™ hours bilied by Firm personnel.
Evidently, the auditors determined that any hours billed in excess of 15 hours for any given day
were questionable. The auditors appear to believe that such excess hours might have implied
inefficient performance of services, contrary to the RTC general guidelines on work efficiency
found in the Guide for OQutside Counsel and RTC Deskbook for Qutside Counsel. As the report

states:

We found seven instances of individuals billing mare than 15 hours
per day on RTC matters. These individuals billed $37,791 of which
31,823 represented billings for hours in excess of 15. We questioned
the amount bilied in excess of 15 hours in those instances. [Report at
18.]

We believe there is simply nothing in the record to suppori any implication about the
efficiency of services performed by outside counsel merely because outside counsel Jogged long
hours. In other words, we do not believe one can judge the efficiency of outside counsel work
simply on the basis of hours spent on the job. In our view, any assessment of efficiency must
take iuto account the demands of the work itself, which the auditors have failed 1o do. Moreover,
there is simply no “15-hour” standard in any published guideline adopted by the Legal Division.
This alone would warrant the Legal Division not taking any action with regard to this condition.

Nonetheless, we note that the so-called “‘excess” hours spent by the Firm do not seem
dubious in light of the Firm’s explanations for severai of the entries that would otherwise arouse
concem. For instance, the Firm states that two entries that show 25.2 and 20.3 hours of billable
time was actually apporntioned to other marter projects and portions of that time were disallowed
by the RTC oversight atorney. ? [Response at 8.] 1n another entry that shows 19.1 hours of time
for recording instruments with the appropriate recording clerks in Florida, the Firm explained
that the RTC was not billed for this time since the RTC and Firm had negotiated a flat rate for
the recording services. [Response at 8.] As previously noted, the IPA apparently did not audit
actual invoices submitted to the RTC for payment {see Recormmendation 2 above). Thus, the
Legal Division will not disallow any guestioned costs with regard to this recommendation.

% We do not have any additional material to support the Firm’s explanation. However, we note that these and other
allocation mistakes are covered under recommendation 6, which originally questioned 35,488 in costs that was later
reduced to $2,701. As noted in our response to recommendation 6, the auditors have not supplied any "back-up”
suppon for that recommendation. Accordinghy, we have no reason {o question the Firm’s explanation of actions
taken by the RTC oversight Jawyer to correct the allocation mistakes.

5




Page 192

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 5: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 568,580 in
payments for fees that do not contain the 20 percent discount agreed to by the firm and
accepted by the RTC.

The report questions $69,580 in costs on the basis of a 20% discount in hourly rates that
the auditors claim the Firm was obliged to provide to the RTC upon the Firm’s commencement
of services to the RTC. The auditors appear 1o base this discount on information the Firm gave
the RTC when the Firm applied for RTC work. Our review of the LSA executed by the Firm and
the RTC discloses that the Firm did in fact show in an exhibit attached to the LSA that its rates
were discounted by 20%. Moreover, the Firm states:

The RTC has never required an across the board 20% discount in billing rates
from the Firm. When the RTC requested that the Firm specifically delineate the
discounted rates for each of the attorneys on our LSA, SS&N specifically noted
the discounts as to each attorney and provided an average of the overall discount.
[Response at §, 9.]

Inasmuch as the Firm billed the questioned costs at issue in accordance with the
rates enumerated in its LSA, the Legal Division will not disallow any questioned costs
relating to this recommendation.

Recommendation & The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $5,488, later
reduced to 32,701, in costs from allocation mistakes and the firm’s billing of unreasonable
fees.

The IPA noted that 21,661 audited entries totaling $856,780 were allocated among
different RTC billing files by the Firm. The report originally questioned $5,488 in costs because
of purported billing allocation mistakes. The costs questioned under this recommendation are
not easily understood since the auditors identify only one such allocation mistake (regarding an
attorney who billed 25.2 hours) that appears 1o have been comrected by the RTC oversight
lawyer. This corrective action by the RTC oversight lawyer resulted in disallowances taken by
the RTC against the Firm over this charge. The auditors have failed to explain these purporied
mistakes as well as the basis upon which questioned costs of $5,488 under this recommendaticn
have been reduced by nearly 50% to questioned costs of $2,701. Finally, there is nothing in the
work papers to substantiate the auditors’® findings.

In response to this recommendation, the Firm states that it was directed to allocate
various entries by RTC oversight lawyers, and, in the few instances in which allocation mistakes
occurred, RTC oversight lawyers made the appropriate corrections. As stated by the Firm:

The Auditors have been critical of the fact that on various matters the time spent
in providing legal services was “allocated” arnong various files. This
methadology was not only necessary, but directed, by the RTC on such maters,
For example, in the area of professional liabiiity investigations, prior to the

6




Page 193

APPENDIX ' APPENDIX

institution of the RLIS billing system, there was just one matter utilized for an
entire investigalion. Once the RLIS system was instituted, the RTC required a |
separate billing number for each of the six areas of investigation inherent in a due

diligence review of an institution for potential claims. Inasmuch as there is a

basic body of documnents which must be reviewed at the outset to determine

whether there are any claims, such as board of direclors minutes, reports of

exarmination for the relevant years, directors commitiee minutes, institation |
committee rinutes, target loans, and the like, the time spent cannot actually be
atributed fo any specific file, but rather benefits all of the matters. Accordingly, ' |
the allocation process was instituted at the direction of the in-house RTC
supervising attormneys. * * *

In all instances where this allocation process was used, the supervising atiomey
was very well aware of, and was in total agreement with, the use of this
methodology. In one instance, as indicated by the Auditors at page 22 of the
Audit Report, the RTC supervising attomney disallowed some of the aliocation on
those files and had them consolidated into one file. [Response at 10.]

The Legal Division wiil not disallow any costs under this recommendation since
substantiation for this finding is lacking and the Firm’s explanation is consistent with RTC
practice af the time.

Recommendation 7: The report recommends, on the basis of its earlier finding
regarding allocation mistakes, that the FDIC instruct the firm to review its previous
allocated billings, perform an adequate review, reduce those charges found to be
unreasonable and refund FDIC accordingly.

The Legal Division will not take any action under this recommendation since it is
premised on an earfier recommendation that lacks substantiation.

Recommendation 8: The report recommends, on the basis of its earlier finding
regarding allocation mistakes, that the FDIC secure assurance from the firm that a revised
billing procedure has been implemented ensuring adequate billing supervision and control
over allocated entries.

The Legal Division will not take any action under this recommendation since it is
premised on an earlier recommendation that lacks substantiation.

Recommendation 9: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $22,041 in fees
in excess of Pioneer agreement rates.

The report questions $22,04] (net of adjustments for other findings) in costs relating to
purported increases in hourly rates for two lawyers and one paralegal that were beyond the rates
(b)(6) eslabfished by the Firm for wq aining to Pioneer FSB. Nearly $21,100 of this finding




(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

Page 194

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Evidently, the RTC oversight lawyers and the Firm established houriy rates in connection
with the Firm’s work on PFioneer that varied from Lhe rales established in the LSA. As Lhe work
papers indicate, rates for senior partners and several paralegals for the Firm were lower in the
Ploneer arrangement than the otherwise applicable rates in the LSA. However, the hourly rate

-a former RTC atiorney with substantial PLS experience, was higher
] Ploneer.thanf. Jrate (§135) in the LSA. The auditors questioned MBR’s
'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' illings in accordance with this P loneer arrangernent. In reading the repori, one may surmise
that the auditors questioned the billings of MBR because they came to the conclusion that rates
in the Pioneer arrangement were not legally effective. The auditors state that *(a)t a minimum,
the Assistant General Counsel, PLS who approved the terms of Lhe engagement should have
consented to hourly rate increases. The firm could not substantiate that such increase was either
justified, or appropriate in light of the fact that more experienced Co-Counsel’s billing rate
remained at $150/hour for the entire Pioneer engagement.” [Report at 25.]

This is puzzling. The finding suggests that the so-called Pioneer fee arrangement was
appropriate and legally binding on the RTC, except for the higher rate established for
------------------------------------------ : (The wording of this recommendation is that “[The auditors] recommend that FDIC
1sallow $22,041 in fees in excess of Pioneer agreement rates ™.} Indeed, the auditors have not i
addressed or questioned the billings of senior partners who may have billed at lower rates on
Pioneer matiers. Further, we are troubled by the auditors’ re-assessment of this Pioneer
arrangement on the basis of the auditors’ qualitative judgments on appropnale billing rates for :
MBR’s work on the Pioneer matter.

We thus agree with the Firm’s response concerning this finding as it relates toas ........................................................... ( b)(6) ...... i
stated below:

[Tlhe billing rate charged for Atlomey

';---a--forrner---RTC..pr.o.fessi.on_al ........................ (b)(6) E
liability artomey with. regard 1o - work on the Pionzer matter, was in ;

submitting the revised June 29, 1992 budget was to 1nc]ude - 25.0NE.0
senior attomeys handling this matter. Indeed, contrary to the representations of
the Auditors,|... was not incinded in the originail Investigative Case Plan and
""""""""""""""""" Budget (the “PTan") for Pioneer, Thus, the only reference to__——}-was.in the
revised June 29, 1992 Plan which clearly has | -] rate-delineated.as $150.per h

The Audit report also questions the justification of this rate for[_—Jin- light-of.... .. e (b)(6)
the alleged fact that more experienced co-counsel was being billed at the same 7
rate for the Pioneer engagement. As is peinted out in detail in the Summary of
Investigation.at-Tab-1,{ is an exceedingly experienced professional liability

attomey.and, while-Atterneyl——__ |co-counsel] is a far more experienced trial

anomey, _ has far more experience in the areas which are critical to a time

sensitive investigation. [Response at 10.)




Page 195

APPENDIX APPENDIX
Nonetheless, our review of the work papers indicates that several billings foand--------------------.... ) )
& + e[| @ paralegal and attomey, did in fact exceed the rates hey were supposed fo charge under
the Pioneer arrangement by 3789 and $100, respectively. Therefore, the Legal Division will

disallow $889 vnder this recommendation,

Recommendation 10: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $7,120 of
billings related to work performed in April, May and June of 1992, until such time as new
billing certifications are executed and submitted to the FDIC and the FDIC has an
epportunity to evaluate the appropriateness of the billings.

(b)(6 The report questions $7,120 {net of adjustments for other findings) in costs relating to
R e ~.Firm invoices. thal were centified by-attomey[—Jto the RTC. The auditors observe that:

Although the firm commenced work on Pianeer in April 1992, the first invoices
were submitied in July 1992, under (he certification of Lhe former RTC Atlomey.
All of these billings were for services incurred when the former RTC Atorney
was employed by RTC. In fact, some of the biliings were for periods when the
former RTC Attorney was supervising the fimn’s work on Pioneer matiers.

[Report at 26.]

The Firm states:

®)}e) e WhER [ Jwas at the RTC and was approached by SS&N for possible
employment, she immedialely recused herself from having any further contact

(b)(6)

SS8&N could not submil any invoices for payment until afier the SS&N budgets
had been approved. Documentation evidencing{ - ]recusal was provided to (b)(6)

the Auditors; however, none of it was relayed by, or even containied in the work
papers of, the Auditors. It is atached herefo at Tab 5, {Responseat 11.]

We have been informally advised by the FDIC's Ethics Section (hat under certain
circumstances a former RTC atiorney’s submission of firm bills and the execution of an invoice
certification could constitute a violation of applicable post~employment restrictions found at 18
(b)(6) U.5.C. §207 and 5 CFR 2637. The Firm has syoplied a new certification by a senior partner in
---------------- the-Firm-to-replace-the prior-cemifications-by-|-— |in an effort o cure any potential problem
which may have existed with Lhe prior cerifications. The Legal Division will not disaliow any
costs questioned under this recommendstion at this time, but will refer the matter to the
Qutside Counsel Conflicts Committee for further action, including determining whether
there was an ethical violation by the firm and/or the attorney end if so, the nature of any
sanctions to be imposed. A supplemental response will be submitied incorporating the

9




Page 196

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Conflicts Committee’s decision.

Recommendation 11: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow £20,015 in
costs relating to unzuthorized professionals working on Pioneer matters.

The report questions $20,015 (net of adjustments for other findings) in costs relating to
professionals who the auditors claim were not authorized to work on Pioneer matters. The
auditors’ {inding is premised on the conclusion that case plans and budgets prepared by the Fimm
in connection with Pioneer matiers served to limit the personnel the Firm was authorized to use
on such matlers. We are unaware of any legal support for such a restrictive reading of a case
plan and budget, since that instrument is primarily a budget too] {and may, as in Lhe instant case,
serve to cap rates). The case plan and budgel does not limit personnel who may be used by our
outside counsel; only the LSA serves to limit personnel. In response 1o this recommendation, the
Firm states, with substantial supporting documentation, that all of the personnel used on Pioneer
ruatters were authorized by the RTC oversight aitorney and listed under the applicable LSA.
Additionally, the Firm points out that the auditors were simply wrong aboul seven individuals —
identified as unauthorized stafT by the auditors — who were in fact listed in case plans and
budgets. [Response at 11,12.] Accordingly, the Legal Division will not disaliow any costs
questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 12: The report recommends that the FDIC disaliow $35,576 of
professional fees that the firm agreed to absorb as learning curve costs.

The report questions $35,576 (net of adjustments for other findings) in costs relating to
certain learning curve costs that the auditors believe that the Firm agreed to absorb in connection
with its work on the Pioneer matters. The Firm stated that it “disputes this recommendation in its
entirely” and enclosed a letter dated Decemnber 20, 1995 from the PLS oversight altorney stating
her opinion that it would not be appropriate for the Firm to absorb any additional learning curve
costs on the Pioneer matter. [Respense at 12; Tab 4.] Even aside from any specific underiaking
by the Firm in connection with Pioneer matiers, the RTC did not permil & firm’s learning curve
expenses to be passed on to the RTC under its Guide for Qutside Counsel. By “learning curve”
expenses, we simply mean those activifies or expenses incurred by a firm that an otherwise
prolicient law firm would not need to incur to enable it to handle RTC or FDIC matters. In other
words, if an activity or expense is incurred tc enable a firm to come up to the learning curve of a
firm proficient in handling our malters, then we expect Lhe firm to absorb the cost of such

activity or expense.

£
§

The auditors identified numerous instances of purported “leaming curve” activities, We
have reviewed many of these instances and disagree with the auditors” conclusions. With few
exceptions, these instances perain 1o factual, investigative activities relating to PLS cases that
were being pursued by the Firm on behalf of RTC — this would hardly qualify as “learning
curve” costs. We expect every firm we employ as outside counsel to become well grounded in
an understanding of the facts of a particular PLS investigation and to appropriately marshal those
facts in preparation for any potential litigation or settlement demands. Thus, the instances cited
by the auditors in the report are not illustrative of learning curve charges. [Report ai 28,291 In

10



(b)(6)

APPENDIX

Page 197

APPENDIX

fact, the work papers disclose that the Firm did absorh ggrtain learning curve activities such a;
in-house training seminars on PLS cases (see inv. #4,
entry, client 452648). Additionally, in those cases where the auditors grounded their
non-investigative activities such as Jegal research, we disagree that the charges were leamning
curve related,

For instance, the auditers identify 24.2 hours of legal research relating to the Financial
Privacy Act as an instance of a leaming curve charge. “A firm with experience in professional
liability claims,” the auditors observe, “would find littie relevance or use for this general
memorandum in dealing with PL.S cases.” [Report at 29.] However, the Financial Privacy Act
could clearly be relevant to discovery of financial records of targets in a PLS case. The
circumstances in which that Act may apply to banking regulators or government custodians
(receivers or conservators) of failed depositary institutions frequently require an assessment of
the Act. Indeed, the Firm states that in doing research on this statute:

SS&N specifically followed RTC guidelines in first receiving information
through the RTC Research Bank on this topic and then undertaking this
research with specific approval of the then supervising RTC attomey,[ ... b)(6)

In addition, the research was done at a proper law clerk level. Evidenceof e
this Firm's compliance with the guidelines and the underiaking of this

research is confirmmed by a letter dated July 16, 1992, from the RTC

professional liability attomey, [PM], to [the Firm], transmitting information

fram the RTC Research Bank on the right to privacy act and indicating that

the RTC was looking forward to receiving the resulting memo on this topic.

{Response at 13.]

Additianally, we find the other instance of legal research disclosed in the work papers {inv.
#.45.6.4.8.e.0.5.00-.0.l..0nlry) not 1o ameunt to learning curve charges: “legal research
concemning holding a parent corporation liable for a subsidiary company’s actions under the
enferprise liability theory and alter ego theory.” Accordingly, the Legal Division will not
disailow any questioned costs under this recommendation,

Recommendation 13: The report recommends that the FDIC disellow $8,205 of fees
relating to increases in Pioneer pre-bills without any supporting docomentation,

The report questions $8,205 in costs relating to mark-ups of pre-bills pertaining to the
Firm’s work on Pioneer matters. The work papers disclose that the mark-ups were not tied to
any original time sheets, which could not be found by the auditors. The Legal Division would
ordinarily treat the absence of original time sheets to support actual inveice charges under the
sliding scale method, as was the case in Recommendation 3 above. However, here the sliding
scale method would not be appropriate because these are mark-ups of pre-bills that taint the
application of the sliding scale. Nonetheless, the spirit behind the sliding scale approach is that
our outside counsel should not go uncompensated for services performed on our behall merely
because of the absence of original time sheets. 1n other words, the workman who neglects to
punch the time clock still gets compensated when he submits his bill for payment, provided his

1

—




Page 198

APPENDIX APPENDIX

client knows of the time, effort, and work he performed, and his request for payment is not
tainted by other discrepancies. Accordingly, we believe that even though the Firmn does not have
original time sheels to support the pre-bills, which have been marked-up, this does nol destroy
the Firm’s entitlement to compensation for work it unquestionably performed, assuming it can
explain the mark-ups of pre-bills,

We believe Lhe Firm has adequately explained in general the mark-ups of its pre-biils in
its original response to the draft audit and has supplemented that response with detailed
explanations for each and every mark-up of a pre-bill. In general, the Firm explains that many of
the purported marked-up entries were for billings of its co-counsel, not the Firm; that a number
of purporied marked-up entries were in fact combinations or consolidations of other reported
entries; and that several mark-ups were just adjustments to correct errors in time recording.
[Response at 13.] Additionally, the Firm provided a specific explanation of each entry.
[Supplemental Response at19-25.] In sum, the Legal Division will not disallow any costs
questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 14: The report recommends that the FDIC determine whether
the Firm currently qualifies as an MWOLF. :

The report questions the current status of the Firm as an MWOLF on the basis of
purported changes in RTC policy that the auditors claim may preciude the Firm from continuing
as an MWOLF. Apparently, the auditors claim that the Firm only obtained MWOLF status
because the RTC had a policy permitting individuals with disabilities to be accorded MWOLF . :
status and that “an 85 percent equity ownership was held by a disabled male shareholder.” -
{Report at 30.] From this premise, the auditors further contend that “[ijnternal RTC memoranda
reviewed by [the auditors] indicated the possibility that the policy was rescinded officiaily in
1993 or 1994. If the policy is no jonger effective, we question the firm’s current MWOLF status
and the accuracy of any represenietion asserting such status or that the firm is a women-owned
firm as defiped in the current MWOLF regulations.” -

In response, the Firm states that “[t]here is no question regarding the Firm's MWOLF
status. SS&N provided specific information with regard to this issue to the auditors, which is
neither referenced in the Audit Report, nor inciuded in the rudit work papers.” [Response at 13.}
Moreover, this recommendation is based on speculation; the auditors have not supplied any
documents to support their findings. Additionally, we checked with our MWOLF program unit
and the Firm does continue to qualify as an MWOLF until March 1999, when its eligibility stats
must be renewed and re-determined by the Legal Division. The Legal Division has determined
that the Firm qualifies {0 maintain its MWOLF status.

Recommendation 15: The report recommends that the FDIC review the
appropriateness of the Firm receiving title insurance premivms while also representing
RTC.

The report questions the Firm’s dval role on certain RTC real estate transactions in which
the Firm represented the RTC, as wel} as serving as agent for the title insurance company that

12




Page 199

APPENDIX APPENDIX

issued title insurance policies in the transactions. Although the auditors do not specifically
question the Firm’s receipt of payments in the course of this representation, the report implies an
impropriety with this arrangement, which is common in both commercial and residential rea}
estate transactions where closing attomneys perform multifaceted roles and multi-representation is
not an aberration. We note parenthetically that the work papers do not include information
supporting the auditors’ sense of improprety, nor do they include any evidence describing the
magnitude of “potential duplicate payments.” The report states the following:

Potentia] Duplicate Payments

In cenain engagements involving the sale of real estate, the firm represented RTC ;
as seller's counse] and also served as agent {or the title insurance underwriter. In
both capacities, the firm’s primary responsibility was to perform title work, The
firm acknowledged receiving both an hourly fee as RTC’s counsel and a major
portjon of the title insurance premium payment as underwriter’s agent. We
questioned the firm’s participation in two revenue sources for substantially the
same services and requested the firm to identify and explain these circumstances.
We also questioned whether RTC was aware of the firm’s substantial
participation in this activity.

In our opinien, the firm should not have billed the RTC for this type of work since
the firm was receiving a portion of the title insurance premium for performing
these identical services, [Repon at 31.]

We do not believe this arrangement is inappropriate. While it is true that the Firm wouid
be “receiving title insurance premiums” as a closing atlomey, the Firm merely receives such
payments as agent of the title insurance company, which in turn issues a title pelicy for the real
estate in question. Even were the Firm to receive payments from & title insurance company for
“title work™ such as a title opinion or search, we would not find such multi-representational roles
troublesome. A closing attorney’s multifaceted role is quite common to all pariies in a real estate
transaclon. In residential transactions, the disclosure of such a role is made in the standard
HUD-1 required under Federal law; the Firm’s response indicates that it used this form for
commercial real estate transactions, as well. [See Response at Tab 11.}] Additionally, we accept
the Firm’s explanation of this arrangement:

Once again, SS&N had provided specific information with regard to this issue to
the Auditors which is neither referenced in the Audit Report, nor included in the
audit work papers. More specifically, a memorandum was prepared on July 23,
1995 from MBR to [the auditors’ legal specialist}, a copy of which is attached at
Tab 11. Asindicated in that memorandum, the issuance of title insurance by
attormeys, who act as authorized agents for title insurance companies, is routine in
Florida. The Auditors’ supposition that there was in any way duplicate payments
for work done on closings representing the RTC as seller when SS&N was also
issuing the title insurance is contrary to the law and wholly without merit. Fiorida
Statutes §629.9541 specifically prohibits any “rebate or abatement” of charges

13

;
i
;
:




Page 200

APPENDIX APPENDIX

incident to the issuance of title insurance. The firm, with the full knowledge and
approval of RTC, charged the RTC as setler, the minimum promulgated rate for
issuance of a title policy — the same amount the RTC wouid pay under Florida law
to any issuer of a policy. [Response at 14.]

The Legal Division will not take any action under this recommendation.

Recommendation 16: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 33,100 in
unsubstantiated charges for deposition attendance,

The report questions $3,100 (net of adjustments for other findings}) in costs relating to
“excess” billings for depositions in which Firm lawyers were involved. The basic problem
identified by the auditors was that they had “selected 15 deposition transcripts and found in 11
cases, the SS&N atiomey anributed more time fo the testimony than recorded by the court
reporter.” [Report at 34.]

Unfortunately, this finding fails to appreciate the lawyer’s crafl in deposition work. The
Legal Division expects its trial lawyers, in-house or outside counsel, 1o expend sufficient time in
preparing for depositions. We recognize that work involved in depositions is seldom, if ever,
measured solely by the time recorded in a deposition transcript. Even a shorl deposition of one
hour or less could invelve major expenditures of time for preparatiou, particularly if the
deponent could be a key witness in the case in chief. It is not uncommon for lawyers to spend
days preparing for the deposition of one witness, especially an expert witness such as a forensic
accountant, that may ultimately last a few hours. Moreover, “ofI-the-record™ exchanges before
and after the cowt reporier has begun or completed the “recording time” of the transcript may
consume substantial work, time and effort. These exchanges could involve various stipulations
regarding the type of objections to be made during the deposition, the scope of any privileges, or
the use of exhibits during the deposition.

We thus agree with the following response of the Firm:

The Auditors examined the starling time and ending.time of a deposition based
upon the transcript, and then reached the faulty conclusion that the time spent by a
timekeeper at a deposition should match that exactly, Of course, such an
assumption fails o recognize the realities of an attomney involved in a deposition.
For example, most of the depositions taken in the RTC cases were taken pursuani
to either subpoenas “*duces tecum” or natices of taking depositions “duces tecumn,”
where documents relating to the subject marter of the case were to be provided at
the deposition. It takes time to review those documents prior to going on the
record with the court reporter to commence the taking of the deposition. In
addition, in many instances, a deposition is scheduled to stari at a cerlain time,
and for & wide variety of reasons, people arrive late for the deposilion. Also,
counsel ofien have meetings prior to and afier depositions with regard to other
logistics in the case, particularly when the depositions are out of town, giving the
attomeys an opportunity to address issues face-to-face. [Response at 15.]

14




Page 201

- APPENDIX APPENDIX

The Legal Division will not disallow any costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 17: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 32,154 in fees
relating fo overstaffing.

The report notes that “[o)n a number of cceasions the firm participated in depositions
with Co-counsel and did not charge for that time.” However, the report then questions $2,154 in
costs that were considered by the auditors to be the result of “overstaffing™ on depositions in
which the Firm was involved. Apparently, the auditors believed that overstaffing occurred
whenever the Firm seut more than one lawyer to attend a deposition. The Guide for Outside
Counsel does not set forth a minimum of one lawyer per deposition; it merely enjoins our outside
counsel 1o avoid “unnecessary stafl” and advises our outside counsel that additional staffing
should be discussed and approved by the RTC oversight atiorney. While there may be situations :
where auditors could properly question the number of staff used to atiend a deposition, it is : :
virtually impossible to teli whether “excess™ staffing for a deposition has occurred by merely :
counting the number of lawyers in attendance. Unless the excess is so glaring in numbers, we do
not believe one can appropriately determine “staffing excesses” without a thorough
understanding of the particular case, witness, and trial tactics. We certainly do not think two
Jawyers on any given deposition can, by itself, be considered overstaffing, as the auditors found.

Finally, the Firmm states that jt always obtained the approval of the RTC for attendance of
more than one attorney at a deposition. 1t states that:

As we explained to the Auditors, but what does not appear in the audit repoft, is
that we did not have more than one timekeeper attend a deposition without prior
approval from the RTC supervising attorney. Sometimes, due 1o the
circumstances, the specific approval would be verbal rather than written, although
S3&N would confirm our understanding in wniting, as is noted by the copy of the
letter at Tab 12, In any event, as was pointed out initially, all of our bills were
approved by a supervising attorney, who was well aware of the staffing on a case
and who would have written the bil] down if the staffing had been inappropriate.

- [Report at 15.]

The Legal Division will not disallow any costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 18: The repori recommends that the FDIC disallow $3,683 of
trave] costs billed in excess of 50% of the approved bourly rates.

The repon questions $3,683 (net of adjustments for other findings) in travel costs that the
auditors contend the Firm billed in excess of the discounted rates that apply to Firm staff for
trave) time. The auditors correctly point out that the LSA requires that “[1Jravel time is
cormpensated at 50 percent of the firm’s regular biiling rates gxcept for time spent on substentive
work on a matter.” (Emphasis added.) This requirement plainly means that we compensate
outside counsel’s time in travel on our behalf --when nothing else is accomplished bul movement

:
:
i
;
;

15




Page 202

APPENDIX APPENDIX

from one part of the country to another -- al 50 percent of a firmn’s regular hourly rate. However,
a necessary corollary of this rule js that if travel is combined with substantive work, then the

regular, not discounted, rate applies.

The auditors reporied that the questioned travel time entries “do not describe the
performance of substantive work.” Nonetheless, our review of the questioned items shows that
substantive work was either recorded with the travel or that the travel was only a slight aspect of
substantive work described in the entry. Thus, we agree with the Firm’s position that “the entrdes
encompassed more than travel,” and the Firm has demonstrated specifically for each questioned
entry that this was the case. Additionally, the Firmn has demonstrated that where the entry
showed travel to be more than a slight aspect of the work billed, oversight lawyers appropriately
took & disallowance against the entry. [Supplemental Response at 25-27.] The Legal Division
will not disallow any costs questioned under this recommendation,

Recommendation 19: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $3,655 of
travel costs in excess of 50% specifically related o the General Bank, FSB matter,

The report questions $3,655 (net of adjustments for other findings) in costs relating to
certain travel incurred by the Firm on the General Bank, FSB martter. We are puzzled by this
recommendation since it appears to state on the one hand thal the Firm did not provide the
normal 50% discounted rate in connection with certain fravel relating to the General Bank
mater. On the other hand, the narrative explanation suggests that the Firm specifically waived
all compensation for travel time to Miami, Florida relating to the General Bank matier. The

auditors state as foliows:

We aiso found 41 trips made by the {irm that did not comply fully with its
-agreement to wajve travel time for wark performed in Miami on the General
Bank matier. The time was waived because the fimm was willing 1o make ;
this accommodation to secure the work. We question $4,172 {33,653, net of :
adjustments {or other findings) related to these non-compliant billings.

[Report at 36.]

The work papers do not include any information subslantiating this purporied waiver of
travel time around Miami to secure work on the General Bank matter. Moreover, our review ol
the questioned invoices shows that several of them invoive travel from Tampa, FL and-to ' :
Tallahassee, FL, Atlanta, GA, and West Palm Beach, FL. Nevertheless, the Firm has treated this
recommendation as an “excess” billing of travel time finding, as was the case in recommendation
18 above, and we will treat it likewise based on the stated recommendation in the report. Our
random review of a number of invoices shows that the Firm bilied at the discounted travel rate.
More importantly, the Firm has specifically demonstrated that this was the case for all of the
guestioned entries under this recommendation. [Response at 16-17; Supplemental Response at

27-33]

The Legal Division will not disaliow any costs questioned under this recommendation.

16



(b)(4).(b)(®

APPENDIX

Page 203

APPENDIX

Recommendation 20: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $11,660 in
costs relating to the Firm’s preparation of lee bills and status reports,

The report questions $11,660 (net of adjusiments for other findings) in costs relating to
the Firm's preparation of fee bills and status reports, which, if accurately found by the auditors,
would constitute overhead charges. As the auditors correctly point out, the Guide for Ouiside
Counse} does not permit reimbursement for such charges. The Firm’s response includes a
detailed account of each invoice entry questioned under this recommendation. [Respense at 17;
Supplemental Response at 33-44.} This detailed response indicates that:

+ many questioned enlries cover items in which a flat rate supplanted the particular hourly rates

reflected in the entries,

«  anumber of entries were not billed to the RTC and represented entries used by the Firm for
administrative/recording time purposes,

¢ RTC oversight lawyers authorized compensation for preparation of case plans and budgets
for several complex PLS cases, and

s various entries reflect substantive work such as preparing bills and budgets for settiement
discussions regarding RTC cases handied by the Firm.

We will accept the Firm’s response for all invoices, except the following:”

In our view, these invoices, which total $736, solely reflect overhead charges relating to
budget preparation activities. The Legal Division will disallow $736 in costs questioned
under this recommendation. ' :

Recommendation 21: The repori recommends that the FDIC disallow $6,863 in
costs relating to training and educational expenses incurred by the Firm.

The report questions $6,863 in costs relating to a number of invoices that suggest that the
Firm improperly billed for training related activities. The auditors correctly note that the Guide
for Outside Counsel does not permit reimbursement for such charges, when the training relates to
efforts by outside counsel to become ““familiar with relevant statutory and case law pertinent to
the Corporation.” [Report at 38, quoting the Guide for Outside Counsel.] However, the Firm
explains that $6,310.50 of the questioned jtems does nat represent actual billed invoices o the
RTC, but represented pre-bills that captured internal administrative “billings” for tracking, not

17




(bxey (iny. #452648.05000-030;]-—  bntry, 7/9/92) item of $225 covers an in-house traming session

Page 204

APPENDIX APPENDIX

payment purposes. Additionally, where the actual invoices were used 1o support this finding, we
found only one invoice that meets the siandard for traiming mentioned in the Guide. This invoice

' of the Finn designed to provide an overview of the RTC and its PLS litigation. In contrast, we
do not consider as improper training charges, as the auditors found in the enly other invoice
reviewed, the Firm’s efforts to understand the specific, and ever-changing, intricacies of RTC
seller financing guidelines and the Finm’s billing of 3198 for those efforts.

Accordingly, the Legal Division will disallow $225 of questioned costs under this
recommendation.

Recommendation 22: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $12,056 of
billings relating to certain overhead and administrative charges.

The report questions $12,056 in costs relating to certain billing items which according to
the auditors cover inappropriate overhead and administrative charges. Both the Guide for
Outside Counsel] and RTC Outside Counsel Desk Book instruct our outside counsel rot {o biil
separately for overhead and to reflect such a cost in counsel’s hourly rate structure. By overhead
and administrative charges we simply mean, in the language of the RTC Outside Counsel Desk
Book, “a service that is customarily included in the normaj overhead or administrative expense

of unning a law fimm.” [Repon at 39, quoting RTC Qutside Counse] Desk Book.]

After reviewing the work papers and the Firm’s prodigious response to this finding, we
are convinced that this recommendation is not factually grounded. First, 63% of the purported
overhead items cited by the auditors had no back-up papers. Audit exceptions and findings have
to be based on adequate support in the auditors’ record, namely, the work papers. Second, the
work papers disclose in summary schedules that the auditors primarily audited by “word search” :
to flag overhead items. For instance, the auditors treated as overhead every billing entry that :
contained the words “organization and file maintenance” notwithstanding the fact that such
words in a number of cases were immediately foliowed by “for deposition in connection with
discovery requests.” Obviously, the parsing of such language to support such a finding is not
comsistent with providing a complete, appropriate accounting for such entries. Third, the Firm
has demonstrated that the so-called overhead entries pertained to substantive work, in all the .
instances in which the Firm could respond to the auditors’ findings. [Supplemental Response at

45-51.]

The Legal Division will not disallew any costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 23: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 3436 of costs
relating to the Firm’s research of their own conllicts of interest, .

The report questions $436 of costs relating to the Firm'’s check of potential conflicts of
interest arising from its representation of the RTC. Such checks would constitute overhead or a
cost of doing business with the RTC that cannot be reimbursed by the RTC. The Firm response
indicates that $58.50 of the questioned costs was never billed to the RTC. As to the remaining

18



Page 205

APPENDIX APPENDIX

questioned costs, the Finm argues that the Firm made other write-offs from its pre-bills to the
actual invoices or that the RTC made disallowances to the actual invoices. We do not believe
these “reductions™ justify countermanding the auditors” remaining questioned costs. The pre-
invoice write-downs, which were unrelated to the questioned entries, merely show good billing
judgment of the Firn and cannot be accorded the status of a “credit.” Also, the disallowances do
not appear related 1o the costs questioned by the auditors and thus the Firm is not being
questioned twice for the same invoices. Therefore, the Legal Division will disallow $378 in
costs questioned under this recommendation,

Recommendation 24: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 335,277 in in-
house copying charges.

The report questions $35,277 in costs for “in-house copying” of documents because the
Firm did not justify its photocopying rate of $.08 per page with a cost study. The auditors
correctly note that the Guide for Outside Counsel states that “[c]harges for photocopying shall be
at firm’s actual cost, not to exceed eight cents per page unless supported by a cost study.”
Consistent with our past practice, we do not believe this finding is appropriate.

It has been the practice of both the FDIC and the former RTC Legal Divisions to permit
firms to hil! at the maximum “cap” rate applicable for the time period invoived. The FDIC
specifically incorporated this “fixed rate” policy into its Guide for Qutside Counsel in December
1991, and it was not the intent of the RTC to impose a differing standard on its outside counsel.
The FDIC’s new 1996 Guide, published in April 1996, continues this policy and states:

Charges for photocopying shall not exceed the eight cents per page cost
limitation set by the Legal Division, The FDIC has established criteria that
outside counsel must satisfy to seek a waiver of the per page cost limitation
angd these criteria may be obtained from the FDIC supervising attorey, A
cost study must be submifted in support of the requested waiver. As with all
costs for supplies and services, local commercial rates will be used a5 a
benchmark.

The new Guide is consistent with the fact that the RTC and FDIC Legal Divisions have
only required law firms to conduct cost studies for photocopying expenses if they wished to bill
more than the maximum allowable rate. An approach which mandated that al! photocopying
expenses must be refunded if a firm does not produce a cost study would be unjustified and
unwarranted. Accordingly, in order to avoid imposing unintended standards on outside counsel,
and to be consistent with past practices and explicit FDIC policy since 1991, the Legal Division
has determined that it will disallow only those charges which are in excess of the maximum
allowable rate. For RTC charges, this means that $.08 per page is allowable after publication of
the RTC Guide for Qutside Counsel in February 1992, and the maximum applicabie LSA rate is
allowable prior to that time.

The Legal Division will not disallow any costs questioned under this recommendation. .

1%




Page 206

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 25: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $4,695 for
unsupported outside copying charges.

The report questions $4,695 in cutside copying charges on the basis that the Firm could
not produce adequate support for these charges. In response, the Firm has produced requisite
invoices, cancelied checks, and adequate explanations for charges in which invoices were
lacking {e.g., emergency copying at RTC auction). [Response at 19; Supplemental Response at
25.] We will accept the Firm's documentation and explanations. The Legal Division will not
disallow costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 26: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $26,319 in
unsupported facsimile charges.

The report questions $26,319 in costs relating to facsimile charges incurred by the Firm.
This finding is based on a test performed by the auditors, which was then extrapolated to the
universe of all facsimile charges in the audit sample, as described by the following:

We selected 20 test page counts totaling $5,967. In most cases, the counts
were supported by a printout from the fimm’s computer system and we noted
a standard $1.00 per page charge. However, the fitm did not perform a cost -
study and therelore, conid not support the per page charge. Accordingly, we
question $26,319 for unsupported facsimile charges. [Report at 42.]

The work papers do not meaningfully describe the 20 test page counts sampied by the |
auditors and the work papers do not sufficiently describe the actual invoice entries from which
this finding is made. This is panicularly troublesome since the work papers only show a
schedule representing the facsimile charges and the schedule itself indicates that the Firm made
adjustments to the amounts it billed the RTC for facsimile charges. Accordingly, we guestion
the reliability of this finding in its extrapoiation 1o the unjverse of facsimile charges incurred by
the Firm, especially since neither the repor nor the work papers disclose any reliable or valid
statistical sampling techniques or protocols used by the auditors.

Nonetheless, we would also nol disallow any costs questioned under this recommendation
because the flat rate charge of $1.00 per facsimile page is consistent with the past practice of FDIC
and RTC oversight lawyers, in general. Though the applicable LSA clearly states that the Firm
was obliged to bill at the “actual cost” of the fax transmission, the practice of oversight lawyers
was to accept a reasonable flat rate charge.

The current Outside Counsel Deskbook has clarified that telephone long distance charges
(line charges) are the only allowable fax charges, so this will no longer be a recurring problem.
The Legal Division will not disallow costs questioned under this recommendation.

20



Page 207

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 27: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $12,035 in .-
unsupported long distance telephone charges, :

The auditors state that long distance charges billed were “determined by multiplying the
total elapsed time by predetermined rates built into the telephone system ... [but] the firm was
unable to provide us with a rate schedule, and we couid not determine that the amounts charged
for long distance telephone were at the firm’s actual rate.” The work papers only contain a
summary schedule of the iong distance charges, which does not sufficiently describe the invoices
from which the questicned charges derive. The Firm in its original and supplemental response,
which includes itemization of the jong distance charges, essentially states that it bilied long
distance charges it incurred on behalf of the RTC at the cost it was charged by the telephone
carrier. It has further indicated that it did not receive any discounts to pass on to the RTC.
[Response at 20; Supplemental Response at 53.) The Legal Division accepts the firm’s
response and will not disallow costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 28: The report recommends thaf the FDIC disallow 31,934 in
unsupported outside database charges.

The report questions cutside database charges that lacked vendor inveices. The Firm
states that it provided the invoices to the auditors. It has provided a copy of the invoices in its
response, which we accept as adequate documentation. The Legal Division will not disallow
costs questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 29: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $3,750 in
costs relating to unapproved Jegal search charges.

The report questions $3,750 in costs incurred by the Firm for a nationai asset search that
it ordered a nationally recognized search firm to conduct on behalf of the RTC. As explained in
the Firm's response, an asset management contractor of the RTC authorized these charges. On
the basis of this autherization, the Legal Division will not disallow costs questioned under
this recommendation.

Recommendastion 30: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 5140 in
unsupported process server charges.

I
i
?

The repor questions a $140 charge incurred by the Firm that lacked a vendor’s invoice.
It has provided a copy of the invoice in its response, which we accept as adequate documentation.
The Legal Division will not disallow costs questioned under this recommendation,

2]



Page 208

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 31; The report recommends that the FDIC disaliow $3,063 in
unsupported travel charges.

The repont questions $3,063 of unsupported travel costs. The Firm response indicates ;_
that 31,905 of these questioned costs was previously disallowed by the RTC, as reflected in Tab
22 of the Response. The Firm also includes in its response vendor invoices and bills supporting
$1,056 in questioned costs. The Legal Division will disallow the remaining amounnt of 3102
questioned under this recommendation.

Recommendation 32: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 3860 in
unsupported travel costs.

The report questions 3860 in travels costs relating to a chariered flight that the Firm
incurred on behalf of the RTC. In its Response at Tab 23, the Firm has supplied the actual
invoice for the chartered fight as well as documents indicating that the flight was authorized by
the RTC. The Legal Division will not disallow costs questioned under this recommendation
as a result of this supporting documentation.

Recommendation 33: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $3,504 in -
unauthorized travel expenses,

The repon questions $3,504 in costs that were purportedly unauthorized by the RTC
because they involved travel expenses of two or more attorneys. In sum, the Firm in its response
has demonstrated the RTC’s prior authorization of these questioned items and pointedly observes
that back-up support for many other questioned costs cannot be found in the work papers.
[Supplemental Response at 53-56.) See also the response 1o Recommendation 17 above
{overstafling). The Legal Division will not disallow costs questioned under this

recommendation.

Recommendation 34: The report recommends that the FPIC disaliow $1,013 in
non-reimbursable travel expenses.

The report questions $1,013 in travel expenses. According to the auditors, $890 in travel
expenses was incurred for a Firm lawyer to attend a conference that the auditors suggest was
inappropriate, $82 represents a duplicate charge, and $41 was incurred for taxi fare for three on a
trip to get dinner. The Firm response demonstrates that the RTC oversight lawyer, who attended
the conference as well, had authorized the Firm to send a lawyer to the conference in which RTC
business was conducted. {Response at 22.] The remaining questioned items, however, should
not have been reimbursed. With respect to taxi fare charge, we are unaware of any authority that
permits transportation to dinner to be a reimbursed item whether incurred by contractors or
employees of the RTC or FDIC. The Legal Division will disaHow $123 in costs guestioned
under this recommendation,

22




Page 209

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 35: The report recommends that the FDIC disailow $83 in
unsupported express mail charges.

The report questions $83 in express mail charges that were incurred by the Fim, but for
which the Firm could nof provide supporting invoices. These questioned costs were made in’
light of $23,880 in courier and express mail charges incurred by the Firm of which $6,605 was
“tested” by the auditors. The auditors have found no impropriety with the Firm's express mail
charges other than not having invoices for $83 of such charges. The Firm explains that it could
not {ind the invoices for courier service by the Federal Express Company; however, it has
explained the specific background of these RTC related charges. We cannot accept the Fim's
after-the-fact support of these expenses without any supporting documentation. The Legal
Division will disallow 383 in costs questioned under this recammendation.

Recommendation 36: The report recommends that the FDIC disailow $3,882 in
unsupported filing fees. :

The report questions $3,882 in filing fees that the auditors determined lacked any
substantiation. The response of the Firm includes support documentation for these expenses,
which cansisted of recording fees and certified copy charges imposed by the court clerks of 67
counties in Florida for filing 3 record instruments. (Response at 23; Supplemental Response at
57.] As reflected in the copies of recorded instruments included in the Firm's response, courl
clerks charged 345 for recording Lhe 3 instruments ($15 per power of attorney). By our
calculations, the filing fees alone would amount to $3,015. Additionally, the cost of obtaining
cerlified copies of the {iling as well as other pertinent record documents wouid have been
substantial as one court cierk charged $4.00 per page for certified copies. [Suppiemental
Respanse at Tab 3%.] The Legal Division will not disallow costs questioned under this

recommendation.

Recommendation 37; The report recommends that the FDIC disallow 32,062 in
unsupported deposition charges.

The report questions $2,062 in court reporting transcription services. The auditors
apparently questioned Lhese charges because “independent confimation of RTC approval was
not obtained.” During the audit and in its response to the drafi report, the Firm indicated that it
received the oral approval of a specifically identified RTC oversight attorney to incur the court
reporting transeription services on an expedited basis which appears responsible for the high
charges. There is no question that the court reporter billed for these services in light of the
invoices submitted to the Firm by the reporier, As the specifically named RTC oversight
attarney is no longer with the FDIC, we have not been able to oblain “independent confinmation’
from her that statements made about her — that she approved the ordering of transcripis on an
expedited basis — are true. However, we do not have a basis for challenging the veracity of the
Firm’s statements and thus we will accept them as true. The Legal Division will not disallow ‘
any costs questioned under this recommendation.

+

23



Page 210

APPENDIX APPENDIX

Recommendation 38: The report recommends that the FDIC disaltow $14,640 in
unsupported miscellaneous expenses.

The report questions 314,640 in costs relating to 10 expense items Lhat the auditors
determined lacked adequate support. The Firm has provided adequate support for two items
totaling 13,900 in its response, which we will accept. One of the items was the cost of a title
insurance policy incurred by the Firm at $13,731. The Firm's response includes a ietter from the
title insurance company indicating a premium payment from the Firm that reflects the cost of the
policy. [Supplemental Response at 57 and Tab 41.]) The other item of $169 relates to posiage
charges; the Firm’s response includes the relevant invoices for these charges. [Response at 24 |
and Tab 30.] The Firm has nol addressed the remaining items covering $740. The Legal i
Division will disaliow $740 in costs questioned under this recommendation. |

Recommendation 39: The report recommends that the FDIC disallow $47,100 in
unsuppaorted consultant charges.

We understand that QIG has accepted support documentation supplied by the Firm to the
anditors for the charges reflected in this recommendation. The Legal Division will not disallow
any costs questioned under this recommendation.

Summary of Recommendations of the OIG and Response Thereto by Legal Division.

The Legal Division will pursue a recovery of $8,112, as summarized below (questioned costs are
indicated in parentheses):

Recommendation/Questioned Costs Disallowance

I. Unauthorized staft/LSa ($292,713) 5 -0
2. Unauthorized rates (7,855} . -0-
3. Fees marked-up (314,352) 4,836
4. Excess hours (31,823) - ' -0-
5. 20% -discount of fees/Pioneer {$69,580) Q-
6. Allocation mistakes ($2,701) ~0-
9. Excessive hourly rates/Pioneer ($22,041) 883
10. Biliing certificatians (37,120} -0-
11. Unauthorized staff /Pioneer (320,015) -0-

24




APPENDIX

Page 211

. Learning curve/Pioneer ($35,576)

. Fees marked-up/Fioneer ($8,205)

16, Excessive time [or depositions ($3,100)

17. Overstafling for depositions ($2,154)

. Travel coste/discounts ($3,683)

19, Travel costs/waiver ($3,655)

20.
21,
22.
23,
24.
25.
26.
27.
28,
29.
30.
3L
32

33

35

Bill and status reports {311,660)

Training ($6,863)

Overhead ($12,055)

Conflicts check {$436)

In-house copying {(835,277)

Out-side copying ($4,693)

Facsimile charges ($26,319)

Phane calls (§12,035)

Database charges/unsupported (§1,934)
Unapproved asset searches (83,750)
Process server charges/unsupporied ($140)
Travel expenses/unsupportied (£3,063)
Travel expenses/unauthorized flight (3860)
Travel expenses/multiple s12fT ($3,504)

. Trave] expenses/unaliowable costs ($1,013)

. Courier charges/unsupported {$83)

25

APPENDIX

-0-
-0-
736

225

378

0.
-0-
-0-

102




Page 212

APPENDIX APPENDIX
i
34. Filing feesfunsupported ($3,882) -0-
37. Deposition expenses/unsupported ($2,002) -0-
38. Expenses/nnsupported ($14,640) 740
39. Consultant fees/unsupporned ($47,100) -0-
TOTAL: § 8112

The Assistant General Counsel s authorized to make such minor accounting comrections
as may be required by the OI(G but which do not affect the substantive positions stated in this :
memorandum. The Legal Division expects to complete the collection process within 90 days :
from the issuance of the final audit repont by the OIG.

Artachments:
Tab A - OIG Draft Audit Report
Tab B - Firm’s Response (and Supplemental Response)

26




	LetterF.pdf
	LetterF_Page_1
	LetterF_Page_2

	CoverPaqeTemplateR.pdf
	Description of document: Three Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) Inspector General (OIG) reports regarding legal fees paid by the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC) during 1999
	Posted date: 29-August-2016
	Source of document: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation FOIA/Privacy Act Group, Legal Division 550 17th Street, NW Washington, DC 20429-9990 Submit Electronic FOIA Request


